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Like most of the prophetic books in
the Bible, the book of JerEMIAH is an
anthology—or an anthology of antholo-
gles—containing, in this case, a wide
variety of literary forms in poetry and
prose. One finds here lyric war poetry,
stirring exhortations, instructional par-
ables and sermons, biographical narra-
tives, autobiographical ‘‘confessions,”
public oracles against the enemy, not to
mention the first “‘jeremiads.” This re-
markable diversity gives the work a spe-
cial appeal for students of literature,
who find here striking parallels to later
writings: for example, in the “confes-
sions” one hears a voice not unlike the
John Donne of the Holy Sonnets; and
in the war poetry, captured brilliantly

in this translation, one is reminded of
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pieces written two and half millennia
after JEREMIAH, the war poems of Steph-
en Crane.

The career of Jeremiah (c. 627-580
B.C.) spanned a particularly crucial
period in the history of Judah. Except
for a brief period of independence (under
Josiah) she was under successive vas-
salages to Assyria, Egypt, and Babylonia.
In his introduction to this volume, John
Bright elucidates the historical back-
ground behind the events described in
JEREMIAH with special attention to Jere-
miah’s role, as man and prophet, in the
history of Israel.

The book of JEREMIAH puses extraor-
dinary difficultic- for the t1 nslator.
There 1s, of cours. the usuai — and
formidable—problem ¢ ranslating from
the classical ilebrew int modern LEng-
lish; with this bo.k there ' the further
desideratum of capturing = different
stylistic techniques used in original.
This John Bright has suc cded ad-
mirably in doing, and the result is a
translation notable not only for its ac-
curacy of phrase, but also for its fidelity
to style. This volume thereby accom-
plishes one of the major aims of The
Anchor Bible: to rediscover the original,
to know its lLinportance, and to feel its
impact as immediately as those who first

read, or heard, 1its story.
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PREFACE

In line with the purpose of the Anchor Bible Series, this book
does not propose to be a commentary on the Book of Jeremiah.
Rather, it aims to present the text of that book in a fresh translation
in such a way that it can be read with understanding and apprecia-
tion—even, it is hoped, by those who may have had no prior ac-
quaintanceship with it, or with the Bible generally. All parts of the
present book are designed to serve that end. The introductory chap-
ters seek to tell just enough of the historical setting of Jeremiah’s
career, his life and message, and the structure and composition of
his book, to enable the reader to proceed intelligently to the text
itself. The COMMENTS that accompany the various sections of the
text have a similar aim: to examine the passage under discussion,
place it in its setting and thereby, I trust, enhance the reader’s en-
joyment of it. The notes on the text make no pretense of providing
a complete commentary, but have the aim simply of justifying the
translation where this appeared to be necessary, and of explaining
such points as seemed to require clarification if the reader was not
to be left confused. The book is, in short, focused throughout upon
Jeremiah’s own words. It has, I think I may honestly say, the single
aim of allowing the prophet to speak (if that is not too patronizing
a way of putting it) over the gap of years and the barrier of lan-
guage with as much clarity as possible. The prophetic word is an
ancient word but one, I am persuaded, that retains its relevance.
If what I have written should enable any to hear it, or hear it more
clearly, I shall be more than satisfied.

I suppose that few authors can boast of having written a book
without assistance from others. Certainly I cannot. I should like,
therefore, to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to those
who have helped me along the way. First of all, I must thank
Professor W. F. Albright, to whose scholarship and unfailing en-
couragement I owe so much. He has called my attention to certain
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articles which I should otherwise have missed, and has made sev-
eral suggestions for the improvement of the introductory chap-
ters. Especially do I owe thanks to Professor David N. Freedman,
who read the entire manuscript in its first draft and made count-
less valuable suggestions, most of which—and far more than I
could expressly acknowledge—have been incorporated in the com-
pleted work. His labors went far beyond the call of his duty as an
editor, and this book is infinitely the better as a result. Let it be said
clearly, however, that acknowledgment of indebtedness in no way
shifts the blame for any shortcomings the reader may detect to other
shoulders than my own. I also owe particular thanks to Mrs. F. S.
Clark, who did all the typing both of the preliminary and the final
draft of the manuscript and, in spite of the many strange words
that it contains—and, I may add, in spite of what may for want of
a better word be called my penmanship—did it superbly. The task
of correction amounted to almost nothing. Finally, I must thank my
wife for her help in checking and correcting all of the copy, and for
putting up with my abominable disposition and my chronic unavail-
ability all the while the book was in preparation.

John Bright
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THE PROPHETS OF ISRAEL:
SOME PRELIMINARY REMARKS

Jeremiah of Anathoth, whose life and sayings this book will seek
to present, was one of the prophets of Israel. That statement,
though it may at first glance seem to be no more than a common-
place, is actually the essential statement to be made about the man.
Jeremiah was a prophet. One could, to be sure, add to it a great
many other statements about Jeremiah, for he was both one of the
great figures of Israel’s history and a person whom one can readily
admire. He was a man of great spiritual insight and depth, a man
of driving eloquence who was possessed of unusual poetic gifts; he
was, moreover, in the profoundest sense of the word a brave man,
a passionate and exceedingly human man who captures our sym-
pathies as few figures from ancient times do. And one could say a
great dcal more. But such statements, true though they may be,
would add little to our understanding of Jeremiah. If we would
understand Jeremiah, it is not as a great and gifted man that we
must approach him, but as what he was first and last—a prophet.

Now the prophets of Israel were a unique phenomenon, with-
out real parallel in the ancient world—or anywhere else, for that
matter. And it is just because of their uniqueness, because they do
not lend themselves to comparison with any class or group with
which we are familiar, that they are so frequently misunderstood,
or so imperfectly understood that their true place in the history of
Israel’s religion is missed. We must, therefore, begin by asking who
the prophets of Israel were. Many of us, no doubt because that is
what the word “prophet” has come to mean in popular parlance,
are inclined to think of them as foretellers of the future, men who
with uncanny accuracy predicted coming events. And certainly
there is truth in this. The prophets repeatedly announced the com-
ing of events both in the near and the more distant future; and it
was doubtless in no small part because so many of their more
important predictions actually came to pass that their words were
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so piously preserved. Yet to think of them merely as inspired pre-
dictors of the future is, to say the least, to view them one-sidedly
and do them grave injustice, Again, because the prophets attacked
abuses in the social order, and because most of them were at log-
gerheads with the ruling elements and with many of the major in-
stitutions of the society of their day, we are tempted to think of
them as rebels against the existing order, champions of the op-
pressed classes, radical social reformers. Now the prophets certainly
did attack social abuses; they championed the cause of the poor,
and they called down the divine judgment upon those responsible
for their mistreatment. Yet to depict them as revolutionaries or so-
cial reformers is both an egregious modernization and little better
than caricature. Then, too, there are those who, moved by the
ethical teachings of the prophets, impressed by the majesty of their
conception of God, and feeling that it was surely they who im-
parted these insights to Israel, have been inclined to regard them
as great religious teachers, thinkers, spiritual pioneers, who through
the truths they proclaimed lifted Israel above the level of a purely
cultic and national religion to the heights of ethical monotheism.
But, again, although the prophets certainly did impart great truths
of lasting relevance, to understand them as religious teachers is to
misunderstand them fundamentally. So we must again ask: Who
were these men? What did they believe themselves to be?

The word “prophet” (Heb. nabi’) probably means—though this
is disputed—‘“one who has been called” (i.e., by the Deity). But
in attempting to say what the prophets were, we are hampered by
the fact that the term seems to be applied to widely differing types
of people. It is applied to an Amos, and to that group from which
Amos explicitly dissociated himself (Amos vii 14); to a Jeremiah,
and to those who were his bitterest opponents. It is applied to men
who danced in ecstatic frenzy till they fell down senseless, and to
men who, so far as we know, said all that they had to say in cold
possession of their faculties. It is applied to seers who for a fee
would tell a man where his lost donkeys were (I Sam ix 7f., 20),
and to men who spoke of greater things and got no fee—save
persecution. The truth seems to be that the term “proplet” came to
be used as a designation for various originally separate functions.
Certainly it could be applied to the greatest spirits that Israel ever
produced, and to men—some of them surely well-intentioned,
others just as surely frauds—who, to say the least, reflected no
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credit on their office. In view of this ambiguity, it would be well at
the outset to say a few words (a complete discussion is out of the
question here) regarding the nature and the history of the pro-
phetic movement in Israel.

1

So far as we know from our sources, prophets first made their
appearance in Israel somewhat prior to the establishment of the
monarchy—thus some four hundred years before Jeremiah was
born. The stories that tell of the Philistine wars and of the eleva-
tion of Saul to the kingship give us some idea of their activity. Here
we see bands of prophets, in frenzied excitement, “prophesying” to
the accompaniment of music (I Sam x 5-13). Saul, we are told,
fell among them and, feeling the spirit of Yahweh rush upon him,
began to “prophesy” in their midst. On another occasion (I Sam
xix 18-24) we are told that Saul, seized by the spirit in their
company, stripped off his clothes and wallowed on the ground all
day and all night, “prophesying.” Prophets of this sort clearly repre-
sented an ecstatic, “pentecostal” strain in Israel’s religion, psycho-
logically akin to similar manifestations in various other religions,
including Christianity. They seem to have been intensely patriotic
men who in their dervish-like frenzy fired their compatriots to fight
Yahweh’s holy war against the Philistine oppressors.

We hear of ecstatic prophets again in the mid-ninth century, at
which time they seem to have been especially active. This was when
Ahab and Jezebel attempted to give the cult of the Tyrian Baal
official status in Israel and when, at the same time, the nation was
locked in mortal struggle with the Aramean kingdom of Damascus.
Those stories in the Books of Kings (I Kings xvii-II Kings x) that
tell of the doings of Elijah, Elisha, and other prophets are especially
revealing. Here we see groups called “the sons of the prophets”
(b°né hann°bt'im) living a communal life in the neighborhood of
some holy place (II Kings ii; iv 38—41), supported by the gifts of
the devout (II Kings iv 42-44). At their head was a “master,” who
in some of these stories (cf. IT Kings vi 1-7) is none other than
Elisha himself. Apparently they could be distinguished by their
dress (II Kings i 8; cf. Zech xiii 4), and perhaps by some distinc-
tive marking or tonsure (I Kings xx 41; II Kings ii 23). Elevated
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to ecstasy by music and dance, they would give their oracles singly
(Il Kings iii 15) or in groups (I Kings xxii 1-28); for their
services it was customary to give them a fee (II Kings v 20-27).
Although their behavior caused many to regard them as crazy
(II Kings ix 11), they were nevertheless ardent patriots, as they
had always been. They followed the army in the field (II Kings
iii 11-19), they encouraged the king to strike against Israel’s foes
(I Kings xx 13f.) and, in the tradition of holy war, expected him
to show them no mercy (I Kings xx 35-43). At the same time, be-
ing stout nationalists and fanatically zealous for Yahweh, they found
Jezebel and her foreign abominations odious. They opposed her, in
some cases quite literally, to the death (I Kings xviii 4).

Ecstatic prophecy, then, played an important role in Israel’s his-
tory. But although it was, as we see it in the Bible, a phenomenon
that was thoroughly Israelite in spirit, it was not one peculiar to
Israel, for parallels to it may be found among neighboring peoples,
specifically the Canaanites. Various examples could be adduced’;
but perhaps it will suffice to remind the reader of the four hundred
and fifty prophets of Baal whom Elijah confronted on Mount Car-
mel and who, calling on their god in frenzy, gashed themselves
with knives till they were covered with blood (I Kings xviii 17-29).
Although we have no real evidence that Israelite ecstatics practiced
self-mutilation, (except perhaps Zech xiii 6), it is clear that the
phenomenon of prophetic ecstasy was not confined to Israel. Nor
are we led by it to the essential nature of prophecy in Israel, the dis-
tinguishing mark of which was not, or did not remain, ecstasy.

But Israel had from very early times known another type of
prophet: a prophet who was in no proper sense an ecstatic and
who did not function as a member of a prophetic band, but who
came as a lone individual bringing a message from his God—a
message, it may be added, that the recipients often had no wish to
hear. It is probable that this type of prophecy, too, had anteced-
ents outside Israel. The eighteenth-century B.c. Mari texts from
Upper Mesopotamia show us examples of men who came, unbidden
and unexpected, to deliver a message from the god?; and it is sig-

1For example, the eleventh-century tale of Wen-Amun (cf. ANET, pp.
25-29), which tells among other things how an Egyptian official encountered

an ecstatic prophet in the Canaanite city of Byblos.

2 Cf. M. Noth, “History and the Word of God in the Old Testament,” BJRL
32 (1950), 144-206.
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nificant that the population of Mari at this period was of the same
stock as Israel’s own ancestors. Nevertheless, regardless of its
antecedents, the phenomenon of prophecy as it developed in Israel
was unique, without a real parallel anywhere.

As an early example of this latter type of prophet one thinks
of Samuel. Samuel is a difficult figure to evaluate, chiefly because
the sources portray him in such a variety of ways®: now as a
warrior hero like the Judges before him (I Sam vii 3-14); now as a
judge in a narrower sense, a “minor judge” (I Sam vii 15-17);
now as a seer who for a fee gave oracles on matters of private
concern (I Sam ix 5-10, 20), now as one who discharged priestly
functions (I Sam ix 13; x 8, etc.). But above all Samuel is de-
picted as a prophet, one who brought a message that he had re-
ceived from Yahweh. One recalls how—in some of the sources,
against his own will—he announced the divine designation of Saul
as king; and one also recalls how, when Saul had shown himself
disobedient, Samuel came at the command of his God and publicly
revoked that designation (I Sam xv). Samuel’s motives are ambigu-
ous and cannot concern us here. But it is probable that, nurtured in
the traditions and institutions of Israel’s primitive tribal order, he
feared the monarchy and desired above all things that the new
order be kept subordinate to the old. It is to be noted that, although
apparently not himself an ecstatic, he co-operated with the ecstatic
prophets and seems to have shared their patriotic aims (I Sam x
1-16; xix 18-24).

Prophets of the type just described appear again and again in
biblical records relating to the tenth and ninth centuries. The mon-
archy having been established, they do not appear as a group to
have been hostile to the institution. But they reserved the right to
criticize it, its rulers and policies, in the light of an older tradition
and, when they felt it to be in error, to seek to correct it—by direct
political action if need be. One thinks of Nathan, who was a mem-
ber of David’s court, yet who (II Sam xii 1-14) did not hesitate to
come to his king in Yahweh’s name and denounce him to his face
for his crime against his retainer Uriah—a clear violation of cov-
enant law. Or one thinks of Gad, another of David’s court prophets,
who when David had taken his census (II Sam xxiv)—a prepar-

8See the evaluation of Samuel by W. F. Albright, Samuel and the Begin-

n'ingx .of the Prophetic Movement [the Goldenson Lecture for 1961] (Cin-
cinnati, Ohio: Hebrew Union College Press).
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atory step toward systematic taxation and conscription, both inno-
vations, and abhorrent to men nurtured in the old tradition—
came to the king at Yahweh’s command to offer him his choice of
punishment. Or again, one is reminded of Ahijah of Shiloh who,
outraged at Solomon’s highhanded policies and religious laxity, met
Jeroboam by the road (I Kings xi 26-40) and, in Yahweh’s name
announcing the disruption of Solomon’s kingdom, designated him
king over northern Israel. Prophetic activity of this sort—designat-
ing kings and, because opposed to the establishment of a dynasty,
designating other kings to succeed them—is a characteristic fea-
ture of the history of northern Israel in the years that followed.
But the outstanding representative of early Israelite prophecy is
surely Elijah. One recalls how when Ahab had dome Naboth to
death in order to have his vineyard (I Kings xxi), Elijah confronted
him and passed death sentence upon him in the name of Yahweh.
But above all one thinks of Elijah’s bitter opposition to the
policies of Ahab and Jezebel, how in effect he declared holy war
upon them and labored unceasingly for the extirpation of Baalism
from Israel. He, through his successor Elisha and the prophetic
bands with whom the latter consorted, set off the revolution that
drowned Ahab’s house in blood.

With Elijah and the struggle against Ahab’s house the earlier
prophetic movement reached the climax of its activity. But even as
it did so it underwent a crisis, as the result of which it seems in the
years that followed progressively to have lost its way. No doubt
this was in part occasioned by Jezebel’s persecution, which fell
with especial fury on the prophets. Although many of them—per-
haps most of them—stood firm, some of them, being only human,
gave way. Surrendering to the state, they placed themselves at its
disposal and contented themselves thereafter with saying only what
the king wished to hear. This meant that prophets who still op-
posed the state and its policies were obliged to oppose their fellow
prophets as well. We have a graphic illustration of this in I Kings
xxii 1-28. Here we see four hundred prophets, elevated to ecstasy,
with unanimous voice assuring Ahab that Yahweh would give him
victory over the Arameans, while one lone prophet, Micaiah ben
Imlah, said just the opposite, declaring that the other prophets were
possessed by a lying spirit from on high. It is to be noted that
Micaiah, although he knew full well what it would cost him, stoutly
refused (vs. 14) to speak any word in Yahweh’s name save the
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one that Yahweh had given him. This is the earliest illustration
that we have of something that later seems to have been distress-
ingly common: prophetic word flatly contradicting prophetic word,
and prophet pitted against prophet. One can imagine the con-
fusion of the hearers! This schism within the ranks of the prophets,
begun—so we have supposed—under the lash of persecution, was
probably still further widened as a result of the successful purge of
Ahab’s house, which the prophets themselves had helped to insti-
gate. It is not unlikely that many of them, feeling that their aims
had been achieved and satisfied that Yahweh’s will had been done,
rested their attack upon the now (in their view) reformed state
and began thereafter to place their patriotic zeal at its disposal.
Far from criticizing it further and blind to its shortcomings, by the
nationalistic oracles that they uttered they gave it the blessing of
Yahweh.

In any event, whatever the contributing causes may have been,
there is evidence that by the mid-eighth century the prophetic or-
ders had in large measure abdicated their original function. The
mid-eighth century saw Israel and Judah in a period of great pros-
perity and military strength—though one that was soon to be ended
by the westward advance of Assyria. It also saw the northern state,
at least, in an advanced state of social and moral decay. Unethical
practices, the heartless oppression of the weak, highhanded infrac-
tions of covenant law, were common (Amos). The rich, through
means both legal and illegal, took every advantage of the poor and
robbed them of their property, and the state did nothing to pre-
vent it; indeed, the leaders of the state were deeply implicated.
At the same time, the national religion had been corrupted by the
infiltration of pagan practices (Hosea), particularly the practice of
the fertility cult with its immoral rites, to such a degree that, in
some of its manifestations at least, it was scarcely recognizable as
Yahwism. Yet to all this the prophets as a group seem to have ut-
tered no effective protest. No doubt there were sincere men among
them. But if we may trust such allusions to them as we find in the
prophetic books of the Bible (and there is no reason why we may
not), we must conclude that as a group they had become mere
professionals, hangers-on at court and shrine, many of them time-
servers interested chiefly in their fees (e.g., Mic iii 5, 11), who felt

no impulse to criticize the state and the society of which they were
a part.
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But it was, providentially, just at this time—in the middle and
latter part of the eighth century, thus one hundred years before
Jeremiah’s day—that the prophetic movement entered a new phase.
The first of the “classical” prophets, those prophets whose words
are preserved for us in the prophetic books of the Bible, stepped
upon the stage of history: first Amos and then Hosea in northern
Israel, followed shortly by Isaiah and Micah in Judah.

The classical prophets were both a new thing in Israel and the
continuation of an ancient tradition. That they were something new
is obvious. Certainly they were not representatives of the prophetic
orders as these had existed up to their time. On the contrary, dis-
gusted with the venality of these prophets and convinced that their
pleasing oracles were not Yahweh’s word, they were at pains to
dissociate themselves from them completely (cf. Amos vii 14;
Mic iii 5, 11). Moreover, they differed from their predecessors in
a variety of ways. Though they underwent profound psychic ex-
periences, and though on occasion they acted out their prophecies
mimetically as their predecessors had done, they were not ecstatics?;
rather, in full possession of their faculties, they delivered their
prophecies in the form of polished poetic oracles, usually of the
highest literary quality. Though we know that some of them gath-
ered disciples about them (e.g., Isa viii 16), and suspect that all
of them did, they did not give group oracles, but prophesied quite
alone. And, though they frequently delivered their messages at the
shrines, and frequently employed cultic terminology, and though
some of them were drawn from the ranks of the clergy (perhaps
in some cases even from the ranks of the cultic prophets), they
emphatically did not speak as paid personnel of the cult. Finally—
and in this they differed from the entire prophetic tradition that

4 Whether the classical prophets should be described as ecstatics or not
depends largely on one’s definition of ecstasy. In spite of the excellent dis-
cussion of Johannes Lindblom, Prophecy in Ancient Israel (Oxford: Blackwell,
1962), Chs, I-III, I should prefer not to use the word in this connection.
Though they underwent various supernormal experiences, the classical
prophets apparently did not (at least as a rule) deliver their messages while

in a state of ecstasy, as the nebi’im frequently did. I feel, therefore, that
to speak of them as ecstatics invites confusion.
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had preceded them—though they often took issue with the policy
of the state and sought by all the powers at their command to cor-
rect it, they never, so far as we know, indulged in revolutionary
activity. Their word was a word from their God, and they were
willing to leave its implementation to him.

Yet, in spite of these differences, the classical prophets carried
forward the tradition of their predecessors. This is not merely that
they were called by the same title (nabi’) and cast their message
in the same oracular form as a message from Yahweh. It is, rather,
that in many of their distinctive viewpoints they were at one with
their predecessors, that the major points of their attack lay precisely
in those areas that had been of essential concern in the older
prophetic tradition. Now one cannot, of course, generalize beyond
a certain point regarding the message of the great prophets. The
prophets differed from one another in background, in temper and
personality, in station in life; and the details of their messages
differed. But certain features are more or less common to them all.
All of the great eighth-century prophets attacked the sins of society,
the crimes of brother against brother; they attacked the worship
of gods other than Yahweh, and the importation of foreign features
into the cult of Yahweh; and they attacked the elaborate but often
empty ritual by which men hoped to satisfy the divine demands. In
its essential features this attack was certainly not new. One has
but to think of the censure administered by a Nathan or an Elijah
to their respective kings because of their crimes against their sub-
jects, or of the entire ninth-century prophetic struggle to rid Israel
of the Tyrian Baal, in order to realize that it was not.

Nevertheless, it must be said that the classical prophets, though
standing in an old tradition, carried out their criticism of society
with a moral insight and a radical consistency never known before.
Theirs was a time that called for some new word from Israel’s God.
That new word they brought; yet it was in its essence not new, but
a very old word radically re-interpreted and adapted to the new
situation. The message of the classical prophets was rooted in the
traditions of Israel’s distant past, in the recollection of Yahweh’s
gracious deeds toward his people and the covenant that he had
made with them in the wilderness, and in awareness of the stringent
stipulations attached to that covenant: to worship no god save Yah-
weh and scrupulously to obey his covenant law in every dealing
with the brother. A keen sense of the primitive and essential nature
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of Israel’s faith informed all that the prophets had to say. As they
evaluated the society of their day in the light of it, there issued a
message of judgment, for Israel, as they saw it, had violated Yah-
weh’s covenant and laid itself open to his wrath. All the eighth-
century prophets gave warning of judgment to come, a judgment
which Yahweh would himself execute in the context of historical
events, and—though often feeling the futility of it—they summoned
their people to repent. At the same time, all of them—though some
of them, such as Amos, had little to say about it—because they
held fast to the confidence that Yahweh’s promises and purposes
were sure (this, too, an essential feature of Isruel’s primitive faith),
looked beyond the disaster that was coming to a better future.

But here we must guard ourselves from misunderstanding the
prophets. We are not to think of them merely as spiritually sensitive
men, alive both to their religious heritage and to the corruption of
the society in which they lived, who felt moved to make, and who
had the gifts to make, an effective protest. A modern might be
inclined to evaluate them so; but it would be entirely to misunder-
stand the evaluation that they placed on themselves. The prophets
came, every one of them, to their work with a profound sense of
divine vocation: they had been called. Some of them tell us ex-
plicitly of their experiences in this regard, Isaiah, for example (Isa
vi), describes how in a vision he found himself in the heavenly
court, in the very presence of the thrice-holy God himself, and how
he was there commissioned to carry the divine message to his people.
Ezekiel had various strange visions, in one of which (Ezek ii
8-iii 3) he devoured a scroll upon which God’s word for his peo-
ple was written. And Jeremiah, as we shall see (Jer i), felt the
divine hand on his lips and knew that the divine word had been
placed in his mouth. Although other prophets do not similarly con-
fide in us, there is reason to believe that all of them came to their
work through some definite experience of call. They knew that they
had been commissioned by Yahweh to be his messengers. The word
they spoke was Yahweh’s word, not their own., This is why they
prefaced it with a “this is what Yahweh has said” and had the
temerity to phrase it in the first person as if Yahweh himself was
the speaker, and their mouth his mouth. Nor did they merely feel
permitted to do this; they were compelled to do it. Yahweh’s
hand had been laid upon them and, regardless of their own in-
clinations, they had no choice but to say what he had told them to
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say. That this could evoke serious inner tension is obvious; Jer-
emiah himself is the best witness to that fact.

But how, one might ask, could the prophets and their hearers be
sure—and how can we be sure—that the word that they spoke was
actually a word from God? That is a reasonable question, and one
that poses itself inevitably. Nor is it one that might occur only to
a scientifically trained modern who perhaps cannot convince him-
self that God really speaks so to men—or exists in any personal
way, for that matter—and who is inclined to believe that the pro-
phetic word is adequately explainable out of the prophet’s own
psychology. Ancient Israelites, who had no doubt that Yahweh
spoke through his prophets, were forced in their own way to ask the
question too. The very fact that the prophetic word was not an
abstract teaching, an explication of timeless truth, but a specific
directive for a specific situation, posed the question. It posed the
question because what came as Yahweh’s word for one situation
was not always the same as the word for another situation. Thus,
for example, an Isaiah could assure his king (e.g., Isa xxxvii 33-
35) that Yahweh would never allow Jerusalem to be taken, while a
Jeremiah had to assure the kings of his day that that was just what
Yahweh was going to do. Worse than this, it not infrequently hap-
pened that in a single given situation one prophet would declare
that such-and-such was Yahweh’s word, while another prophet
would simultaneously declare it to be the exact opposite. How could
the hearer tell which prophet really had the word, or if either did?

That was an acute question in ancient Israel, and one that Jere-
miah himself faced more than once, as we shall see. Nor was it ever
really answered. On one occasion when Jeremiah had the ques-
tion thrown squarely in his face (see chs. xxvii; xxviii) he could—
aside from the moral certainty that he was right (and even he at
times had doubts about that), and the observation that those
who contradicted him did not sound like the great prophets of the
past (one supposes that he was thinking of Amos, Hosea, and the
other eighth-century men)—offer no answer save to say (xxviii
8f.) that history would have to tell! In short, there was no proof of
the truth of a prophet’s word: the word would have to bring its
own vindication.

And there we shall have to leave the matter. One simply cannot
prove the truth of the essential claim of the prophets that they
spoke a word from God, and any attempt to do so is a waste of
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time. Faith will affirm that they did. Those of contrary opinion will
offer other explanations. But for the purposes of this book omne
point must be stressed, and stressed again: it is only as men who
believed, who knew, that the word that they spoke was the word
of their God that the prophets are to be understood at all. If we
will not take this conviction of theirs seriously, we cannot begin to
understand them—indeed, will only succeed in misunderstanding
them. To that, one can only add that their words have in the truest
sense been vindicated by history. By this one does not mean
merely that a great number of their predictions demonstrably came
to pass, but rather that their words have stood the test of time.
Though specific words addressed to specific situations of the ancient
past, they have about them an eternal quality; they are enduring
words. To this day men still read them—even men who are
strangers to the household of faith—and find in them worthwhile
instruction, courage, and inspiration to a better quality of living.
And still to this day they nurture the faith of those thousands who
hear in them, no less than did ancient Israel, the word of their God.



THE BACKGROUND OF JEREMIAH'S CAREER:
THE LAST DAYS OF THE KINGDOM OF JUDAH

Before one can hope to read the words of Israel’s prophets with
understanding and appreciation, it is necessary first of all to gain
at least a general knowledge of the times in which they lived and
the situation to which they addressed themselves. In view of what
has already been said the reasons for this are obvious. The very
nature of the prophetic office as the prophets themselves understood
it demands of us a concern with history. Had the prophets been
religious teachers, philosophers, or thinkers who propounded time-
less truths concerning God, man, and the proper conduct of life,
it might be possible to abstract their words from history and ap-
preciate them for their intrinsic worth and their literary quality
without troubling too much about the circumstances that called them
forth. But the prophets, it cannot be said too often, were nothing of
the sort. On the contrary, they saw themselves as messengers of
their God, commissioned to convey to the people the word that
their God had given them. This conviction of theirs, whatever we
may think of it, must be taken with utmost seriousness if we are to
understand them. Because of their function their word was always
a specific word: a specific directive to a specific people, caught
up in the never-to-be-repeated events of a specific and never-to-be-
repeated time in their history. Moreover, it was essentially a word
that interpreted events, the events through which the people were
passing or were about to pass, in the light of the divine demands and
promises. And this is why it'is only against the background of their
times that the sayings of the prophets come alive—indeed, in many
instances, make sense at all.

This statement, true of all the prophets, is peculiarly true of
Jeremiah. This is not to say that Jeremiah was any more concerned
to address the concrete situation that confronted him than were
the others. Perhaps it is simply that, thanks to the wealth of bio-
graphical and historical detail which his book contains, his words
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and deeds can be related to precise dates and known events to a
degree that is possible in the case of no other prophet. But, what-
ever the reason may be, it is certainly true that the words of no
other prophet (with the possible exception of Isaiah’s) more viv-
idly reflect the march of political events than do his. Jeremiah’s
life was lived in a time of upheaval in the ancient world. It was
one that brought to the little kingdom of Judah sudden and violent
swings of the pendulum of fortune, brief moments of hope, but
for the most part crisis after crisis and, in the end, unmitigated
disaster. It was Jeremiah’s lot to witness the death of his country.
Beginning his career as the tottering Assyrian empire relaxed its
grip on its former holdings, in forty short years Jeremiah saw his
country pass through a period of independence, saw it fall victim
to the imperial ambitions first of Egypt, then of Babylon, before
finally watching it destroy itself in a futile attempt to get free of
the latter. Every act, every scene, of this tragic drama is reflected
in his book. Out of the agony of his people, and his own personal
agony, there came that somber note, that note of pathos and anguish,
so characteristic of his message. Without knowing something of
these tragic times, one cannot know Jeremiah.

Thanks to information given us in the book, we can date Jere-
miah’s career with precision. It began (i 2) in the year 627 and
lasted until some time after the destruction of Jerusalem by the
Babylonians in 587. This, then, is the period that we must attempt,
with what brevity and clarity can be managed, to sketch.! Fortu-
nately, it is quite well known. Our major biblical historical sources
—the narrative of Kings (II Kings xxi-xxv), supplemented by the
account of the Chronicler (II Chron xxxiii-xxxvi)—are, it is true,
rather meager and leave many gaps. But much additional informa-
tion is yielded by the Book of Jeremiah itsef—which is an in-
valuable source of historical knowledge—and also, though to a much
lesser degree, by the books of the other prophets who were active
during Jeremiah’s lifetime (Zephaniah, Nahum, Habakkuk, and
Ezekiel), as well as by archaeological discoveries which will be
mentioned in the course of our discussion. Moreover, certain cunei-
form records, particularly the Babylonian Chronicle, portions of

1T have in this chapter purposely kept footnotes to a minimum. Those who
wish a somewhat fuller treatment than is possible here, together with citation

of relevant literature, are referred to my book, A History of Israel (Philadel-
phia: Westminster Press, 1959; London: SCM Press, 1960).
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which have but recently been published,? illumine the political his-
tory of the entire period and supplement the information gained
from the Bible in the most remarkable way.

Jeremiah, as we have said, began his career as a prophet in the
year 627. Since he was little more than a lad at the time (cf. i 6),
he must have been born around 645 or shortly before—thus toward
the end of the long reign of Manasseh (687-642). At that time
the little kingdom of Judah was a vassal state of the Assyrian em-
pire, and had been for very nearly a hundred years. Let us, then,
begin by taking a brief look backward to see how this came about,
and what it entailed, in order to set the stage and gain perspective.

When the empire built by David fell apart at the death of his
son Solomon (ca. 922), there remained in its place the two rival
states of Israel and Judah, the former in the north with its capital
ultimately at Samaria, the latter in the south with its capital at
Jerusalem. Of these, Israel was by far the larger and wealthier,
but both were, by modern standards at least, incredibly tiny. (The
two together were no larger than Wales, or one of our smaller
states, such as Vermont.) These two lived side by side, now at
war with one another, now in peaceful alliance, for almost exactly
two hundred years. Though they had fought with their neighbors
repeatedly, and had on occasion been invaded and humiliated, and
though their fortunes had not been unaffected by the currents of
larger world affairs, they had, down to the middle of the eighth
century, retained their status as independent kingdoms. The world
situation was such as to permit this. One must realize that Israel’s
entire history since her occupation of Palestine had until this time
been spun out in a great power vacuum; it was one of those inter-
ludes in which no world empire existed—neither in the Nile Valley,

2See Wiseman (for complete reference, see Selected Bibliography). This
book includes a reprint of a portion of the Chronicle published in 1923. There
is also a considerable periodical literature on this subject, selections from
which I have cited, 4 History of Israel, p. 302. The study “The Babylonian
Chronicle” of D. N, Freedman (BA 19 [1956], 50-60), which will be found
particularly helpful, is now reprinted in The Biblical Archaeologist Reader,
eds. G. E. Wright and D. N. Freedman (New York: Doubleday Anchor
Books, 1961), pp. 113-27.
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nor in Mesopotamia, nor elsewhere. Assyria, it is true, had in the
ninth century begun to show signs of resurgent power, and had on
more than one occasion sent her armies across the Euphrates into
the west, taking tribute from the petty states there (including Is-
rael). But this had not been permanent conquest. Assyria had been
too troubled by internal dissensions, too greatly threatened by pow-
erful neighbors, to make her conquests stick; as a result, her his-
tory had been a succession of advances and retreats. It was such
a period of retreat that had allowed Israel and Judah, in the first
half of the eighth century, to regain a measure of strength and
prosperity unknown to either since Solomon. This, incidentally, was
the situation to which the first of the classical prophets, Amos, ad-
dressed himself.

But soon after the eighth century had passed its midpoint, there
took place a sudden and decisive change. Tiglath-pileser III (745-
727) ascended the Assyrian throne and inaugurated a new phase
in that country’s history. Assyria’s period of empire had begun;
from now on she would come to conquer, occupy, and rule. As
Tiglath-pileser’s forces advanced into the west, subduing one by
one the little kingdoms there, a coalition was formed to resist him,
the leaders of which were Rezin, king of the Aramean state of
Damascus, and Pekah ben Remaliah (737-732), who had usurped
the throne in Israel. These kings tried to get Judah to join them.
But Judah, apparently preferring to pursue an independent course,
refused; whereupon the confederates took steps to whip her into
line. In 735/4, soon after Ahaz—the grandfather of Manasseh, dur-
ing whose reign Jeremiah was born—had succeeded to the throne
in Jerusalem, coalition troops invaded Judah and closed in on the
capital city, their intention being to depose Ahaz and replace him
with a creature of their own choosing. Ahaz, feeling his position
to be hopeless and terrified at what seemed to be in store for him,
saw no course save to appeal to Tiglath-pileser for aid. And this
he did (against the earnest warnings of Isaiah, it may be added),
sending an enormous tribute to the Great King and acknowledging
his overlordship. With that, Judah became a dependency of the
Assyrian empire, and had remained so ever since.

This is not to say that manful attempts were not made to extri-
cate the nation from this position. It was a humiliating position,
and not one that a proud people would be likely to accept willingly
and without a fight. It is true that Ahaz’ policy saved Judah from
the coalition—which Tiglath-pileser utterly crushed (in 733/2), rav-
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aging Damascus and large portions of Israel, and incorporating the
territory thus conquered as provinces of the empire. It also enabled
Judah to escape the fate that overtook Israel in 722/1 when, be-
cause of renewed rebellion, Tiglath-pileser’s successors, Shalmane-
ser V (727-722) and Sargon II (722-705), invaded what was
left of her territory, destroyed her capital city, Samaria, and ended
her existence as a nation. Yet the price of the safety thus bought
was high, and the results scarcely happy. Judah was no longer a
free country, but a pawn of a foreign power, obliged to accede
to its wishes in all matters of state and to render to it a tribute
which, we may be sure, was not inconsiderable. Ahaz’ action in
placing his country in this position was surely resented, and must
have seemed to many (as it did to Isaiah) both craven cowardice
and a sinful want of faith in Yahweh. All this, plus the enforced
recognition of Assyria’s gods in the temple in Jerusalem (vassals
in the ancient world were normally expected at least to “tip their
hats” to their overlord’s gods), and the distressing religious and
moral laxity attendant upon it, conspired to produce a ground swell
of discontent. Not a few were ready to go to any extreme in order
to force a change.

Ahaz’ son Hezekiah (715-687) seems to have shared these sen-
timents, for he reversed his father’s policy at every point, bending
his efforts increasingly toward independence, while at the same time
undertaking sweeping religious reforms. The details cannot concern
us here. Matters came to a head when Sennacherib (705-681)
took the throne of Assyria. It was then that Hezekiah, encouraged
by unrest in various parts of the empire and relying upon aid
promised by Egypt, at that time ruled by the vigorous Twenty-fifth
(Ethiopian) Dynasty, formally declared his independence and
joined a considerable coalition of states in open rebellion. But this
led only to disaster (again, as Isaiah warned). In 701, Sennach-
erib fell upon the coalition and broke it, invaded Judah, reduced
her fortified cities and slaughtered or deported their population,
and finally, having blockaded Hezekiah in Jerusalem and forced
his surrender, laid the land under ruinous taxation. Though Jeru-
salem was spared destruction, and though Hezekiah retained his
throne—and may even have dared to revolt a second time®—his

371 have elsewhere (4 History of Israel, pp. 282-87) argued for the plau-
sibility of a second revolt, in the course of which the dramatic deliverance

of Jerusalem described in II Kings xviii 17-xix 37 and Isa xxxvi—xxxvii
took place. But the point is not of material concern here.
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efforts to regain independence were completely unsuccessful. It
couldn’t be done! So it was that when Hezekiah died, his son and
successor Manasseh gave up the effort, declared himself a loyal
vassal of Assyria, and so remained (as far as we know from the
Book of Kings and from Assyrian records) throughout his long
reign (687-642).

Humanly speaking, one can hardly see how Manasseh could
have done otherwise. The odds were simply too great! What, after
all, could this tiny splinter of a country, poor in manpower and ma-
terial resources, flanked to the north and west by Assyrian depend-
encies, its capital but ten miles from the frontier of the province of
Samaria, hope to do against such a colossus? Moreover, it was dur-
ing the years of Manasseh’s reign that Assyria’s empire reached its
greatest physical expansion. The climax of this came with the con-
quest of Egypt by Sennacherib’s successors, Esarhaddon (681-
669) and Asshurbanapal (669-627). The Egyptians, who had felt
themselves threatened—as indeed they were-—by Assyria’s advance
to their very frontier, had made it their standing policy at every
opportunity to foment unrest among the vassal states of Palestine
and Phoenicia, hoping thereby to loosen Assyria’s hold on that area.
Scarcely a one of the almost innumerable revolts that had troubled
the western part of Assyria’s empire through the preceding gener-
ations was without Egyptian backing. It was, therefore, inevitable
that the Assyrians, who were well aware of this, would one day
move to suppress the nuisance at its source. And this they suc-
ceeded in doing. In a series of campaigns, begun by Esarhaddon
and culminating with the capture and sack of the ancient capital
of Thebes by Asshurbanapal in 663, Egypt was invaded, conquered,
and its political independence ended. With the sole power that
could even promise to underwrite revolt against Assyria removed,
it is scarcely surprising that Manasseh remained docile.

Nevertheless, Manasseh’s policy—essentially a repudiation of
that of his father, and a return to that of his grandfather Ahaz,
who had brought the country into subjection to Assyria in the first
place—had disastrous consequences, as the account in II Kings xxi
(cf. vss. 2-7) is at pains to point out. This was especially true
where religious matters were concerned. Since vassals were ex-
pected to give at least nominal recognition to their overlord’s gods,
it is scarcely surprising that altars to Assyrian astral deities were
erected within the temple confines. In view of his position, Manas-
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seh perhaps had little choice in this. It is clear, however, that in
his case compliance went beyond the merely perfunctory and con-
stituted a repudiation of all that his father Hezekiah had tried to
do. That king’s reform measures were cancelled, local shrines were
restored, pagan practices of all sorts were given free rein, the fer-
tility cult with its ritual of sacred prostitution being tolerated even
within the temple itself (cf. II Kings xxiii 4-7; Zeph i 4f.). In
addition, there was a general aping of foreign fashions and ways
(Zeph i 8), together with an enormous interest in the occult arts,
which were currently enjoying an unprecedented popularity in
Assyria as well. Most sinister of all, the barbarous rite of human
sacrifice, an abomination to all true Yahwists, began on occasion
to be practiced in Jerusalem, the king himself apparently taking the
lead (II Kings xxi 6).

It was, in short, a time of thoroughgoing religious decay, and one
that posed an immense, and in some ways a novel, threat to the
integrity of Israel’s faith. It is, to be sure, unlikely that any wide-
spread and conscious abandonment of the national religion had
taken place. It was, rather, that the essential distinction between
Yahwism and paganism had become so blurred in the minds of so
many people that they were able to practice pagan rites alongside
the cult of Yahweh, and perhaps even dedicate those rites to Yah-
weh, without any awareness that they were guilty of apostasy in
doing so. Yet it meant that Yahwism was dangerously close to be-
coming a polytheism. It must be remembered that popular belief
had regarded the heavenly bodies as members of Yahweh’s heav-
enly assembly, that host of angelic beings who did his bidding; in-
troduction of the cults of astral deities would naturally encourage
people to think of these beings as gods, and to worship them as
such. One short step, and Yahweh would have become the head of
a pantheon, and Israel’s faith would have lost its distinctive char-
acter. Moreover, since the very toleration of such rites betokened a
forgetting of Yahweh’s covenant, the inevitable result was a wide-
spread disregard of covenant law with attendant incidents of vio-
lence and injustice (Zeph i 9; iii 1~7). The gravity of the situation
can scarcely be exaggerated. Yet those who ventured to protest—
and there must have been those who did—were dealt with severely
(IT Kings xxi 16). The author of Kings can say no good word of
Manasseh, but instead brands him as the worst king Judah ever
had, whose sin was alone enough to explain the destruction of the



XXXV INTRODUCTION

nation (II Kings xxi 9-15; xxiv 3f.). Jeremiah, who was born
while these conditions obtained, was clearly horrified by them, as
we shall see.

2

But, even as it must have seemed that Judah was fated to lie
helpless under the Assyrian heel for all time to come, a change of
fortune was being prepared for her which would, far sooner no
doubt than any in Jerusalem would have dared to predict, make
her once more a free country. The period of Assyria’s greatest ex-
pansion was also the beginning of her decline and fall. The first
cracks, indeed, in the empire’s massive structure might have been
detected by a careful observer about the time (as we have sup-
posed) that Jeremiah was born.

The truth is that Assyria was overextended. Unceasing wars had
begun to exhaust her strength, and she was experiencing increasing
difficulty in imposing her will on subject peoples, almost none of
whom had anything but hate for her, and this at the very time
when she found herself threatened from beyond her frontiers as
perhaps never before in her history. This last threat lay in various
Indo-Aryan peoples to the north and east. Chief among these were
the Medes, a people who had been settled in western Iran since the
ninth century, and against whom Assyrian kings had repeatedly
campaigned, but who now could no longer be controlled and were
rapidly becoming a potential menace. In addition, hordes of bar-
barian Cimmerians and Scythians, who had in the late eighth cen-
tury begun to pour down from beyond the Caucasus, were by
now established along Assyria’s northern frontier: Cimmerians and’
Scythians in northwestern Iran, Cimmerians over large parts of
eastern Asia Minor. Esarhaddon, who understood the threat that
these peoples posed, had sought to protect himself—much as the
Romans were later to do on the northern marches of their empire
—by allying with the Scythians against the Cimmerians and Medes.
Asshurbanapal fought the Cimmerians in Asia Minor but, though
he was victorious on every occasion and successfully defended his
borders, the menace was by no means removed.

Within the empire, too, there was much unrest, as a result of
which Asshurbanapal found himself, approximately midway in his
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reign, in serious trouble. Egypt, so recently invaded and conquered,
could not, as it turned out, be held. Psammetichus I (664-610), a
native prince who was to be the founder of Egypt’s Twenty-sixth
(Saite) Dynasty, although still at the time a nominal vassal of
Assyria, began gradually expanding his power until he had united
most of Egypt under his rule, Then, presumably as soon as he felt
strong enough, he withheld tribute and seceded from the empire.
Asshurbanapal apparently could do nothing to prevent it.

In Babylonia, meanwhile, where Asshurbanapal’s brother Sha-
mash-shum-ukin ruled as deputy king, unrest was chronic, as it had
been for generations. In 652 this exploded into a general rebellion
that nearly tore Assyria asunder. The leader was Shamash-shum-
ukin himself, who had the support of the Chaldean population of
the area and was aided by the kingdom of Elam to the east, as
well as by various peoples of the Iranian highlands. Disaffection
seems to have spread into Palestine and Syria, no doubt at the in-
stigation of Psammetichus, and perhaps of other enemies of Assyria
as well. It is not inconceivable that Manasseh, who was probably
no more loyal to Assyria than he had to be, was either actively in-
volved or so affected as to fall under grave suspicion; this is, at
least, a plausible explanation of the notice in II Chron xxxiii 11-13
to the effect that he was on one occasion hauled before the Assyrian
king in chains, but then shown clemency and restored to his throne.
It was at about this time, too, that Arab tribes of the Syrian desert,
taking advantage of Assyria’s preoccupation elsewhere, poured into
Edom, Moab, and other lands of eastern Palestine and Syria,
spreading destruction everywhere. This was a catastrophe from
which Moab, at least, seems never fully to have recovered.*

Asshurbanapal, it is true, was able to master the situation, though
only after a bitter struggle which left the empire badly shaken. In
648, after a two-year siege, his forces stormed Babylon and ended
the rebellion there, Shamash-shum-ukin having taken his own life.
A few years later (ca. 640), he marched against Elam, took Susa,
and brought the Elamite state to an end. Meanwhile, he took bitter
vengeance on the Arab tribes and reasserted his authority in Pales-
tine, resettling people deported from Babylonia and Elam in Sa-
maria and elsewhere (Ezra iv 9f.). Reconquest of Egypt, however,
was by this time out of the question, and it is unlikely that Asshur-

4 This may be the setting of at least some of the poems of Jer xlviii (and
of Isa xv—xvi); see COMMENT on Sec. 40,
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banapal even considered attempting it; and this was a setback, for
it meant that the Egyptians, no longer seriously threatened, were
free to resume their historic role of intervention in the affairs of
western Asia. Yet, in spite of this, thanks to Asshurbanapal’s ener-
getic efforts, the empire had been held essentially intact, and so it
remained as long as that king lived. In his later years, though of
these little is known, it appears that Asshurbanapal, having sub-
dued all who had opposed him, found time for works of peace,
among other things assembling one of the great libraries of the an-
cient world, in which he caused copies of the myths and epics of
Babylon (the Babylonian creation and flood stories first came to
light here) to be preserved.

Asshurbanapal lived, as we now know, until 627.5 In Judah,
meanwhile, his vassal Manasseh had died and been succeeded by
his son Amon (642-640), who apparently continued his father’s
policy. This unfortunate king, however, was soon assassinated (II
Kings xxi 19-26) by certain of his palace family, presumably high
officials. It is probable that the authors of this plot represented ele-
ments committed to independence at any price, who had hoped by
their action to force a change in the national policy. Apparently,
however, the general feeling was that the time was not ripe for such
a step, for we are told that an assembly of leading citizens had the
assassins summarily executed, and Amon’s young son Josiah made
king in his stead. This Josiah, who was but eight years old when
he was placed on the throne, was just coming of age when Asshur-
banapal died and Assyria’s collapse began. Under him, Judah be-
came at last a free country.

Asshurbanapal’s death was the beginning of Assyria’s end. This
took place, as was just indicated, in 627—the very year in which"
Jeremiah began his career as a prophet. Two years previously (629)
Asshurbanapal’s son Sin-shar-ishkun had come to the throne as his

G Reconstruction of the events at this point differs slightly from that found
in my earlier work (4 History of Israel, pp. 293-96), where Asshurbanapal’s
death is placed ca. 633 or soon thereafter. Recently published texts, which
came to my attention after the above-mentioned pages were written, show
that Asshurbanapal died in 627, his son Sin-shar-ishkun having been associated
with him on the throne for two years prior to that time. Cf. C. J. Gadd,
“The Harran Inscriptions of Nabonidus,” 4natolian Studies 8 (1958), 35-92.
On the chronology, cf. R. Borger, “Mesopotamien in den Jahren 629-621 v.
Chr.,” Wiener Zeitschrift fiir die Kunde des Morgenlandes 55 (1959), 62-76
(but see n.b),
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father’s co-regent and successor designate. But when the old king
died a certain general, who had wished another son, Asshur-etil-
ilani, to have the throne,® launched a general revolt which plunged
the country into civil war. The details of this struggle are wholly
obscure, though it must have lasted about four years (627-6247)
before Sin-shar-ishkun finally triumphed. It sealed Assyria’s doom,
for it left her helpless before her foes. In view of recent studies, it
is probable that an unsuccessful Median assault upon Nineveh de-
scribed by Herodotus (I, 102), in the course of which their king
Phraortes lost his life, took place at about this time.” If so, we must
suppose that the Scythian irruption into western Asia of which
Herodotus also tells (I, 104-6), occurred, if it occurred at all (and
some such irruption is by no means improbable), during the reign
of Phraortes’ son and successor Cyaxares, rather than earlier. But at
our present state of knowledge we cannot move beyond the realm
of conjecture on this point. In any event, we have no evidence that
such an invasion took place at the beginning of Jeremiah’s career,
as a number of scholars have supposed.® What is certain is that
Babylon took advantage of the turmoil to make herself free. This
we know from the Babylonian Chronicle. The leader of this upris-
ing was the Chaldean prince Nabopolassar (626-605), who be-
came the founder of the neo-Babylonian empire. In October 626,
after various preliminary engagements, Nabopolassar dealt the As-
syrians a decisive defeat outside Babylon and, in the following
month, took the throne there. Try as they did, the Assyrians could
not dislodge him. In a very few years (the Babylonian Chronicle

8 Borger (“Mesopotamien . . .”) believes that Sin-shar-ishkun and Asshur-
etil-ilani were one and the same person, the latter name being his throne
name. But the interpretation adopted is at least as likely (so Professor W. F.
Albright in a private communication).

7Cf. R. Labat, “KaStariti, Phraorte et les debuts de Ihistoire méde”
(Journal Asiatique 249 [1961], 1-12). Labat, among other things, argues on
the basis of certain manuscripts in which the work of Herodotus is pre-
served that Herodotus intended to include the years of Scythian domination
of which. he speaks within the reign of Cyaxares, and that Phraortes was
killed ca. 625, or soon after (6237).

8 We shall return to this subject in the next chapter. We know that a
people called the Umman Manda participated in the destruction of Nineveh
in 612, and the capture of Harran in 610 (see below). It is quite probable
that these were Scythjans. It is by no means impossible that they may at one
time have ranged through Syria and Palestine, as Herodotus states. But, if
so, this must have taken place somewhat later in Josiah’s reign, rather
than as Jeremiah began to prophesy.
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for the years 622-617 is missing) we find Assyria with her back to
the wall, fighting for her life against the combined onslaughts of
Babylonians and Medes. In the course of all this, her empire in
the west went by default.

The precise steps by which Judah regained her independence can
only be conjectured. We may suppose that during Josiah’s child-
hood and youth affairs of state were in the hands of advisers who
pursued a discreet course vis-a-vis Assyria. The notice in II Chron
xxxiv 3a that in the eighth year of his reign Josiah “began to seek
the God of David his father” may indicate that even this early
(633/2) the decision had been made to reorientate the national pol-
icy as soon as that should appear expedient. In Josiah’s twelfth
regnal year (629/8), which would be just after Sin-shar-ishkun had
taken the throne in Assyria, the new policy was apparently put into
effect: the Assyrian gods were repudiated (itself tacitly a declaration
of independence) and sweeping reform measures instituted (II
Chron xxxiv 3b-7). At about this time, too, Josiah moved to take
possession of the provinces into which the Assyrians had divided
the territory of the erstwhile northern state. How he accomplished
this, and when, is uncertain®; but since these provinces had been
abandoned by Assyria, they could not have offered much resistance,
even had they wished. Josiah may even have done this while still
nominally a vassal of Assyria, that country being by this time both
unable to prevent it and willing to go to any lengths to keep Judah
from allying itself with Egypt—as some in Judah apparently wished
to do (cf. Jer ii 18, etc.). In any event, it could not have been
long after Jeremiah began to preach that Assyria, torn as she was
with civil strife, ceased to exercise even nominal control in Pales-
tine. His country at last free, Josiah could carry out his reform
measures unhindered.

3

Josiah’s reform was far the most thoroughgoing in Judah’s his-
tory, and an event of extreme significance. In the minds of the Bible
writers, indeed, it so far overshadowed all of Josiah’s other royal

9 Josiah at least for a time also gained control of portions of the coastal

plain, as is indicated by a Hebrew ostracon found at Yabneh-yam; cf. J.
Naveh, IEJ 10 (1960), 129-39; F. M. Cross, Jr., BASOR 165 (1962), 34-46.
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acts that they tell us virtually nothing else about him. Since this is
so, and since Jeremiah’s attitude toward it constitutes one of the
major problems of his book, it is important that we consider it in
some detail.

We know of this reform from the parallel accounts in II Kings
xxii-xxiii and II Chron xxxiv—xxxv. Since these accounts differ
somewhat, we cannot be sure of the various steps by which it was
carried out. According to Kings (II Kings xxii 3; xxiii 23) the en-
tire reform took place in Josiah’s eighteenth regnal year (622) and
was based on “the book of the law,” a copy of which had been
found in the temple in the course of repairs to that structure. But
not only is it unlikely that so many drastic measures could have
been carried out successfully in the course of a single year; the
very fact that the temple was being repaired when the lawbook was
found indicates that reform was already in progress, for the repair-
ing and purification of the temple was itself a reform measure. The
Chronicler, on the other hand (II Chron xxxiv 3-8), tells us that
the reform was carried out in several steps, and that it had been
going on for some years before the lawbook was found. Though he
too schematizes his material, placing virtually the whole of the re-
form in Josiah’s twelfth year and leaving almost nothing to be done
in the eighteenth, his picture of a reform accomplished progressively
over a period of years is assuredly correct. We may suppose that
the decision to make changes in the national policy had been taken
as early as Josiah’s eighth year (633/2), and that by his twelfth
year (629/8)—coincident, as we have seen, with a change of rulers
in Assyria—the independence-reform movement having gathered
momentum, a purge of foreign cults of all sorts was begun, which
reached into northern Israel also as Josiah took over that area. Then
in the eighteenth year (622), Assyrian control having ended, the
finding of the lawbook, which evoked in Josiah the profoundest
consternation, gave the reform pew impetus and drove it to yet
more radical conclusions. Reform and independence thus went for-
ward in step with one another.

In any event, what the reform sought to achieve is quite clear.
It was, primarily, a consistent purge of all non-Yahwistic cults and
practices (cf. II Kings xxiii 4-14, 24). Such as were of Assyrian
origin, being galling reminders of the nation’s humiliation and
anathema to all patriotic people, were doubtless the first to go. But
pagan cults of all sorts, some of them introduced by Manasseh,
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some of very long standing, were likewise stamped out and their
personnel, including eunuch priests and sacred prostitutes of both
sexes, put to death. In addition, the practice of magic and divina-
tion was suppressed. Nor did the reform confine itself to Judah. As
Josiah took control of northern Israel, the reform was carried out
there also (II Kings xxiii 15-20), and the shrines of Samaria—and
of Galilee also, according to IT Chron xxxiv 6 f.—all of which were
from the reforming point of view idolatrous, were desecrated and
destroyed, and their priests executed; Bethel, erstwhile state shrine
of the northern kingdom, received especially severe treatment. But
even this was not all. As his crowning measure, Josiah closed the
various local shrines of Yahweh throughout his realm and, inviting
their displaced priests to come and take their place among the tem-
ple clergy, centralized all public worship in Jerusalem (II Kings
xxiii 8).

The lawbook found in the temple which so profoundly moved
Josiah, and which furnished the basis for so many of his measures,
was, as is generally agreed, some form of the Book of Deuteronomy.
A number of Josiah’s actions can be explained only on this assump-
tion. For example, centralization of the cult, and the full integration
of the rural clergy with the priests of the central shrine, are meas-
ures that are specifically called for, of all the biblical law codes,
only by Deuteronomy (e.g., Deut xii 13f., 17f.; xviii 6-8). More-
over, the ferocity with which Josiah treated not only pagan cultic
functionaries, but also Yahwistic priests of northern Israel—who
were in his view idolaters—is best explained in the light of Deu-
teronomy, which with unparalleled vehemence (e.g., ch. xiii) de-
mands the death penalty for even the suggestion of idolatry. Never-
theless, in spite of the fact that many of Josiah’s measures were
based on the Deuteronomic law, it would be an error to suppose’
that the discovery of that law provoked the reform, for, as already
noted, the reform was under way when that discovery was made.
Other factors were responsible for the reform; the Deuteronomic
law merely gave it direction and a new intensity.

There was, first of all, the resurgent spirit of nationalism which
naturally accompanied newfound independence. Indeed, the reform
was essentially a facet of nationalism or, if one prefers, nationalism
was the political expression of the religion of the people. This has
already been hinted at and is certainly not surprising. In ancient
Israel religious life and political life, church and state, were never
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separate. Subservience to Assyria had inevitably involved religious
laxity, as the reigns of both Ahaz and Manasseh had shown; the
fact that these kings had bowed to their overlord’s wishes, and had
recognized their overlord’s gods and accorded them a place in the
national cult, had led to a general aping of foreign fashions and
had opened the floodgates to a tide of foreign rites and customs.
Any independence movement—so under Hezekiah, and so now—
would naturally get rid of the overlord’s gods and, having done so,
would quite as naturally go on to eliminate all features in the na-
tional religious life considered un-Israelite. This would have hap-
pened had the lawbook never been found. In addition to this,
Josiah’s annexation of northern Israel, which gave promise that the
ideal (at once a political and a religious ideal, it may be added) of
a free Israel united under the scepter of David might soon be re-
alized, must have both heightened the hopes attached to the Davidic
line and lent enormous prestige to Jerusalem as the legitimate na-
tional religious center. And this, in turn, would doubtless of itself
have led to some repression of rival shrines, especially in northern
Israel.

But if the reform was fed by nationalistic zeal, it was also fed by
a gnawing unease. These were dangerous times, and men knew it.
An era was ending in the ancient world. Assyria, hated though she
had been, had provided the power-structure that had held barbarian
forces at bay and within which the civilizations of the ancient Near
East had survived; now that she was going, a dark and uncertain
future loomed. All over the contemporary world one may detect an
uneasy apprehension, a premonition of disaster, together with a nos-
talgic longing for the better days of the distant past. One may see
this in Egypt, where pharacohs of the Twenty-sixth Dynasty sought
to recapture the culture of the Pyramid Age; in Assytia itself where
Asshurbanapal caused ancient texts to be copied and preserved in
his library; and elsewhere. Tt is unlikely that Judah was exempt. Tt
was a time of high hopes, of tremendous excitement in that little
country; but it was also a dangerous time when men yearned,
though no doubt for the most part subconsciously, for some anchor
in ancient tradition, some guarantee of divine protection, that might
secure the nation’s future.

Just at this time, too, and scarcely by mere coincidence, there
took place a revival of prophetic preaching. We know of two proph-
ets who were active during these years. One of these was the
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young Jeremiah himself. We shall see later how he thundered
against the idolatry with which the land was filled and, predicting
its dire consequences, pleaded with the nation to repent. We shall
also see how passionately he longed for the return of the exiles of
northern Israel and the reunion of Israel with Judah in the worship
of Yahweh. Zephaniah also prophesied at this time. A man of the
stamp of Isaiah, Zephaniah assailed the religious and moral decay
which Manasseh had allowed to flourish as a prideful rebellion
against Yahweh which had invited his wrath (e.g., Zeph i 4-6,
81., 12; iii 1-4, 11). Announcing that the day of Yahweh’s judg-
ment was at hand (e.g., i 2f.,, 7, 14-18), he declared that the
nation had no hope save in repentance (ii 1-3), for which it had
now been offered one last chance (iii 6f.). Preaching of this sort
undoubtedly aroused sympathy for the political and religious policy
that Josiah pursued.

The finding of the Deuteronomic law brought all these inchoate
feelings to a focus and gave them direction. Though probably re-
edited in the generation preceding the reform, this was no new law,
still less a document piously concocted for the occasion, but rather
a homiletical collection of ancient laws that stemmed ultimately
from the legal tradition of Israel’s earliest period. Apparently of
northern Israelite origin, it had been brought to Jerusalem presum-
ably after the fall of Samaria, where, at sometime between the
reigns of Hezekiah and Josiah, it had been reformulated and made
into an instrument of reform. Since this is so, its laws could not
themselves have been for the most part so very novel. What was
novel was the description that Deuteronomy gives of the Mosaic
covenant and its stringent demands, demands which the official re-
ligion had all too largely failed to stress, or externalized. Particu-
larly disturbing must have been the desperate urgency with which
this lawbook over and over again insists that the nation must wor-
ship Yahweh alone and obey his covenant law, or face destruction.
We cannot doubt that this came to the godly Josiah and his ad-
visers as the very voice of Israel’s God: conform to this law or
perish! Small wonder that Josiah (II Kings xxii 11) rent his gar-
ments in dismay! It must have seemed to him that if this was in
fact Yahweh’s law, the nation was living in a fool’s paradise in as-
suming that Yahweh was irrevocably committed to its defemse. In
bringing the people into covenant to obey the law, it was undoubtedly
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his conviction that he had chosen the course, and the only course,
that could save the nation from ruin.

How the reform actually worked out it is difficult to say, since
we know almost nothing of the latter years of Josiah’s reign (be-
tween 622 and his death in 609). Certainly there was no foreign
power that could interfere with Josiah’s freedom to pursue what-
ever course he chose. Assyria was by this time in extremis. As was
noted above, the Babylonian leader Nabopolassar had, in 626,
driven the Assyrians from his country and made himself king there.
By 616 Nabopolassar was on the offensive, having marched far
up the Euphrates and administered the Assyrians a serious defeat.
At this moment, surprisingly, Assyria found an ally in Egypt. Pre-
sumably Psammetichus, aware that Assyria was no longer a threat,
wanted to preserve that country as a buffer against a potentially
more dangerous Medo-Babylonian axis. No doubt, too, he hoped
as the price of his aid to gain a free hand in Egypt’s ancient sphere
of influence in Palestine and Syria. In any event, his troops reached
Mesopotamia in 616 in time to help the Assyrians check Nabopolas-
sar’s advance. But then the Medes began to play a decisive part.
After various maneuvers, the Median king Cyaxares stormed the
ancient Assyrian capital of Asshur in 614. Nabopolassar, arriving too
late to participate, concluded a formal treaty with him. Then, two
years later (612) and after still further maneuvers, the allies closed in
on Nineveh itself and, after a three-month siege, took it and razed
it to the ground; the Assyrian king Sin-shar-ishkun apparently
perished in the debacle. Remnants of the Assyrian army, it is true,
retired westward to Harran where, with their backs to the Egyptians,
they endeavored to keep resistance alive. But in vain. In 610 the
Babylonians aided by the Umman Manda (probably the Scythians)
took Iarran also, and the wreckage of the Assyrian forces fell
back across the Euphrates into the arms of the Egyptians.!® Assyria
was done for.

Since we are told nothing of Josiah’s actions during this period,
we do not know what steps he may have taken to ensure the con-
tinued enforcement of his various measures. But since he seems

10 A, Malamat (IEY 1 [1950/51], 154-59) has argued that the Scythian
invasion of the west mentioned by Herodotus (I, 104—6), which carried them
south to the frontier of Egypt, took place just after this assault on Harran.
If such an invasion occurred (as is not unlikely), ca. 610—or the years

immediately preceding—would be a plausible time for it. But at present we
lack evidence to say more.
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to have been sincerely zealous for the reform, and since no foreign
power was in a position to coerce his policies in any way, we may
be sure that as long as he lived the reform was officially main-
tained. But to evaluate its results is another matter. By what stand-
ards does one do this? The author of Kings, who based his judgment
of the various rulers on their official policies, paints a glowing pic-
ture of Josiah, hailing him (II Kings xxiii 25) as the very best
king Judah ever had. But this simply means what has already
been suggested: that this writer found Josiah’s policy in accord
with the divine will, and that Josiah never retreated from it. It does
not allow us to suppose that the reform revolutionized the national
character and ushered in an era of righteousness: no reform ever
did. We may be sure that before, during, and after Josiah’s reign
there were good men and bad men in Israel, godly men and profane,
moral men and fornicators, law-abiding men and swindlers. Nor
have we any means of measuring what effects the reform may have
had—-though assuredly it had its effects—on private morality and
the spiritual temper of the people generally. The truth probably is
that it produced many good results, along with others that were not
so good, but that it failed to evoke the thoroughgoing repentance,
the enduring change in the national character, which some had felt
to be necessary.

That the reform had beneficial results can hardly be doubted. To
be sure, it aroused opposition and created problems, as any such
sweeping measure must. In particular, the priests of abolished Yah-
wistic shrines were understandably not eager to surrender their
ancient prerogatives and meekly integrate themselves with the
priesthood of Jerusalem, and many of them refused to do so (II
Kings xxiii 9). It is likely, indeed, that the Jerusalem clergy, to
whom the reform had given a virtual monopoly, did not welcome
those who complied save in a status of inferiority. In addition, the
closing of the local shrines must inevitably have led, or so one
would imagine, to a dangerous secularization of life in large parts
of the country, since it meant that few people in outlying areas,
Jerusalem being too far away, could participate in cultic occasions
regularly. How Josiah proposed to deal with this problem, or if he
saw it as a problem, we do not know. Yet, in spite of all this, the
reform assuredly brought great benefits to the nation. The abolition
of pagan cults with their nameless rites could not have failed to be
a blessing to the country, morally and spiritually. Moreover, the
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state having been committed to the observance of covenant law,
and Josiah himself being a just man (cf. Jer xxii 15f.), we may
suppose that public morality and the administration of justice un-
derwent, at least temporarily, a significant improvement. To be sure,
we can measure none of these things. But it is safe to assume, in
view of the numerous analogies which history offers, that official
policy was not without its good effects upon the corporate life of
the people.

At the same time, it is clear that the reform produced no pro-
found change in the national character, but rather tended, as
reforms usually do, to stop short with external measures. One gains
the impression, indeed, that its chief result was a heightening of
religious activity and, withal, a blind complacency regarding the
nation’s future that was dangerous in the extreme. Now one might
with justice observe that no officially sponsored measure can be
expected to change the character of a nation. Nevertheless those
who had wanted such a change found themselves bitterly disap-
pointed with the outcome. This was certainly true of Jeremiah, whose
evaluation of the reform will concern us in a later chapter. There
is evidence that he had, even before Josiah’s death, become deeply
disillusioned with the whole thing. More than once he complained
that no real repentance had come of it, but only an ever more
elaborate cultus (e.g., vi 16-21), and that the wealthy and power-
ful, confident that the presence of Yahweh’s temple was the na-
tion’s sufficient defense, were using the cultus as a cloak for the
most egregious violations of covenant law (vii 1-15; cf. v 20-31).
It seemed to him that the very possession of the lawbook had helped
to create a climate in which the prophetic word could no longer
be heard and that, because of this, the nation remained obdurate
in its sins (viii 4-9). In this he was probably right. The reform, for
all the stringent moral demands of the Deuteronomic law, probably
did contribute to the general complacency. Since the law had, after
all, seemed to make the national safety dependent upon reform, the
popular mind naturally supposed that by making that reform the
divine demands had been met—for so their clergy assured them
(vi 13f.; viii 10f.). The national confidence in the permanence of
temple, dynasty, and state, as guaranteed by Yahweh’s promises,
was therefore fortified. It was a confidence that was ill-prepared to
withstand the impending tragedy.
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It was in the year 609 that tragedy first struck. This year wit-
nessed both Josiah’s death and the end of Judah’s independence.
The story of the years just preceding has already been related: how
the Medes and the Babylonians had allied to bring Assyria to the
ground, in 612 destroying Nineveh, and in 610 ejecting the refugee
Assyrian government from Harran. But Assyria’s crash was not to
bring peace to Judah. There was the corpse of an empire to be
divided, and about it the vultures gathered: the Medes, the Baby-
lonians, and the Egyptians. The first of these busied themselves
extending their control through the areas east and north of the
mountains, in Iran, in Armenia and into Asia Minor, and do not
concern our story directly. But the Babylonians, already in control
of the whole of the Mesopotamian plain, and the Egyptians, who de-
sired to further their own interests in Asia, both had their eye on
erstwhile Assyrian holdings west of the Euphrates. And between
the upper and nether millstones of their rival ambitions Judah was
caught and crushed.

In 609 Necho II (610-594), who had succeeded his father
Psammetichus on the throne of Egypt, marched with a large force
northward to Carchemish on the Euphrates to assist the Assyrians
in a last effort to retake Harran. At Megiddo, now within the
territory of reunited Israel, Josiah tried to stop him. Whether Josiah
acted as an ally of Babylon, or independently, is unknown; but he
could hardly have wished an Egypto-Assyrian victory, the result of
which would have been to place his country at the mercy of Egypt’s
ambitions, Be that as it may, it was a futile and suicidal action.
Josiah was killed and brought dead in his chariot to Jerusalem amid
great lamentation (II Kings xxiii 29 f.; II Chron xxxv 20-25). His
son Jehoahaz was made king in his place.

Meanwhile Necho proceeded on to the Euphrates. Although the
assault on Harran failed completely (we do not know whether
Josiah’s action delayed the pharaoh long enough to affect the out-
come or not), Necho was left for the moment in control of Palestine
and Syria. So he set out to consolidate his position. Naturally, he
accorded Judah rough treatment. Having summoned Jehoahaz,
who had reigned but three months, to his headquarters at Riblah in
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central Syria, he deposed him and deported him to Egypt (II Kings
xxiii 31-35), and then placed Jehoiakim, another of Josiah’s sons,
on the throne as his vassal and laid the land under heavy tribute.
Jehoiakim was obliged to raise this by means of a head tax levied
on all landholding citizens. Whether the pharaoh at this time re-
duced Judah’s territory to its pre-Josianic dimensions or not is un-
known; but it is probable that he did. Judah’s independence was
thus ended.

For a few years after the campaign of 609 Necho was able to
hold his gains. The Babylonians were not yet ready to challenge
him. In 608/7 and 607/6 Nabopolassar and his son Nebuchad-
nezzar were occupied with campaigns in the northern mountains,
presumably to secure their flank in that quarter in the face of the
Egyptian army marshaled west of the Euphrates. During this time,
save for raids in force across the river by both sides, the Babylonians
seeking a bridgehead north of Carchemish from which to attack
Egyptian forces based on that city, the Egyptians counterattacking
to prevent it, the front remained quiet; no decisive blow was struck.
And through these years Jehoiakim remained the pharaoh’s vassal.

As regards events in Judah we have little tangible information.
But, even aside from loss of independence and the burden of
Egyptian taxation, one senses that all was not well. Neither in abil-
ity nor in character was Jehoiakim the equal of his father, as
Jeremiah, who despised him, was at pains on occasion to say pub-
licly. Early in his reign he showed his disregard for his subjects’ wel-
fare when, apparently dissatisfied with his father’s palace, he set
out to build a new and finer one and, presumably because his
depleted treasury lacked the necessary funds, used forced labor to
do it (Jer xxii 13-19). This action, which seems to us, as it did to.
Jeremiah, that of a petty and irresponsible man, appears to have
been quite typical of him. As one would expect, Jehoiakim did not
exert himself to keep the reform intact. The reform had always
had its opponents, and these had doubtless increased in number.
The tragic events of 609, indeed, must have seemed to many suf-
ficient proof that the Deuteronomic theology which undergirded the
reform was untrue, for compliance with the law’s demands had not
forestalled disaster as' promised. In any event, though there was
scarcely a return to the excesses of Manasseh’s reign, and possibly
no official revocation of the reform, popular pagan practices crept
back (Jer vii 16-18; xi 9-13; Ezek viii), and public morality
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deteriorated. Those who dared to rebuke this drift met harassment
and persecution, and in some cases death (Jer xxvi 20-23).

So matters continued until 605 when, at a stroke, the delicate
balance of world power was upset and Judah was brought face to
face with a new and more fearful emergency. In the late spring or
early summer of that year Nebuchadnezzar launched his all-out at-
tack. Leaping upon the Egyptian forces at Carchemish, he sent
them in headlong rout (cf. Jer xlvi 2-12) and then, pursuing them
southward, dealt them a second and yet more crushing defeat near
Hamath in central Syria. Nothing stood in the way of a Babylonian
sweep southward into Palestine. In August 605, however, news of
Nabopolassar’s death obliged Nebuchadnezzar to halt his advance
and hasten home; in September 605 he took the throne in Baby-
lon, although the first official year of his reign began with the fol-
lowing New Year (April 604).1* But the Babylonian army soon re-
sumed its advance and at least by the end of 604 was in the
Philistine plain, where it took and ravaged Ashkelon (cf. Jer xlvii
2-7)12; leading elements of that city’s population were deported to
Babylon.'* Consternation reigned in Judah, as contemporary pro-
phetic utterances (cf. Hab i 5-11; Jer v 15-17; vi 22-26, etc.)
show. Possibly as the Babylonians overran Philistia, certainly soon
after, Jehoiakim transferred his allegiance to Nebuchadnezzar and
became his vassal (II Kings xxiv 1). Judah’s fortunes had come
full circle; she was once more within the orbit of a Mesopotamian
power.

But Jehoiakim had taken this step only from necessity, and ap-
parently with the intention of rectifying the situation at the earliest

11 The reader will note a discrepancy of one year between dates in Kings
and in certain passages in Jeremiah (cf. II Kings xxiv 12; xxv 8 and Jeremiah
lii 28£.). This may be because the latter reckoned Nebuchadnezzar’s reign
from his first official year, while the former counted from 605, when he first
appeared in the west and was recognized as de facto ruler there. See the
article of Freedman cited in n.2.

12 An Aramaic letter found in Egypt may well contain the futile plea of
its king to the pharaoh for aid. My article discussing it (BA 12 [1949],
46-52) now appears in The Biblical Archaeologist Reader (see n.2), pp. 98-
105. A date in 604 now seems best. For further literature on the subject, cf.
Wiseman, p. 28. On reference to this event in a newly edited fragment of the
poet Alcaeus, see J. D. Quinn, BASOR 164 (1961), 19f.

13 Ashkelonian princes, seamen, etc., are listed among captives in Babylon
in a text dating from 592. Presumably they were taken at this time. For

the text, cf. E. F. Weidner, Mdélanges syriens offerts @ M. René Dussaud,
Vol. Il (Paris: Paul Geuthner, 1939), pp. 923-35.
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opportunity. Three years later (in 601) he thought he saw his
chance. Late in that year, as the Babylonian Chronicle tells us,
Nebuchadnezzar moved against Egypt and was met by Necho in a
pitched battle near the frontier. The details of this engagement are
unknown but, since Nebuchadnezzar returned home afterward and
spent the following year reorganizing his army, it was certainly no
Babylonian victory. Presumably encouraged by this, Jehoiakim re-
belled (II Kings xxiv 1). It was a fatal mistake. Though Nebuchad-
nezzar was unable to bring his main army to bear at once, he im-
mediately ordered such Babylonian contingents as were available
in the area, together with auxiliary troops from the Aramean lands,
Moab and Ammon (II Kings xxiv 2), to move against Judah
and do what damage they could; apparently, in outlying areas, this
was considerable (cf. Jer xxxv 11). Finally, in December 598,
the Babylonian army marched. In that very month Jehoiakim died;
since he was responsible for the nation’s predicament and per-
sona non grata with the Babylonians, it is quite likely that he
was assassinated in the hope of gaining milder treatment thereby
(cf. Jer xxii 18f.; xxxvi 30). His son Jehoiachin, an eighteen-
year-old boy, was placed on the throne (II Kings xxiv 8), and
within three months Jerusalem surrendered. Nebuchadnezzar, ap-
parently somewhat appeased, behaved with relative leniency. Con-
tenting himself with deporting the king, the queen mother, the court
officials, military leaders, and skilled artisans to Babylon, and seiz-
ing a considerable booty, he allowed the little state to continue in
existence, placing the king’s uncle Zedekiah, another of Josiah’s
sons, on the throne as his vassal (II Kings xxiv 10-17). Judah had
been granted a brief respite.

S

The events of 598/7 had demonstrated beyond question the
overwhelming superiority of Babylonian arms, and one would think
that the experience would have taught Judah’s rulers the folly of
rebellion and constrained them, however reluctantly and tenta-
tively, to accept the inevitable. But clearly the lesson had not been
learned. Zedekiah’s reign (597-587) saw nothing but continual
agitation until the nation, as if possessed with the wish to destroy
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itself, finally succeeded in doing just that. Within ten years the
end had come.

Wise leadership was lacking, The deportation of 597, though not
in itself large,’* had cost the country its ablest and most experi-
enced leaders; the nobles who were left to guide its policies seem
all to have been ultranationalists of the most reckless sort. Zedekiah,
although he appears to have been well-intentioned (cf. Jer xxxvii
17-21; xxxviii 7-28), was a weakling unable to control them,
and fearful of popular opinion as well (Jer xxxviii 5, 19). It must
be said, in fairness, that Zedekiah was very young (he was only
twenty-one at his accession; II Kings xxiv 18), and that his
position was ambiguous in that his nephew Jehoiachin was still
regarded as the legitimate king. It is true that Zedekiah is called
“king” in all of our sources; but his position seems actually to have
been that of a regent. Texts discovered in Babylon mention
Jehoiachin as a pensioner of the court there, and refer to him as the
“king of Judah,”® while jar handles found in Palestine bearing
the inscription, “Eliakim, steward of Jehoiachin,” show that the
crown property was still his. Jews in Babylon even reckoned dates
from the year of his exile—which was also the first (and only)
official year of his reign (Ezek i 2, etc.). Many in Judah felt simi-
larly and longed for his speedy return (Jer xxviif.). Indeed, a the-
ological madness was abroad, the belief that Yahweh would soon
intervene to break the power of Babylon and bring the exiled king
home. All this produced a ferment which Zedekiah, his authority
undercut as it was by the ambiguity of his position, could not con-
trol.

An explosion was narrowly averted in Zedekiah’s fourth year
(594/3). During the previous year (cf. the Babylonian Chronicle)
there had been an uprising in Babylon in which (judging from Jer
xxix) some of the deported Jews, incited to disorderly acts by the
wild promises of their prophets, seem to have been involved. We
cannot say how far this unrest among the Jews carried, but certain

1411 Kings xxiv 14, 16 give 10,000 and 8000 respectively, which are probably
rough estimates. Jer lii 58 gives the precise figure of 3023, which may count
only adult males. Or the figure may be taken from a Babylonian list giving

the number of prisoners actually delivered, i.e., those who survived the
march.

15See W. F. Albright, “King Joiachin in Exile” (BA § [1942], 49-55),
now reprinted in The Biblical Archaeologist Reader, pp. 106-12. For the text
in question see the work cited in n.13, above.
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of their prophets were executed by Nebuchadnezzar, undoubtedly
because of their seditious utterances. Although this rebellion was
rather quickly suppressed, it apparently stirred hopes throughout
the west that Babylon was cracking, for in 594/3 we find ambas-
sadors of Edom, Moab, Ammon, Tyre, and Sidon (Jer xxvii 3) fore-
gathered in Jerusalem to discuss plans for revolt. There too, proph-
ets were inciting the people, telling them that Yahweh had broken
the yoke of Babylon and would, within two years (Jer xxviii 2-4),
bring Jehoiachin and the other exiles triumphantly back to their
homeland. Jeremiah’s vigorous opposition-to talk of this sort will
concern us in a later chapter. Suffice it to say that he denounced it
as a lie and urged the people to remain submissive to Babylon.
And the projected rebellion was in fact abandoned, though whether
because Egyptian backing could not be secured, or because the
conspirators could not agree among themselves, or because of other
reasons, we do not know. Zedekiah sent envoys to Babylon (Jer
xxix 3), and may even have gone himself (Jer li 59), to assure
Nebuchadnezzar of his loyalty.

This amounted, however, only to a temporary postponement.
Five years later (by 589), borne along on a wave of patriotic
fervor and supported by confidence of divine assistance, Judah was
in open rebellion. We do not know by what steps the nation was
committed to this course. The Bible tells us nothing, and the
Babylonian Chronicle breaks off with 594 and does not resume
until 557. There was certainly an understanding with Egypt, whose
pharaohs, Psammetichus II (594-589) and his son Hophra
(589-570), were once more actively intervening in the affairs of
western Asia. Nevertheless, revolt does not seem to have been
widespread. So far as we know, only Tyre, to which Nebuchadnez-
zar subsequently laid siege, and Ammon (cf. Jer xI 13-xli 15;
Ezek xxi 18-32 [vss. 23-37H]'%) were involved; other neighbor-
ing states were apparently lukewarm or hostile to the idea, with
Edom even coming in finally on the side of the Babylonians (cf.
Obad vss. 8-14; Lam iv 21{.; Ps cxxxvii 7). Zedekiah himself, judg-
ing by his repeated consultations with Jeremiah (Jer xxi 1-7; xxxvii
3-10, 17; xxxviii 14-23), was far from assured in his own mind,
but unable to withstand the enthusiasm of his nobles.

The Babylonians reacted swiftly. Probably by the autumn of

16 Whenever a citation of verse is followed by the initial H or E, it refers
to a variant numbering as between the Hebrew and English texts.
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589 their army had arrived in Palestine and begun operations. The
Babylonian strategy was to drive Judah’s forces—such as they could
not destroy in the field—back upon their fortified cities, which they
then reduced one by one, meanwhile holding Jerusalem under an
ever-tighter blockade. The details of the action cannot be traced.
We only know (II Kings xxv 1; Jer lii 4) that by January 588
Jerusalem was under siege, and that (cf. Jer xxxiv 6f.) operations
against outlying strong points went forward until, finally, only
Lachish (Tell ed-Duweir, in southwest Judah, at the edge of the
coastal plain) and Azekah (Tell ez-Zakariyah, in the foothills some
eleven miles to the northeast) still held out. This phase of the opera-
tions is graphically illustrated by the Lachish Ostraca (a group of
twenty-one letters written on pieces of broken pottery found in the
ruins of Lachish in 1935 and 1938).17 In one of these letters (IV),
an officer in charge of what may have been an observation post
informs the garrison commander at Lachish that he is watching for
his fire signals, since he can no longer see those of Azekah. We
may assume from this that Azekah, too, had by this time fallen.
As reverses such as this followed one upon another, morale in
Judah sank, and many even of the country’s leaders were over-
whelmed by a spirit of defeatism. This too is illustrated from the
Lachish Letters, in one of which (VI) it is complained that some of
the princes “weaken the hands [i.e., the morale] of the people”—
the very thing of which Jeremiah was accused (Jer xxxviii 4)!

But then, probably in the summer of 588, the beleaguered land
was given new hope. News came that the Egyptians were advancing
to the rescue. Perhaps the Egyptians moved in response to a direct
appeal by Zedekiah, for still another of the Lachish Letters (III)
tells us that the commander of Judah’s army had gone to Egypt at
about this time. The Egyptian advance, at any rate, brought a brief
respite, for the Babylonians were forced to lift their blockade of
Jerusalem and move to meet this new threat (cf. Jer xxxvii 5). A
wave of relief swept over the city, and hopes soared, as passages in
Jeremiah indicate (cf. xxxiv 8-11; xxxvii 3-10). But not for long.
Nebuchadnezzar’s forces made short work of the Egyptians, and
soon—within a few weeks, one imagines—were back at Jerusalem
and had resumed the siege in earnest.

Though Jerusalem continued to resist with incredible stubborn-

_17_Cf. ANET, pp. 321-22 for a translation of some of them, with further
bibliography. Most of them date to 589/8.
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ness for approximately a year longer, its case was hopeless. Zedekiah
wished to surrender (Jer xxxviii 14-23), but feared to do so. In
July 587 (Jer lii 51.), just as the city’s food supply was exhausted,
the Babylonians breached the walls and poured in. Zedekiah with
some of his soldiers fled in the night toward the Jordan (II Kings
xxv 3 ff.; Jer lii 7ff.), no doubt hoping to reach temporary safety in
Ammon, But Babylonian troops overtook him near Jericho and
brought him as a prisoner to Nebuchadnezzar’s headquarters at
Riblah in central Syria. Nebuchadnezzar showed him no mercy.
Having forced him to witness the execution of his own sons, he
caused him to be blinded and taken in chains to Babylon, where
he died. A month later (II Kings xxv 8 ff.; Jer lii 12 ff.) Nebuzara-
dan, commander of the royal bodyguard, arrived in Jerusalem and,
acting on Nebuchadnezzar’s orders, put the city to the torch and
leveled its walls. Various ecclesiastical, military, and civil officials,
together with certain of the citizenry, were hauled before Nebuchad-
nezzar at Riblah and executed, while others of the population were
rounded up and deported to Babylon.'® The state of Judah had
ended.

The land was a shambles. As archaeological evidence testifies, all,
or virtually all, of the fortified towns of Judah’s heartland had been
razed to the ground, most of them not to be rebuilt for generations
to come. Only in the Negeb, which had probably been separated
from Judah in 597, and in the district north of Jerusalem, did towns
escape destruction. The population that remained was sparse in-
deed. Aside from those deported to Babylon, thousands must have
died in battle or of starvation and disease; a considerable number—
surely more than we know of-—had been executed, while others had
fled for their lives. Those left in the land were chiefly poor peasants
(IT Kings xxv 12; Jer lii 16) whom Nebuchadnezzar considered
incapable of stirring up trouble. Nebuchadnezzar first tried the ex-
periment of organizing the ruined land within the provincial system
of the empire. As its governor he appointed one Gedaliah, a man
of noble family whose father Ahikam had been one of Josiah’s
ministers and a leader in the reform (he once saved Jeremiah’s life;
Jer xxvi 24), and who had himself (as a seal bearing his name
found at Lachish indicates) apparently been chief minister in

18 The exact figure of 832 persons (Jer lii 29) seems to include only those

taken from the urban population of Jerusalem. On this figure, see the remarks
in n.14,
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Zedekiah’s cabinet. In all likelihood because Jerusalem was no lon-
ger inhabitable, the new governor placed the seat of his administra-
tion at Mizpah (probably Tell en-Nasbeh, about eight miles north
of the city).

But this experiment soon failed (Jer xl-xliv; cf. II Kings xxv
22ff.). Though Gedaliah sought to conciliate the people, and
labored, to restore the land to some semblance of normalcy, die-
hards régarded him as a collaborationist. How long his period of
office lasted we do not know, since our biblical sources do not state
the year in which it ended. The account in Jeremiah leaves the
impression that it lasted but a few months—though it may have been
a year or two, or even longer.!® In any event, a plot to kill him
was hatched by one Ishmael, a member of the royal house, with
the backing of the king of Ammon, whither Ishmael had fled and
where unrest still continued. Though Gedaliah had been wamed of
this, he was apparently too high-minded to believe it. As a reward
for his trustfulness, he was treacherously struck down by Ishmael
and his fellow conspirators, together with such of his friends as were
with him at the time and a small party of Babylonian troops that
happened to be in Mizpah; a senseless massacre of innocent in-
dividuals then followed. In spite of energetic pursuit by Gedaliah’s
men, Ishmael made good his escape to Ammon. Gedaliah’s people,
quite naturally fearing Nebuchadnezzar’s vengeance, resolved to flee
to Egypt; and this they did in spite of Jeremiah’s strenuous pro-
tests, taking that prophet with them. In 582 (Jer lii 30) Nebuchad-
nezzar ordered a third deportation from Judah, and this may rep-
resent a belated reprisal for these disorders. It is probable that at
this time the province of Judah was abolished and the bulk of its
territory incorporated into the neighboring province of Samaria.
But of the details we have no information.

Here the story, so far as it concerns us, ends. At this point dark-
ness descends upon the land of Judah, a darkness that does not lift
until more than forty years later when, the Babylonian empire hav-
ing been destroyed by Cyrus the Persian, exiled Jews were allowed
to return to their homeland and resume their life as a people there.

19 For further discussion see COMMENT on Sec. 34.



THE BOOK OF JEREMIAH: ITS STRUCTURE,
COMPOSITION, AND MAJOR CRITICAL PROBLEMS

Before attempting to sketch the career and message of Jeremiah
against the background of the events described in the preceding
chapter, it is necessary first of all to say a few words regarding the
Book of Jeremiah itself.* This would have to be done in any case,
since for the appreciation of any book some understanding of its
composition, arrangement, the type of literature it contains, and the
like, is essential. And because of the fact that, our entire knowledge
of Jeremiah being derived from his book, the reconstruction that
one offers of the prophet’s life and message will inevitably depend
upon one’s understanding of the book and the critical problems at-
taching to it, it is particularly desirable that these matters be given
some attention at this point.

Now a chapter such as this presents both its writer and its read-
ers with a problem, and it would be well to face up to it frankly at
the outset. It is a problem to which, so far as I know, no satisfactory
solution has been found—or, perhaps, can be found. The problem,
in a word, is that while such a chapter is necessary if the reader is
to be introduced to the life and words of the prophet, no really
satisfactory place for it seems to exist. It is an essential preliminary
to the intelligent perusal of the book, yet the very reading of it
necessarily requires some familiarity with the book if the argument
is to be followed. A vicious circle, certainly, and one that has, I am
sure, troubled everyone who has ever attempted an introduction to
a book of the Bible. (One recent commentator on Jeremiah? has
even placed his chapter on the subject at the very end of his volume
—which, if it cannot be said to solve the problem, at least indicates
a clear awareness of it!) The present chapter contains, as such

1This chapter follows in part the outline of my article, “The Book of
Jeremiah: Its Structure, Its Problems, and Their Significance for the Inter-
preter,” Interpretation 9 (1955), 259-78.

2 Weiser (see Selected Bibliography for complete reference).
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chapters usually do, a great many references to passages in the text
of the book. Indeed, there are far more of these than I could wish,
and I fear that the reader will grow tired of looking them up. Yet
I know of no help for this if the chapter is not to be lengthened un-
duly by liberal quotations. The reader who is not familiar with the
Book of Jeremiah might do well to undertake an initial reading of
the discussion that follows (the same could be said of the next
chapter, too) merely with the aim of gaining a general impression,
and then perhaps return to it, should he desire to do so, after hav-
ing confronted the book at first hand.

It cannot be denied that the Book of Jeremiah makes, at least on
first trial, extremely difficult reading. The same could be said, for
that matter, of most of the prophetic books. Nor is this entirely be-
cause these books so often allude to persons, situations, and events
of which the reader can hardly be expected to know, or because
they presuppose viewpoints, develop concepts, and use terminology
unfamiliar to him. These are, to be sure, real difficulties. But they
are, after all, difficulties that inhere in the attempt to understand
any ancient literature, and are only to be expected. What makes
these books particularly, and one might say needlessly, difficult is
the very manner of their arrangement—or, to be more accurate,
their apparent lack of arrangement. The reader who meets them
for the first time is likely to be quite at a loss. All seems confusion.
There is no narrative for him to follow, nor can he trace any logical
progression running through them and binding their parts together
into a coherent whole. No sooner has he grasped a line of thought,
and prided himself that he is following it tolerably well, than it
breaks off and something quite different is being discussed. The im-
pression he gains is one of extreme disarray; one can scarcely blame
him for concluding that he is reading a hopeless hodgepodge thrown
together without any discernible principle of arrangement at all.

This is, to be sure, dismaying. Yet, if it is an observation that
has caused many a reader to give up in despair, it is nevertheless
a sound one, and the beginning of understanding. The prophetic
books are indeed not books (i.e., literary productions from the pen
of an author or authors) as we understand the term. Nor are they
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books in the sense that most of the New Testament writings (e.g.,
the Gospels or the Pauline epistles)—or, for that matter, various of
the writings of the Old Testament (e.g., the historical books Joshua
through II Kings)—are books. They are, rather, collections of pro-
phetic sayings and other material which have a long and complex
history of transmission behind them. The more carefully one studies
them, the more apparent this becomes.

The careful reader will, it is true, detect in the Jeremiah book
(and in other prophetic books as well) certain obvious grand divi-
sions which bear the earmarks of having at one time had separate
existence one from another. In other words, one gains the impres-
sion that the Jeremiah book is a collection of shorter “books,” plus
miscellaneous material. The conclusion of one such book is to be
seen in xxv 1-13a (through “all that is written in this book™).?
This is even more apparent in the Septuagint text (the Septuagint,
or LXX, is the Greek translation of the Old Testament made in
Egypt in the course of the last three centuries B.c.) which, having
omitted all reference to Babylon in the preceding verses, concludes
vs. 13 at this point and then, omitting vs. 14 entirely, inserts be-
tween vss. 13 and 15 the whole of chapters xlvi-li (in a different
order).* But if xxv 1-13a forms the conclusion of a book, the
original scope of that book is indicated by vss. 1-3, where the date
of 605 is given, and where it is declared that Jeremiah had at that
time preached without interruption for twenty-three years, ever
since his call in 627 (cf. i 2). In view of this fact, and in view of
verbal and thematic similarities between this passage and chapter i
(especially vss. 15-19), it is hard to resist the conclusion that chap-
ter i (in its present form) and xxv 1-13a are companion pieces,
the beginning and ending of a Jeremiah book that originally in-
cluded words of his uttered between his call and the fourth year
of Jehoiakim (605). That this time-span coincides with that cov-
ered by the scroll which Jeremiah dictated in 605 (cf. ch. xxxvi)
has not escaped attention, some scholars even believing that we

3Let it be repeated that, in order to follow the discussion here, the reader
should refer to the translated text. He will observe that the material is there
presented according to the grand divisions described in this and the ensuing
paragraphs. :

4 See further the CoMMENT on ch. xxv (Sec. 20). In LXX the last words of
vs. 13 (“which Jeremiah prophesied against all the nations”) appear as the
heading of vss. 15-38, which are placed after chs. xlvi-li.
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have in xxv 1-13a the conclusion of that scroll.® It is true that
chapters i—xxiv as they now stand contain a great deal of material
that is later than 605. But this is best explained on the supposition
that this book, circulating as a separate Jeremiah book—to some,
no doubt, the only Jeremiah book known—in the course of time
had other and later Jeremiah material inserted into it.

Chapters xlvi-li, which consist of oracles directed against foreign
nations, comprise another separate “book,” the heading of which
appears (in the Hebrew text, or Masoretic text [MT] as it is
called) in xlvi 1. Similar blocks of material are to be found in other
prophetic books.® The relationship of these sayings to Jeremiah
does not concern us here; some of them are undoubtedly his, others
apparently anonymous. But that they had a separate history of
transmission is evident, and is witnessed to by the fact noted above
that they appear in the LXX at a different place and in a different
order from that found in the Hebrew Bible (MT) and our English
versions.

A third “book™ is introduced in xxx 1-3. This book includes all
of chapters xxx-xxxi, and perhaps xxxii-xxxiii as well, and con-
tains practically the whole of Jeremiah’s message of hope (it is
sometimes referred to as “The Book of Consolation™). As one can
readily see, xxx-xxxi hang together about, and develop, the theme
struck in xxx 3 (“For look! The days are coming—Yahweh’s word
—when I will reverse the fortunes of my people . . . and restore them
to the land that I gave to their fathers—"); xxxii, the basis of
which is a biographical incident, has the same theme, as does
xxxiii. The entire section stands as a separate block of material in
the midst of a series of chapters mostly biographical in character
(xxvi-xxix; xxxiv—xlv).

We have, then, what appear to be three separate Jeremiah
“books”: i 1-xxv 13a; xxx—xxxi (xxxii—xxxiii); and xlvi-li. Be-
tween the first of these and the second, and between the second
and the third, there lie, as we have indicated, a series of biographi-
cal narratives. These have been blocked together, and arranged
chronologically, in the translation that follows. The conclusion of
the Jeremiah book (ch. lii), like that of the first part of the Book of
Isaiah (cf. Isa xxxvi-xxxix), takes the form of a historical appen-

8 Or its preface, as some think. For discussion, see the COMMENT ad loc.

8 For example, Isa xiii-xxiii (for the most part); Ezek xxv-xxxii; all of
Nahum and Obadiah; Zeph ii 4-15.
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dix. This tells of the fall of Jerusalem—the crucial event of Jere-
miah’s lifetime—and repeats for the most part material found in II
Kings xxiv—xxv. ’

But to point out these various separate “books” does little to al-
leviate the reader’s difficulty. For it is plain that even these are not
books as we understand the term. On the contrary, each of them
shares the character of the Jeremiah book as a whole: they give
the impression of being loose collections without any plan of ar-
rangement consistently carried through. Certainly—and this must be
stressed—no part of the Jeremiah book is arranged in chronological
order, and any conclusions based upon the assumption that such is
the case are false conclusions. For example, one has only to check the
dates given at the beginning of the various biographical incidents
in chapters xxvi-xxix; xxxiv—xlv, or note the order in which these
chapters are given in the translation, in order to see that their ar-
rangement in the book has nothing whatever to do with chronology.
As for chapters xxx—xxxi, these provide us, as we shall see, with
some of Jeremiah’s earliest utterances, side by side with material
from 587 and after. Chapters i—xxv do, it is true, begin with Jere-
miah’s call in 627 and conclude with the “book” of the year 605,
thus conveying the impression that their material falls between these
dates. And such may originally have been the case. But that these
chapters now contain later material is obvious (e.g., xxi 1-10; xxii
24-xxiii 8; xxiv). And, even leaving such material aside, the ar-
rangement is not otherwise consistently chronological; one cannot
assume, here any more than elsewhere, that early position in the
book argues per se for early date, late position for later date.

If any principle of arrangement can be observed, it would seem
on the surface to be a topical one. Thus chapters i-xxv contain
words of censure, warning, and judgment, chapters xxx—xxxiii a
message of hope, chapters xlvi-li oracles directed against foreign
nations, the rest biography. And yet, even though the principle of
arrangement followed seems in general to be a topical one, it must
be said that it is not consistently carried out. Thus, for example,
chapters i-xxv, mostly of warning and judgment, do contain oracles
of hope (e.g., iii 11-18; xvi 14-15; xxiii 1-8); and chapters xxx—
xxxiii, mostly of hope, are nevertheless not without words of doom
(xxxii 28-35). Moreover, even where a topical arrangement is
most obviously intended (as in xxx—xxxiii; xlvi-li), one finds no
trace of inner coherence, or of a clearly developing progress of
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thought. The impression of disorder with which one begins is only
strengthened.

Matters are further complicated by the presence in the Jeremiah
book of various types of material. This is something that may be
observed in other prophetic books as well, but nowhere is it more
marked than here. Most noticeably, as a glance at the translated
text will show, the Book of Jeremiah is partly in prose, partly in
poetry, these being present in almost equal proportions. Moreover,
not all of the poetry is of the same type, nor is all the prose. For
example, the reader observes that Jeremiah now speaks for him-
self in the first person, now speaks in the name of God in the same
person, now is spoken of in the third person. True, it is not so sim-
ple as that; but the reader who sees as much is by way of becom-
ing a Form Ciitic.

As is universally agreed, there are three major types of material
in the Jeremiah book: poetic sayings, biographical prose, and prose
discourses. The presence of these types was noted long ago by B.
Duhm? who believed that the Jeremiah book came into being
through the editing together of the prophetic writings of Jeremiah
and the biographical narratives of Baruch, with expansions by Deu-
teronomistic redactors (i.e., Exilic and post-Exilic protagonists of
the theology of Deuteronomy and of Josiah’s reform who, in the
view of Duhm and others, edited the Jeremiah book). Duhm’s
criteria were further developed and applied by various scholars,
particularly S. Mowinckel® who, with greater stress on the role of
oral tradition, designated the three types A, B, and C respectively.
We shall return in a moment to describe these types in greater de-
tail, for they are an important key to the understanding of the book.
They do not, however, furnish any key to its arrangement, but
rather add to its chaotic appearance, for the book is certainly not
arranged according to its literary types. On the contrary, these are
found commingled through its various parts in what can only be
called a grand disarray.

Confusing as all this is, it nevertheless provides us with our cue for
the understanding of the composition of the Jeremiah book, which

7Duhm (see Selected Bibliography for complete reference), pp. XI-XX.

88. Mowinckel, Zur Komposition des Buches Jeremia (Oslo [Kristiana]:
J. Dybwad, 1914), More recently cf. Mowinckel, Prophecy and Tradition

(Oslo: J. Dybwad, 1946); also Rudolph (see Selected Bibliography for com-
plete reference), pp. XIII-XVII.
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was nothing if not a long and complex process: it is the merit of
recent research that it has fully recognized that fact. Our notions of
what books are and how they are written are scarcely applicable here
at all. We are accustomed to speak of the canonical prophets as the
“writing prophets” to distinguish them from earlier prophets, such
as Elijah or Elisha, whose collected sayings have not been pre-
served. This causes us to picture the prophet at his desk producing
the book that bears his name, much as a modern author would.
But the process was nothing of the kind. It is evident from what
has been said that neither the Jeremiah book, nor prophetic books
generally, were produced in that way at all; they could not possibly
have been written by a single hand, or even collected by a single
hand, in the order in which we now have them. To understand the
books of the prophets as books in the modern sense is to misunder-
stand them. They are, rather, collections of collections—anthologies
if you wish—which were brought together by many hands over a
considerable period of time.

This does not, of course, mean that the prophets could not or did
not write, or that the composition of their books was not also a
literary process. It is likely that most of the prophets could write.
As for Jeremiah, the fact that on occasion he dictated his words
may mean that he did not write with facility, or it may not: Paul,
who was anything but illiterate, seems habitually to have dictated
(I Cor xvi 21; Col iv 18; II Thess iii 17). In any event, it is cer-
tain that the first steps in the composition of the Jeremiah book
were accomplished by the prophet himself. One thinks particularly
of the scroll that he prepared in 605 for public reading in the temple
(ch. xxxvi). Now it is futile, one thinks, to speculate regarding the
precise contents of this scroll; commentators who do so are indulg-
ing in guesswork. All that one can say with assurance is that it con-
tained a selection of the prophet’s words uttered between 627 and
605, or a digest of them,® and that in comparson to the length of
the present book it was relatively brief (but perhaps the equivalent
of a number of chapters)—for it was read aloud thrice in a single
day (xxxvi 10, 15, 21) with appropriate intervals between. The

9 Most scholars would seek the contents of the scroll among the poetic
oracles of Jeremiah (Type A). Some, however, would find it in the prose
discourses (Type C): cf. O. Eissfeldt, Einleitung in das Alte Testament
(Tiibingen: J. C. B. Mohr, 2d ed., 1956), pp. 424-26; Oesterley and
Robinson, Introduction to the Books of the Old Testament (New York: Mac-
millan, 1934), p. 306. The question is not to be settled dogmatically.
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scroll, as we know, was destroyed by Jehoiakim, but was subse-
quently recreated by Jeremiah with the addition of further sayings
(xxxvi 32). But, again, we do not know which sayings these were,
nor can we be sure whether they were added when the scroll was
rewritten, or gradually over a period of time, or both. Be that as it
may, in this scroll, and in other evidences of writing on Jeremiah’s
part (such as the letter described in ch. xxix) we may see the first
steps in the composition of the Jeremiah book.

Nevertheless, the completed book stood only at the end of a long
and intricate process. Nor was this process one that involved lit-
erary activity alone, as many older scholars were inclined to be-
lieve—say the editing together of a book of Jeremiah’s sayings and
a book of Baruch’s memoirs, with expansions and additions by
later redactors.’® On the contrary, full place must be allowed for
the oral transmission of the material. After all, we must remember
that although writing was known throughout Israel’s entire history,
books were few, writing materials scarce, and the rate of illiteracy
undoubtedly quite high; vast bodies of literature, especially in the
earlier periods, were handed down primarily by word of mouth. As
for the prophets, they did not formally publish their oracles—they
preached them. We may assume that their words were heard, re-
membered, passed on from mouth to mouth, and often not written
down until after a longer or shorter lapse of time. Oral tradition
certainly played its part in the transmission of their sayings and in
the collection of the material found in their books.

To be sure, we must not overplay this feature as some have done,
as though the bulk of the literature of the Bible was transmitted
orally until post-Exilic times.!* This is, on the face of it, incredible.
The written tradition began early and existed side by side with the
oral.’? In the case of Jeremiah, we know that the written tradition.

10 For example, Dubm; more recently, R. H. Pfeiffer, Introduction to the
Old Testament (New York: Harper & Bros., 1941), pp. 504-11.

11 This is the view of various Scandinavian scholars, following principles
laid down by H. S. Nyberg, Studien zum Hoseabuche (Uppsala Universitets
Arsskrift, 1935). One thinks especially of I. Engnell, but also, in varying
degrees of H. Birkeland, S. Mowinckel, E. Nielsen, and others. For an
evaluation, see G. W. Anderson, HTR 43 (1950), 239-56 or, more briefly,
C. R. North, The Old Testament and Modern Study, ed. H. H. Rowley
(Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1951), pp. 76-81.

12 See especially G. Widengren, Literary and Psychological Aspects of the
Hebrew Prophets (Uppsala Universitets Arsskrift, 1948); and recently, A. H.
J. Gunneweg, Miindliche und schriftliche Tradition der vorexilischen Prophet-
enbiicher (Gottingen: Vandenhoeck and Ruprecht, 1959).



INTRODUCTION LXIII

had begun by the year 605, and almost certainly earlier, since there
is no reason to assume that Jeremiah dictated his scroll by a sheer
feat of memory. Moreover, we ought not to lay one-sided stress on
the role played by “schools” of the prophets’ disciples in the oral
transmission of their sayings for, after all, though we may assume
that the prophets gained disciples, we know little or nothing about
them. At any rate, where the prophetic books are concerned, it is
not a question of literary activity or oral tradition, but of both. We
must assume that the two interacted, the oral tradition sifting, shap-
ing, grouping, and supplementing the material, the written tradition
serving as a control on the vagaries of the oral. Out of this inter-
action, and after a long and complex process, the prophetic books
as we know them came into being, The very complexity of the
process accounts for their seeming disarray.

2

The Jeremiah book as we have it came into being through the
gradual coalescing of various streams of Jeremiah tradition. The
basic components of the book are the three types of material which
have been noted above, and which are for convenience designated,
following Mowinckel, as A, B, and C. Though there is room for
disagreement in the allocating of material among them, the three
together make up the bulk of the book’s contents and are an im-
portant key to its understanding. Scme further description of them
is, therefore, in order. The ideal procedure would be to quote ex-
amples of each of these types in full (and of the various subtypes
that are possible) in order that the reader might follow the discus-
sion without the necessity of turning to some other part of the book.
But to do this would take pages. The few examples that are given
in the ensuing paragraphs are intended merely to suggest to the
reader in a general way what the various types are. He is urged,
here especially, to follow through by looking up in the translated
text at least a sampling of the passages that will be referred to, in
order to fill out the picture.

Type A consists primarily of the prophetic oracles of Jeremiah.
The bulk of the material in the pre-Exilic prophetic books is of
this type, and to it the greater part of the poetry in the Jeremiah
book belongs. Here we have brief addresses (or fragments of same)
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cast in metrical form,!® in which the prophet publicly proclaimed
the word of Yahweh. These normally follow formalized—though by
no means rigidly formalized—patterns. They are characterized by
the fact that in them the prophet, employing the first person singu-
lar of direct address, speaks as the mouthpiece of Yahweh: the “I”
is Yahweh, not the prophet. Examples of this type of address may
be culled at random from almost any part of the book (save the
biographical narratives). A few must suffice here to illustrate the
point, and even these will not be quoted in full. In ii 2b-3 an oracle
begins as follows:

This is what Yahweh has said:
I remember your youthful devotion,
Your bridal love,
How you followed me through the desert,
The untilled land.
Israel was Yahweh’s own portion,
His harvest’s first yield.
All eating of it are held guilty;
Punishment overtakes them—Yahweh’s word.

In ii 4f. another oracle begins:

Hear the word of Yahweh, O house of Jacob,
All you clans of Israel’s stock!

This is what Yahweh has said:

“What was it your fathers found wrong in me
That they departed from me so far

And, following ‘Lord Delusion,’
Deluded became?”

Or, to take one further example, in iv 5f. a saying begins as fol-
lows:

Proclaim it in Judah!
Spread the news in Jerusalem! Say,

131t is, in my opinion, more methodical to restrict the designation A to
poetic sayings, and to include under it all poetic sayings transmitted as
Jeremiah's, regardless of the fact that some of them are later and anonymous.
At the same time, I should classify under Type C all discourses couched
in the distinctive style of the Jeremiah prose, by no means implying in doing
so (see below) that genuine sayings of Jeremiah may not have been uttered
in prose. In other words, neither category involves a prior judgment regarding
the genuineness of the material assigned to it. For a somewhat different al-
location of the material, see Rudolph.
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“Sound a blast on the horn through the land!
Shout aloud, and say,

‘Band together! Let us get
To the fortified towns!’

Hoist toward Zion the signal!
Get to safety! Do not wait!

For I'm bringing calamity out of the north,
A shatt’ring disaster.”

In each of these cases it is clear that Yahweh is conceived of as
speaking through the prophet’s mouth. Prophetic oracles of this sort
are normally introduced by certain characteristic formulae, for ex-
ample (as in the ones just quoted), “This is what Yahweh has
said,” or the imperative. Other typical introductory formulae will be
noted in the course of the COMMENTS. One cannot, to be sure, ap-
ply such criteria mechanically in delineating the various oracles, for
often only fragments of oracles have been preserved, while, equally
often, a number of oracles, or fragments of oracles, have been
linked together either in the course of oral transmission, or editori-
ally, to form a more or less continuous discourse (ch. ii is a good
example). In such cases it is not always easy to decide where one
unit leaves off and another begins. Nevertheless, in reading this type
of material, one must always begin by isolating the various shorter
units, for no original connection between an oracle and what pre-
cedes it and follows it may be assumed.

As a subhead under A (perhaps better as a separate type) we
should list another class of taterial which is virtually peculiar to
the Jeremiah book: the “confessions.” Although it is true that other
prophets frequently speak in the first person and tell of their ex-
periences, there is no real parallel to these little self-revelations in
which Jeremiah lays bare before us his most intimate feelings.!*

14 H. Graf Reventlow, Liturgie und prophetisches Ich bei Jeremia (Giiters-
loher Verlagshaus Gerd Mohn, 1963) appeared while the manuscript of this
book was in the hands of the publisher. I regret that it is impossible to give
Reventlow’s views extended discussion. I can only say that I am not con-
vinced by his cultic-ritual interpretation of these and other passages in the
book (e.g., the account of Jeremiah’s call in ch. i), and continue to regard
them as authentic reflections of actual experiences in the prophet’s life. Cf.
G. Fohrer’s remarks concerning this trend in criticism (essentially a misap-
plication of form-critical method) in JBL 80 (1961), 309-12, with which I
am in fundamental agreement. Note should also be taken here of the more
restricted study of E. Gerstenberger, “Jeremiah’s Complaints: Observations
on Jer. 15:10-21" (JBL 82 [1963], 393—408), which has likewise recently
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Within this classification one should properly place not only those
matchless passages telling of the prophet’s inner struggle which are
usually labeled his “confessions™ (xi 18-xii 6; xv 10£., 15-21; xvii
14-18; xviii 18-23; xx 7-13, 14-18), but also those numerous
other passages where Jeremiah, speaking in the first person, gives
vent to his anguish or tells of his thoughts (e.g., iv 19-21; v 3-5; viii
18-23 [ix 1E]). Characteristic of such passages is the fact that in
them Jeremiah speaks in his own name: the “I” is not Yahweh, as
in the oracles, but the prophet himself. Note, for example, the be-
ginning of one of the confessions (xx 7):

You seduced me, Yahweh, and I let you;
You seized and overcame me.

I’'ve become a daylong joke,
They all make fun of me.

Or, note the confession that begins in xx 14:

Cursed be the day
Whereon I was born!

The day my mother bore me,
Be it ever unblessed!

Obviously, in these passages Jeremiah is speaking for himself, not
for his God. The same is true of such a passage as iv 19-21, which
begins:

O my bowels, my bowels! I writhe!
O walls of my heart!

My heart is in storm within me,
I cannot be still.

You have heard, O my soul, the trumpet blast,
The battle shout.

It is quite possible that most pieces of this sort were never spoken
publicly, but were heard only by the prophet’s inmost circle of
friends. Although they have been transmitted in connection with
other material—in some cases (e.g., in ch. iv) interwoven with orac-
ular sayings in such a way that we have side by side the prophet’s

appeared,_ and which would, by a different line of argument, equally forbid us
to find biographical material in the confessions. I must express my disagree-

ment both with the method followed in this study and with the conclusions
reached.
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preaching of doom and his personal agony when that doom came—
our first task is again to isolate the individual unit. Original connec-
tion between such pieces and their present context cannot be
assumed.

Type B is biography. Here again, no other prophetic book has
quite the like, although similar excerpts are to be found elsewhere
(e.g., Amos vii 10-17). The bulk of chapters xxvi-xxix; xxxiv—xlv
falls into this class, as do other passages elsewhere in the book. It
is unnecessary to give illustrations here; the reader may turn at ran-
dom to II, Incidents from the Life of Jeremiah (Secs. 21-35). This
material typically provides us with a narrative account, often with a
wealth of circumstantial detail, in which Jeremiah is referred to in
the third person. Normally each section is introduced with precise
chronological data (e.g., xxvi 1; xxviii 1; xxxvi 1), though this is
not always the case (e.g., Xxix 14—xx 6). Sometimes the Biographer
has done no more than provide the setting and framework for a
prose discourse of Jeremiah (e.g., xxxiv 1-7); indeed, most of his
accounts embody longer or shorter addresses by the prophet. Oc-
casionally, underlying the Biographer’s narrative, one may detect an
autobiographical account (e.g., xxxii 6-16; xxxv) which leads one
to believe that the Biographer now and then drew upon, or recorded,
reminiscences of the prophet himself.’> We should not, it is true,
speak of a “Jeremiah Biography,” for what we have here is no
connected biography of the prophet, but rather a series of vignettes
(out of chronological order, too) describing certain crucial incidents
in his life. Yet, for want of a better word, we may call the creator
of this material the “Biographer.” Though it cannot be proved that
he was Baruch, it is entirely likely that he was.l® At any rate, he
could hardly have been one who was not a contemporary, even an
eyewitness, of the events which he recorded.

Type C, as will appear in a moment, gives rise to the major
critical problem of the book. Here we have prose discourses, cast
in a monotonous, wordy, yet highly rhetorical style, closely akin to

15 This seems to me the best explanation of these passages; the discourses
of xxxv 12 ff. of course fall into Type C.

16 The fact that he refers to Baruch in the third person need not argue to
the contrary. One wonders if ch. xlv could have had another source. Note, too,
that the biographical accounts cover the period from 609 (ch. xxvi) to the
end of Jeremiah’s career; Baruch is known to have been Jeremiah’s intimate
from 605 (chs. xxxvi, xlv) until after 587 (xliii 3). In any event, one cannot

agree with H. G. May (JBL 61 [1942], 139-55) that the Biographer lived
several generations later.
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that of Deuteronomy. Characteristically this material is presented
in an ‘“‘autobiographical” framework, in which God addresses Jere-
miah and tells him what he is to say or do (e.g., vii 2, 16, 27f;
xvi 1-13; xviii 1-12; xix 1-13); sometimes this even takes the form
of an actual dialogue (xi 1-17). At other times, however, this
characteristic style of address is dropped, and the material is
cast merely as prose oracles (e.g., xvi 14-18; xxxi 27-34, 38-40;
xxxiii). This type of material is found scattered throughout the
book. Blocks of it are mingled with the poetry of chapters i-xxv
and xxx-xxxi, while not a little entered the book in connection
with the work of the Biographer (e.g., xxvii; xxix 16-20; xxxii
17-44; xxxiv 12-22; xxxv 12-17, etc.). In vii 2-15 and in
xxvi 2-6 we have a case where the same discourse entered the
book at two places, at the second through the agency of the Biog-
rapher and in abridged form, at the first independently and, ap-
parently, in full.

To illustrate all the above points is out of the question. One
typical example must suffice. The prose discourse in xi 1-17 begins
as follows (on the text, see the notes that accompany the trans-
lation):

The word that came to Jeremiah from Yahweh: “Speak to
the men of Judah and the citizens of Jerusalem and say to
them, ‘This is what Yahweh, the God of Israel, has said: Cursed
be the man who does not comply with the terms of this cove-
nant, the terms which I laid upon your fathers when I brought
them out of the land of Egypt, out of the iron furnace, namely:
Obey my voice and do exactly as I command you. Then you
will be my people, and I will be your God; and this will allow
me to carry out the oath that I swore to your fathers to give
them a land flowing with milk and honey, as I have in fact
done.”” Then I answered, “Amen, Yahweh!”

Then Yahweh said to me, “Proclaim all these things in the
cities of Judah and in the streets of Jerusalem, and say, ‘Hear
the terms of this covenant and fulfill them! For I solemnly
warned your fathers when I brought them up from the land of
Egypt. . . 7

It is unnecessary to quote further. What has been given will suffice
to allow the reader a preliminary impression of the characteristic
style of these passages, and also to illustrate the typical way in
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which so many of them are articulated in the form of a conversa-
tion between God and the prophet.

Each of these types of material (A, B, and C) had its own
history of transmission. The poetic oracles, as has been said, rep-
resent a selection of Jeremiah’s public preaching. Though most
of these oracles cannot be dated with precision, we have them from
all periods of Jeremiah’s ministry from the beginning onward, the
heaviest incidence coming perhaps in the reign of Jehoiakim, and
the lightest—for reasons that can only be surmised—in the period
between the first deportation in 597 and the end of the prophet’s
life. These oracles were delivered orally, and were doubtless trans-
mitted orally for a time before being reduced to writing. But there
is no reason to assume that this period of oral transmission was
necessarily and in every case a long one. Indeed, we know that
the prophet dictated certain of his sayings to Baruch in 605. Since
we need not assume that he was illiterate, he may well have written
down others himself, and it is not beyond belief that he may even
on occasion have done this before delivery.!” As for the “confes-
sions,” it is probable that most of these were never uttered publicly,
and that a purely oral transmission even within the prophet’s circle
of friends was very brief, although we may suppose—as we may
in the case of the oracles also—that, even after they had been
written down, they continued to be repeated orally and, in the
process, sifted, supplemented, and grouped with other material.

Aside from the generous quota of textual and exegetical diffi-
culties with which they present us, the poetic sayings in the Jere-
miah book give rise to relatively few critical problems. All the
“confessions” and the overwhelming majority of the oracles may
confidently be held to have come from Jeremiah himself and to
represent as close an approximation as is possible of the prophet’s
ipsissima verba. There are some sayings, to be sure, which are of
anonymous origin, some of them from a slightly later time than
Jeremiah’s own. This is only to be expected—and is something, it
should be added, that in no way prejudices the worth of the ma-
terial in question. As sayings of Jeremiah were transmitted among
those who were in agreement with his words, it is only natural that
some of them should have been expanded and adapted to later

17 Cf. .G. B. Gray, The Book of Isaiah, ICC (Edinburgh: T. and T. Clark,
1912), liv, quoted with approval by Widengren, Literary . .., p. 92.
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situations; and it is equally natural that, as collections of the proph-
et’s words began to be made, various anonymous sayings that were
treasured in the circle of his followers should have been drawn
into these collections along with the genuine utterances of the
prophet. Yet, instances of this sort, considering the size of the book,
are remarkably few. Some of the oracles against foreign nations
in chapters xlvi-li are of unknown origin; in xxx—xxxi Jeremiah’s
words have in places been expanded and applied to the situation
of the exiles in Babylon; of the poetry of i-xxv, the poem in
x 1-16 is of somewhat later date. Otherwise, disputed portions
amount only to a verse or two here and there.!®

The biographical prose occasions even fewer difficulties. These
accounts bear on their face the stamp of authenticity and must
have been set down by one, whether Baruch or another, who was
a contemporary and an intimate of the prophet. As noted above,
“biography” is a misnomer, since we do not have here a real
biography of the prophet, but a series of disconnected narratives
which tell of certain critical incidents in his life, and which have
entered the book in an order that is not chronological. It is probable
that these were produced separately, and at first circulated sepa-
rately. It is, moreover, entirely likely that the Biographer’s work was
in written form from the beginning—although, of course, the writ-
ing itself was doubtless based upon the oral accounts of eyewit-
nesses as well as the Biographer’s own memory; and although, even
after having been written down, the stories continued to be related
orally and may, in the process, have been verbally expanded and,
on occasion, linked with other material.

In the case of the prose discourses (Type C), however, the prob-
lem is much more complex. These, as already indicated, are cast
in a monotonous, rather inflated style, loaded with stereotyped ex-
pressions, which has its closest parallel in the Deuteronomic litera-
ture (Deuteronomy, and the framework of the historical books
Joshua through II Kings). Material of this sort is found in all
parts of the Jeremiah book and comprises, all told, perhaps some-
what more than a quarter of its bulk. The opinion has been widely
held that these discourses represent the work of Exilic, or even post-
Exilic, “Deuteronomists” (i.e., a school of disciples committed to
the aims and ideals of those men who produced the Deuteronomic

18 Critical issues of this sort will be discussed in the COMMENTs ad locc.



INTRODUCTION LXX1

literature) whose aim it was to present the teachings of Jeremiah
in such a way that the prophet would appear to have been one
who both shared their views and who had, moreover, provided in
advance an explanation of the nation’s tragedy in terms of Deuter-
onomic theology.!® Not a few scholars have held that this material
badly misrepresents, if it does not completely distort, the mind of
the prophet, and question if one can lay any weight on it in seeking
to reconstruct his message; some have even discarded it altogether,
at least as far as its historical value is concerned.?’ The problem is
a serious one, all the more so because some of the noblest passages
in the book (the “Temple Sermon” in vii 1-15, and the New Cov-
enant passage in xxxi 31-34, to mention only two) are couched in
this rather pedestrian “Deuteronomistic” style.

A thorough discussion of this problem would be out of place in
a book of this sort. I have elsewhere expressed my own views on
the subject at some length.2! Suffice it here to say that the style of
these discourses, though indeed closely akin to that of the Deu-
teronomic literature, is a style in its own right with peculiarities
and distinctive expressions of its own; it is by no means glibly to be
classified as ‘“Deuteronomistic.” It is, moreover, not a late style, but
a characteristic rhetorical prose of the seventh/sixth centuries. With
this last, internal evidence agrees, for such relevant allusions as
these prose pieces contain suggest that this material was given fixed
form not much after the middle of the Exilic period—thus within
a few decades at most after Jeremiah’s death. Though it may well
have undergone some verbal expansion after that time at the hands
of editors and scribes, there is really no reason to place any of it
(or anything in the book, for that matter) after the Exile. These

19 For a presentation of this view in English, see conveniently J. P. Hyatt,
“Jeremiah and Deuteronomy” (JNES 1 [1942], 156-73)—also other articles
by the same author, as well as his treatment of Jeremiah in The Interpreter’s
Bible, V, 777-1142 (subsequently, “Hyatt”; for complete reference, see Se-
lected Bibliography). See also H. G. May, JBL 61 (1942), 139-55, who places
this material in the post-Exilic age. For a full listing of relevant literature
and a balanced discussion of the problem, see H. H. Rowley, “The Prophet
Jeremiah and the Book of Deuteronomy” (Studies in Old Testament Proph-
ecy, ed. H. H. Rowley [Edinburgh: T. and T. Clark, 1950]), pp. 157-74.
. 20 So, long ago, Duhm; cf. pp. xvii f.: “They [the Deuteronomists] have no
interest whatever in the properly historical; they write theology, not history.”
So also H. G. May (see n.19) and other contemporary scholars; the position
of Hyatt, although similar, is much more moderate.

21]. Bright, “The Date of the Prose Sermons of Jeremiah,” JBL 70 (1951),
15-35. More recently, see W. L. Holladay, JBL 79 (1960), 351-67.
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points ought to be kept firmly in mind in evaluating this material,
They should, at least, guard us from too hastily drawing negative
conclusions with regard to it. At any rate, one wonders if it is not,
to put it mildly, unlikely that any major distortion of Jeremiah’s
career and message could have been perpetrated at a time when
hundreds of people who knew him well still lived.

At the same time, it must be admitted that these discourses
scarcely provide us—certainly not as a rule—with Jeremiah’s ipsis-
sima verba. Though the prose tradition of Jeremiah doubtless had
its origin in his preaching, it does not record that preaching verbatim,
but rather as it was remembered, understood, and repeated in the
circle of his followers. We may suppose that, when Jeremiah
preached, his hearers—and these may well have included, and al-
most certainly did include, men who were in sympathy with the
Deuteronomic reform and the theology that undergirded it—often
recalled the gist of what he had said without remembering his exact
words, and that, as they passed on what they had heard, there grew
up a tradition of Jeremiah’s preaching based on his words, but not
preserving them exactly. Though some of this material seems to
have been reduced to writing fairly early (the Biographer, as noted
above, on occasion embodied such discourses in his work), it is
probable that in general it received fixed form somewhat later than
did the poetry and that, even after this had occurred, it continued
to be expanded and shaped in transmission. This last may be
argued from an observation of the Septuagint (LXX), which char-
acteristically preserves the text of these discourses in a form
markedly shorter than that found in the Hebrew Bible (MT). Al-
though the textual traditions behind LXX and MT in all likelihood
diverged from a common archetype in the course of scribal rather
than oral transmission, the very differences between them, far more
marked here than in other parts of the book, would seem to indicate
that even after the text of these discourses had been fixed, variant
and expanded forms of it continued to circulate.

One must, therefore, allow for the possibility that in the course
of this process not merely a verbal expansion of the prophet’s words,
but also a development and adaptation of his thought, the applica-
tion of it to mew situations, and even on occasion some misunder-
standing of it, may have taken place. Nevertheless, let it be repeated,
the prose tradition of Jeremiah is in itself no late tradition, but one
that developed on the basis of his words and apparently sought to



INTRODUCTION LXXIII

present his message as his followers understood it. In some places,
indeed—the “Temple Sermon” in vii 1-15, to cite but one example
—the thought is demonstrably consonant with that of the prophet’s
authentic utterances, and one feels intuitively that a summary of
the words actually used by him has been preserved rather ex-
actly; in other places one pgains the opposite impression. We are
not, however, permitted to operate on this material by the methods
of literary criticism, as if by peeling off “non-genuine” accretions we
could arrive at the “genuine” words of the prophet. To attempt
such a thing is a wholly subjective procedure. Viewed as literature,
the prose discourses are a unity and are to be treated as such;
they afford no stylistic canon for separating “genuine” from “non-
genuine” words. On the other hand, to form a priori notions of what
the prophet could and could not say, and then to attempt a separa-
tion on that basis, is indefensible and no more than a projection of
the critic’s own predilections. The only proper course is to accept
the prose discourses for the separate Jeremiah tradition that they
are, examine each of them for itself, comparing the picture of Jere-
miah there given with that afforded by the unquestioned poetic
and biographical sections, and then draw such conclusions as seem
to be indicated. My own conviction is that, in spite of undeniable
verbal differences, the contrast between the Jeremiah of the poetry
and the Jeremiah of the prose (and, one might add, between Jere-
miah and the “Deuteronomists”) has been, by many scholars at
least, badly exaggerated.

3

The above types of material, then, represent separate streams of
Jeremiah tradition, each with its own more or less complex history
of transmission. As these streams converged the Jeremiah book
came into being. But the details of the process of grouping, col-
lecting, and editing which finally issued in the completed book are
for the most part unknown to us, and can only be surmised.

We may suppose that the first step was taken as separate oracles,
confessions, prose discourses, and biographical incidents began to
be drawn together in the course of transmission—whether orally or
in writing, or both, whether by the prophet’s own hand or another’s
—into short traditionary complexes and these, in turn, into longer
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editorial units. The basis upon which such groupings were made
seems for the most part to have been that of common theme, com-
mon occasion, or even catchword. Examples of shorter traditionary
complexes may be culled at random from almost every part of the
book. Thus in chapter ii various relatively brief oracles, all of them
indicting the national sin—most of them coming from the earliest
period of Jeremiah’s ministry (cf. vs. 18; Assyria is still a world
power), but given their present form after the death of Josiah in
609 (cf. vs. 16)—have been drawn together into what almost has
the appearance of a single long poem. Again, in iii 1-iv 4 a poetic
unit (iii 1-5, 19-25; iv 1-2, 3-4) and a prose complex (iii 6-18),
both stressing the nation’s “adultery” (i.e., apostasy) and pleading
for repentance, have been woven together into a thematic unit. In
like manner, in xxi 11-xxiii 8 oracles both in prose and in po-
etry, which date to various periods between 609 and sometime after
587, have been brought together because of their common theme:
“the royal house of Judah” (xxi 11). And, in xxiii 9-40 there is
a similar complex of sayings with the theme: “the prophets” (vs. 9).
These, and many others, will be described further in the COMMENTS
that accompany the text.

Longer units of material, apparently editorial in nature, are like-
wise to be found everywhere. For example, in chapters i-vi—the
components of which are miscellaneous and date, one may believe,
all the way from the beginning of Jeremiah’s career until at least
after 597—one may note a general coherence of arrangement
which can hardly be accidental. Thus, in chapter i the prophet is
given his call, in which he is made an “overseer” (vs. 10) over
the nations, and allowed some inkling of the doom that he must
proclaim because of the sinfulness of the people. In chapter ii that
sin is indicted at length, as it is in iii 1-iv 2, where an eloquent
plea for repentance is added. Then, with iv 3—4 serving as a tran-
sition, the threat of judgment is introduced: “lest my wrath break
out like fire and burn so that none can quench it.”” This last supplies
the theme for the whole of iv 5-vi 26, which consists of a series
of separate sayings and complexes of sayings, all telling of the im-
pending doom. The unit then concludes (vi 27-30) with the sor-
rowful verdict of the prophet—here the ‘“assayer” of his people—
probably uttered after the calamity of 597, to the effect that this
“refining” process had brought about no purification of the national
character.
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Another excellent example may be found in chapters xviii-xx.
Here we have pieces representative of all the major types of ma-
terial in the Jeremiah book drawn together into a unit with an edi-
torial heading (xviii 1). The basis of this unit consists of two prose
discourses (xviii 1-12; xix 1-13), which were probably brought
together because of the catchword common to both (“potter,”
“potter’s vessel”: xviii 2 ff.; xix 1, 10£.), as well as by the common
theme of the national apostasy. To the second of these discourses
there is appended a biographical incident (xix 14-xx 6), doubtless
because Jeremiah’s action in smashing the pot, and his words in that
connection, were correctly remembered as the occasion for his be-
ing put in the stocks. To the biographical incident, in turn, a block
of confessional material has been appended (xx 7-18), perhaps
because of the catchword magor-missabib (“terror all around”)
which occurs in both (vss. 3, 10), perhaps also because it was per-
secution of this sort that caused the prophet to give vent to his
frustration and despair. After the first prose discourse, and before
the second, we find a poetic oracle (xviii 13-17), doubtless drawn
in because its theme (the national apostasy) is that of both dis-
courses and, in particular, develops the thought of vs. 12 (but
note also the catchword “hissing, whistling”: xviii 16; xix 8); and
a further confessional piece, which is remarkably similar in tone
to that of xx 7-13 (cf. xviii 18 and xx 10; xviii 21 ff. and xx 11f.).

In the course of such a process as the one just described, it is not
surprising that the same material should on occasion have entered
the book at more than one place. This accounts for the extraordi-
nary number of doublets in the Jeremiah book.?? When we en-
counter them, it is usually beside the point to ask in which place
such duplicated material is original, and in which secondary.?
The problem before us is not one of literary criticism. Rather, we
have to do with sayings that were uttered separately, and in the
first instance transmitted separately, whether orally or in writing,
or both; as complexes of material took shape, it would be quite
easy for the same saying to be drawn into two or more such com-
plexes, and thus appear in the completed book in more than one

22 These doublets will be indicated in the CoMMENTs. For a convenient list-
ing, see S. R, Driver, Introduction to the Literature of the Old Testament (New
York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1913), p. 277. This book is now reprinted in
paperback form (Cleveland: Meridian Books).

23t is interesting that LXX normally deletes such material on its second
occurrence,
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context.?* Whatever the reasons, doublets are numerous. We have
poetic sayings repeated in similar, or quite different, connections
(e.g., vi 12-15 and viii 10-12; vi 22-24 and 1 41-43; xxiii 19-20
and xxx 23-24, etc.); and we have the same phenomenon in the
case of prose sayings (e.g., xvi 14-15 and xxiii 7-8). We also
have instances of the same materjal entering the book both in poetic
form and in the form of prose discourse (cf. ii 28 and xi 12-13;
xxiii 5-6 and xxxiii 14-16; xxxi 35-37 and =xxxiii 19-22); and
also as a prose discourse and as a part of a biographical narrative
(cf. vii 2-15 and xxvi 2-6).

How much of the grouping of material described above took
place in the course of oral transmission, and how much through
editorial activity, it is impossible to say. But we must constantly
remind ourselves that the writing down of Jeremiah’s sayings began
early and at the hand—or, more accurately, the lips—of the
prophet himself, specifically in the scroll which he dictated to
Baruch in the year 605 (ch. xxxvi). This scroll, which originally
contained a selection of his preaching through the first twenty-three
years of his ministry, no doubt constituted in its recreated form
the basis of the material which we now find in chapters i-xxv. We
have, therefore, to reckon with the likelihood that many of the
above-mentioned complexes and editorial units represent combina-
tions made by the prophet himself. It is true, as has already been
indicated, that chapters i-xxv in their present form contain much
material that comes from the period after 605, as well as a great
deal from before that date that would scarcely have been included
in the scroll (not only was the scroll relatively brief, but many of
Jeremiah’s sayings—and one thinks especially of his confessions—
would certainly have been left out as unsuitable for the purposes
for which the scroll was intended). We should, however, take our
cue from the statement in xxxvi 32: the recreated scroll contained
many sayings not found in the original one. This doubtless refers
primarily to additions made at the time of rewriting, but it is en-
tirely possible that still further—and later—sayings were inserted
as time went on. It was, we may suppose, somewhat in this way that

24 Aside from this, one should probably allow the prophet the right to
repeat himself on various occasions—as what modern preacher does not? It
may be added that a similar situation obtains in the case of the teachings of
Jesus in the Gospels, where it frequently happens that a given saying will
appear in more than one of them, but in different contexts; yet in this case
the span of oral transmission covers only a very few years.
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the collection of material found in chapters i-xxv, which is the
basic Jeremiah collection, gradually took shape.

Meanwhile, a great deal of Jeremiah material, of all types (save
confessions) and dating both from before and after 605, never
found its way into the framework of chapters i-xxv, but continued
to circulate separately or in independent collections, orally, in
writing, or both. One thinks of the collection of oracles of a hope-
ful nature, both in poetry and in prose, now found in chapters
xxx-xxxi, and of the biographical account and the prose discourses
which follow in chapters xxxii-xxxiii, and which have the same
theme; of the row of separate biographical accounts and appended
discourses which now occur in such pell-mell order in chapters
xxvi-xxix; xxxiv—xlv; of the oracles against foreign nations, for the
most part in poetry but concluding with a brief biographical inci-
dent (li 59-64), which appear in the Hebrew Bible (and the Eng-
lish versions) as chapters xlvi-li, but which in the Septuagint are
placed after xxv 13a, and in a different order.

How, and when, all this was added to the basic Jeremiah collec-
tion, and why it was added in the order that it was, are matters of
well-nigh pure speculation. But it was certainly not done all at once
by any one hand. (Would not, in that case, at least the biographical
accounts have been placed in chronological order?) If we may in-
dulge our fancy, we may imagine that the biographical chapters
xxxvi and xlv were first attached to the (now expanded) scroll,
since both have to do with the occasion of its writing and would
form a fitting conclusion to it. We may further imagine that chap-
ters xxvi and xxxv were then inserted before chapter xxxvi, since
both relate to the reign of Jehoiakim. Then we may guess that chap-
ters xxvii-xxix (which belong together) were put after chapter xxvi
because of the erroneous heading in xxvii 1 (LXX omits), which
seems to give these events the same date as those of chapter xxvi,
although in fact they belong to the fourth year of Zedekiah
(xxviii 1). Then, since the letter of chapter xxix deals with the
hope that Jeremiah extended to the exiles, it is not surprising that
IIT, The Book of Consolation (chs. xxx-xxxi [Sec. 36]), with
additional biographical and other prose material of the same theme
(chs. xxxii-xxxiii [Sec. 37]), should have been inserted at this
point. The fact that this last is dated to Zedekiah’s reign (xxxii 1;
xxxiii 1) may explain why chapter xxxiv, also of Zedekiah’s reign,
was placed where it is. It then only remained for the long biograph-
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ical section, chapters xxxvii—xliv, to be inserted after chapter xxxvi
and before chapter xlv, leaving the latter to the end as Baruch’s
“signature,” as it were. With that, save for the addition of the
oracles against foreign nations (chs. xlvi-li), and the historical
account of chapter lii, the Jeremiah book as we know it was com-
plete.

All this, however, is within the realm of conjecture, and none of
it is to be insisted upon dogmatically. The process was complex
and, moreover, did not everywhere follow the same lines. The
oracles against foreign nations—which, as noted more than once,
stand as chapters xlvi-li in MT, but in LXX are inserted after
xxv 13a in a different order—are again the best illustration. It is
plausible to suppose that these oracles circulated separately until
sometime after the textual traditions lying behind LXX and MT
had diverged, and then were drawn by independent processes into
both. As late as approximately the second century B.C., though the
text had long achieved fixed form, and the Jeremiah book been
accorded canonical status, no single standard form of the book (and
no single standard text) as yet existed.

4

The one thing, then, that stands out in what has been said thus
far is the utter complexity of the process by which the Jeremiah
book was formed. If this has been stressed perhaps to the point of
tedium, it is because it directly affects the interpretation of the book,
and one’s appreciation of it, and has, moreover, the greatest bear-
ing upon the critical problems with which one must deal before one
can attempt to reconstruct the life and message of Jeremiah.

As far as the reader’s enjoyment of the book is concerned, this
should be obvious. Every book must be read for what it is, for what
a book is controls one’s understanding and appreciation of it. That
is a truism. For example, if one studies a play, a novel, or a philo-
sophical treatise, one may assume that it has a unity of structure,
a logical progression which carries the argument steadily forward,
or a coherence of plot so executed that each part of the story grows
out of what precedes and leads into what follows. On the other
hand, if one reads an anthology of poems, or a collection of
short stories or essays, one expects neither chronological progres-
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sion nor logical connection between the parts; one does not assume
that the first poem or story lies chronologically before, or logically
leads into, the second—and so on. To interpret an anthology as if
such were the case would be to misinterpret. It would be to find
ideas that were never in the author’s mind—would be, in fact, to
confuse the mind of the author with the mind of the editor of the
anthology. Such a volume has a certain unity, to be sure, in that
each of its parts stems from the mind of the same author, but it
does not have a structural unity. Or, to put it better, such unity of
structure as it may have was imparted to it not by the author, but
by the editor.

The Book of Jeremiah, like most of the prophetic books, is a
kind of anthology—or, to be more accurate, an anthology of an-
thologies—and is to be read as such. Logical or chronological pro-
gression must not be demanded or expected. The reader must not
take offense at rough transitions, inconsequence of arrangement, or
the fact that passages now and again sit ill in their context or are,
for no apparent reason, repeated elsewhere. Above all, he must re-
sist the temptation to regard such passages as secondary intrusions
on that account, as some critics have been inclined to do. More-
over, he must bear in mind constantly that no assured deductions
regarding the date of a saying can be made from its place in the
book, nor must he suppose that by establishing the date of a given
passage anything has necessarily been said concerning the date of
passages immediately adjacent.

The reader would do well to content himself, at least at first, with
a leisurely perusal of the individual poems, discourses, and narra-
tives—or, at most, the short thematic units—allowing a general im-
pression of the prophet and his work to form itself gradually from
these disjecta membra as he goes along. Since, dismayingly enough,
individual units in the prophetic books for the most part follow
one another without obvious indication of the transitions between
them (Can one imagine a volume of Shakespeare in which the
various sonnets and lyrics are printed continuously with no space
left between?), the reader has as his first task that of setting these
units apart. This is not always an easy thing to do, and in the Com-
MENTS that accompany the text the attempt has been made to offer
some help in this regard. Even so, the Jeremiah book, though most
rewarding reading, is not, as mentioned before, easy reading. One
is, perhaps, well advised to read slowly, a little at a time, savoring
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as one reads, rather than attempting to gulp the whole book at one
or two sittings.

But what has been said concerning the nature of the book also
bears directly upon the problems that must be faced in the attempt
to reconstruct Jeremiah’s career and message. Since this last will be
the subject of the next chapter, it might be well, in order to avoid
encumbering the discussion there, to say a few preliminary words at
this point. To reconstruct the career of Jeremiah is difficult. For the
period after 609, to be sure, we have the dated narratives of the
Biographer; arranged in chronological order (as it has seemed wise
to present them in the text that follows), these provide us with a
rcliable outline of the latter part of the prophet’s life. For the rest,
however, both for filling in the details of Jeremiah’s preaching dur-
ing the years after 609, and for our entire knowledge of his activity
prior to that date, we have to rely on his undated sayings. And
therein lies the problem. One’s interpretation of these sayings, and
therewith the understanding of Jeremiah’s career that one derives
from them, will depend in large degree upon the date that one as-
signs to them. Yet few of them can be dated with more than ap-
proximate precision, in many the internal evidence upon which
dating depends is ambiguous, and many cannot be assigned any
definite date at all. It is because the evidence can be so variously
interpreted that reconstructions of Jeremiah’s life have differed so
widely. But, whatever one’s conclusions may be in detail, it is here
especially that the composite nature of the book, together with the
fact that it is not—at least with any consistency—arranged chrono-
logically, must be kept steadily in mind. One must remember that
early position in the book does not necessarily argue for early
date, or late position for late date; nor are adjacent sayings neces-
sarily of the same date. Each individual saying must be dated, if it is
possible to date it at all, for itself alone.

The crux of the problem concerns the early ministry of Jeremiah
—i.e., the period before 609, for which there is no biographical
narrative at all. Various questions impose themselves upon which
opinions divide. Do the poems telling of the “Foe from the North”
(especially in chs. iv-vi) have as their background a Scythian in-
vasion in the early years of Jeremiah’s ministry, or not? What was
Jeremiah’s attitude toward the Josianic reform? Was there a long
silence on his part after that reform had been accomplished? Was
Jeremiah even active at the time, or did he begin his ministry only
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late in Josiah’s reign or at the beginning of Jehoiakim’s? All these
questions directly involve the interpretation of various undated say-
ings. Since some position must be taken with regard to them, I shall
provisionally state my own at this point, leaving supporting reasons
—specifically those that concern the dating of the various sayings
—to be further set forth in the pages that follow.

As regards the “Foe from the North,” the opinion was widely
held among older commentators that these were the Scythians who,
it was believed, ranged southward through Palestine just as Jere-
miah began to prophesy; the poems in question were commonly
designated as “Scythian poems.”?% This hypothesis, to be sure,
was supported only by the statement of Herodotus (I, 104-6) that
after the death of the Median king Phraortes in his unsuccessful
assault upon Nineveh, the Scythians dominated all western Asia
for twenty-eight years, even carrying their depredations as far as
the frontiers of Egypt, where the Pharaoh Psammetichus bought
them off; it was supposed that their irruption into Palestine must
have taken place at the beginning of Jeremiah’s career. But con-
temporary evidence of such an irruption is lacking, and it must
be said that a Scythian domination of western Asia coincident
with the latter part of Asshurbanapal’s long reign is difficult to
credit. One wonders to what degree scholars were pressed to this
interpretation by the belief that since the relevant poems are for
the most part found in the early chapters of Jeremiah’s book, they
must be related to the early years of his activity. In any event,
among recent commentators, though a number of them continue to
relate chapters i-vi in the main to Josiah’s reign, the Scythian in-
terpretation of the “Foe from the North” has tended to fall from
favor.®® And, at least as the Scythian interpretation has conven-
tionally been stated, this is as well. Scythians (if these are the Um-
man Manda of the Babylonian Chronicle) begin to play a role in
contemporary texts at a somewhat later date (in connection with
the events of 612-610), and it is possible that even Herodotus in-
tended to place their activity in Cyaxares’ reign.2” If there was a

2 This interpretation was popularized by Duhm and widely adopted. It
will be found, among English works, in Peake, Smith, Skinner (for complete
references, see Selected Bibliography), etc.

26 Most recent commentators drop them, e.g., Rudolph, Weiser, Steinmann,
Leslie (for complete references, see Selected Bibliography).

27 See the article of Labat cited in previous chapter, n.7 (Journal Asiatique
249 [1961], 1-12).
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Scythian thrust into the west, it is probably best understood as com-
ing later in Josiah’s reign, coincident with Assyria’s final collapse.?®
But even though such an invasion now appears as a distinct pos-
sibility, at the present state of our knowledge, caution is indicated.
Moreover, not a few of the poems of the “Foe from the North”
(e.g., v 15-17) seem far more appropriate to the Babylonians .than
they do to wild Scythians.

I should, therefore, be inclined to agree with those scholars who
place the bulk of chapters iv-vi between the later years of Josiah
and a time well on in the reign of Jehoiakim, when the Babylonian
menace had begun to be a reality. Some of the poems in question
may well reflect the terror inspired by Scythians and Medes as
these peoples were launching their final assault upon Assyria
(whether or not the Scythians later ranged into the west and
threatened Judah directly, may be left open) in the latter part of
Josiah’s reign. To say all this, however, by no means implies that
Jeremiah may not have had a premonition of invasion and doom
at a much earlier period. Much of the language of these poems is
rather conventionalized and suggestive of the imagery associated
with the day of Yahweh’s judgment; some of them may well have
been composed early in Jeremiah’s career when as yet no definite
foe threatened, only ultimately to find their realization in the com-
ing of the Babylonians.??

Regarding Jeremiah’s attitude toward the Josianic reform there
has always been the widest disagreement among scholars, some
holding that he actively—even enthusiastically—supported it, others
holding that he was in principle bitterly hostile to it, still others
believing that, while generally favoring its aims, he took no active
part in it. This chaotic divergence of opinion is in a way under-
standable enough, since the data in the book bearing directly on
the point is both ambiguous and meager. On the other hand, it
has been rather generally agreed that, the reform having been
made, Jeremiah entered a period of silence which lasted through
most of the rest of Josiah’s reign. This last opinion is based on the
belief that few if any of the prophet’s sayings are to be dated in the

28 See the article of Malamat cited in previous chapter n.10 (IEJ 1 [1950/
51], 154-59).

20 See, e.g., Welch (for complete reference, see Selected Bibliography), pp.
97-131. It is to be noted that earlier prophets, such as Amos (and see, much
earlier still, the poem in Deut xxxii), announced the coming judgment without
naming any specific foe.
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decade immediately following 622. This supposed hiatus in Jere-
miah’s ministry is explained by some on the theory that, being sat-
isfied with the reform, he had for the moment no occasion to speak;
by others on the assumption that, embarrassed because his earlier
threats of doom had not materialized, he was impelled to keep
silence until a new “Foe from the North,” the Babylonians, ap-
peared on the scene.

In view of the paucity and ambiguity of the data, it is unlikely
that there will ever be complete agreement regarding Jeremiah’s
attitude toward the reform. Nevertheless, I believe, and will later
attempt to show, that there is sufficient evidence for asserting that
he was initially in sympathy with its aims and even stronger evi-
dence that he subsequently found himself bitterly dissatisfied with
the outcome. But I feel that the theory of a long silence on Jere-
miah’s part after the completion of the reform needs seriously to
be questioned. It is, on the surface of it, difficult to believe that
one so perceptive as Jeremiah would not have seen the shallowness
of the reform until many years had passed, and equally difficult
to believe that, having seen it, one so outspoken would have re-
mained silent. And, as a matter of fact, although the sayings that
can with complete confidence be placed in this period are not nu-
merous, it is my belief that there are nevertheless some that fit
best precisely here. In other words, it is unlikely that any signifi-
cant interruption of Jeremiah’s activity ever took place.

This brings us to those scholars who believe that Jeremiah did
not even begin to prophesy until near thc end of Josiah’s reign,
or the beginning of Jehoiakim’s (i.e., ca. 612 or 609).3° Their
reasons for taking this position are various, and need not be dis-
cussed in detail here. To speak in general, however, they believe
that not only the poems regarding the “Foe from the North,” but
all other genuine sayings of Jeremiah in i-vi and elsewhere com-
monly associated with the pre-reformation period are best ex-
plained against the background of the emerging Babylonian menace.
Since, as noted above, most scholars place no oracles in the period
immediately after the reform in any case, this means that, as far
as the poetic sayings of Jeremiah are concerned, his ministry prior

30 As examples, see: F. Horst, “Die Anfinge des Propheten Jeremia,” ZAW
41 (1923), 94-153; H. G. May, “The Chronology of Jeremiah’s Oracles,”
INES 4 (1945), 217-27; J. P. Hyatt, “Teremiah and Deuteronomy,” JNES 1

(1942), 156-73; 1. P. Hyatt, “The Foe from the North in Jeremiah,” JBL 59
(1940), 499-513.
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to 609 or 612 becomes a total blank. Does this not indicate that
it had not yet begun? To be sure, it is explicitly stated that Jere-
miah began his ministry in the thirteenth year of Josiah (627);
but such statements are all to be found in the prose tradition (i 2;
xxv 3; cf. iii 6), which these scholars agree in mistrusting. The
point, too, is sometimes made?®! that since the poems of the “Foe
from the North” refer to the Babylonians, and since it seems to be
indicated in i 13 ff. that that foe was imminent at the time of Jere-
miah’s call, it follows that the call must have taken place, not in
627, but at a later time, after the Babylonians had begun to
threaten.

It is impossible to do more than take a position on this question
here. For my own part, I am unable to share these scholars’ skep-
tical attitude toward the prose tradition,® and am, therefore, un-
willing to discard the explicit chronology of the book at this point,
short of compelling, objective evidence. It is, after all, rather diffi-
cult to believe that the prose tradition, little or nothing in which
seems to come from much after the middle of the Exilic period—
thus within living memory of the events—could have falsified Jere-
miah’s career to this extent. Moreover, as will be indicated in the
pages that follow, not a few of Jeremiah’s poetic sayings are best
understood if placed precisely during the period of Josiah’s reform-
ing activity; some, it is believed, can only be understood so. And,
let it be repeated, the period immediately after the reform is in all
likelihood by no means a blank. There is, in other words, abundant
evidence from the poetry of the book that Jeremiah was active
both before and after 622. As for the assertion that i 13ff. links
the “Foe from the North” with Jeremiah’s call, and thus places
that call after the Babylonians had become a threat, one can only
say that such is not the case. Leaving aside possibility of a Scythian
invasion late in Josiah’s reign, to say nothing of the fact that Jere-
miah may have been oppressed by a premonition of doom years
before any tangible foe threatened (this was true of Amos, for
example), the composite nature of chapter i must be recognized.
As will be pointed out in the COMMENT, there is no evidence what-
ever—and some to the contrary—that the call (vss. 4-10) and the
two visions (vss. 11f. and 13 ff.) occurred at even approximately

31 For example, H. G. May, JNES 4 (1945), 225; J. P. Hyatt, JBL 59

(15940), 499.
321 have stated my reasons elsewhere; see the article cited in n.2!,
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the same time. Or, to repeat: adjacent position by no means proves
identity of date.

For these and other reasons, one feels abundantly justified in
adhering to the traditional chronology, i.e., that Jeremiah began his
career in the thirteenth year of Josiah’s reign (627). That is to
say, the early chapters of the book (i-vi) are neither to be re-
tained en bloc in Josiah’s reign, nor removed en bloc to a later
date, for they contain material which dates all the way from the
beginning of Jeremiah’s ministry until well on into the reign of
Jehoiakim. Each smallest unit must be examined and dated for
itself. The same is true of other parts of the book as well, and
must control our reconstruction of Jeremiah’s career and message.
With these preliminary remarks in mind, that is the subject to which
we must now turn.



THE LIFE AND MESSAGE OF JEREMIAH

To undertake a description of the life, the character, and the
message of a man such as Jeremiah within the confines of a single
chapter is no easy task. It is probable that no one has ever at-
tempted it (and every commentator on Jeremiah has) without a
feeling of inadequacy. Nor is this so merely because of the mass
of data that must be sifted and the numerous critical problems that
must be dealt with within limited space, but because of the stature
and the complexity of the man himself. To do full justice to this
most human and most appealing—some would say, the greatest—
of all the prophets and, above all, to put into words what the
prophetic office meant to him, the compulsion that it laid upon him
and the tensions to which it subjected him—this would require a
large volume. And, even then, much would remain unsaid. The
ensuing pages, therefore, make no claim to be exhaustive. They
have, rather, the modest aim of presenting a summary sketch of
the prophet’s career, in the hope that the reader may be assisted
thereby to form from the bits and pieces of the book—the iso-
lated sayings and the disconnected incidents which it contains—a
coherent impression of the man and his work. It is understood that
the picture outlined here is to be filled out from the text of the
book itself, and the COMMENTS that accompany it.

Now one cannot, let it be repeated, write a biography of Jeremiah
—and this in spite of the fact that we know far more of his life
than we do of that of any other prophet. The facts at our disposal
are too meager. The nature of the problem has already been al-
luded to in the preceding chapter. It is true that the biographical
narratives which the book contains provide us, when arranged in
chronological order, with an invaluable outline of Jeremiah’s career
after the year 609. But no more than an outline! The biographical
narratives describe only a series of isolated incidents and do not
form a continuous account. And, since none of this material relates
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to the years before 609, it affords us no help in the reconstruction
of Jeremiah’s early career, to say nothing of his life before he re-
ceived his call to the prophetic office. We are, therefore, both for
filling in the details of the years after 609 and for our entire knowl-
edge of the prophet’s activity prior to that date, forced to rely on
what can be inferred from his undated sayings. Since—again as in-
dicated in the preceding chapter—few of these can be dated with
more than approximate precision, numerous areas of uncertainty
and possible disagreement remain, especially as regards points of
detail. Nevertheless, a general reconstruction of the prophet’s career
is possible and may be attempted with some confidence. In the
pages that follow the policy will be to proceed as far as possible
according to chronological order, tacitly assigning to passages the
dates that seem most likely and basing the discussion upon them,
but for the most part leaving the supporting reasons for such dat-
ing to be adduced in the COMMENTS. Scripture references, unless
otherwise indicated, will refer to the book of Jeremiah.

1

Concerning Jeremiah’s home and family background we know
nothing save the bare facts that are given us in the superscription
of his book (i 1f.). We are told that he began his career as a
prophet in the thirteenth year of Josiah’s reign (627). Since he
was still a very young man at the time (i 6), perhaps scarcely
of age, he must have been born (so we have surmised) around
645 or shortly before—thus near the end of the long reign of the
notorious Manasseh. His birthplace was Anathoth, a town in the
old tribal territory of Benjamin some three miles northeast of Jeru-
salem, the site of which is probably Rés el-Kharribeh near the
present-day village of ‘Anata, which preserves the ancient name.
Among its inhabitants were men of priestly lineage (Anathoth is
mentioned in a list of Levitic cities which probably dates to the
tenth century: Josh xxi 18), and Jeremiah himself was of a priestly
family, the son of one Hilkiah. This Hilkiah is not to be confused
with the man of the same name who functioned as high priest
during Josiah’s reign (II Kings xxii 4ff.): there is nothing in the
book that would lead one to suppose that Jeremiah was the high
priest’s son, and much to the contrary. There is, on the other hand,
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much merit in the suggestion, repeatedly made, that Jeremiah’s
family was descended from Abiathar who, having served as David’s
priest, was subsequently deposed by Solomon in favor of his rival
Zadok and banished to his home in Anathoth because of his com-
plicity in Adonijah’s attempt to usurp the throne (I Kings ii 26f£.).
Since it is unlikely that so small a village as Anathoth contained
several unrelated priestly families, the supposition is by no means
unreasonable. If this is correct, it means that Jeremiah could claim
as proud a lineage as any man in Israel, for he could, through
Abiathar, boast of descent from none other than the house of Eli
(cf. T Sam xiv 3; xxii 20; I Kings ii 27), the priests who had been
custodians of the Ark at Shiloh in the days of the old tribal league,
and beyond that—so tradition would have it—from the family of
Moses himself. Such an ancestry would do much to explain Jere-
miah’s profound feeling for Israel’s ancient traditions, his recollec-
tion of the shrine of Shiloh and its fate (vii 14; xxvi 6), his deep
and sympathetic concern for the people of northern Israel, to say
nothing of his close spiritual kinship to northern Israel’s great
prophet, Hosea.

Of Jeremiah’s childhood and youth we know nothing. He must
have been almost of an age with the young King Josiah, who came
to the throne as an eight-year-old boy in 640; he thus grew to
maturity, as did his king, in the last decade of Asshurbanapal’s
reign, as Assyria’s long period of world domination was drawing
to a close. Regarding his early training, and the factors that pre-
pared him psychologically and spiritually for the prophetic office,
we can do little more than guess. It is safe, however, to assume an
upbringing in a home of conservative piety where Israel’s ancient
traditions, and the words of her prophets, were known and recited.
It is certain, at any rate, that while still a boy Jeremiah had become
familiar with the sayings of Hosea and had been profoundly im-
pressed by them, for his early preaching in particular, both in lan-
guage and in thought, reveals with unmistakable clarity the influence
of that great prophet. Whether or not Jeremiah had received any
specific training as a priest we cannot say. But he had probably
acquired certain definite attitudes regarding what the duties and
responsibilities of the priesthood were ideally supposed to be. Since
priests and Levites were traditionally not merely cultic functionaries,
but also custodians of the law whose business it was to instruct the
people in their moral and religious obligations, it may be that a
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high view of the priesthood, formed from boyhood experience, con-
tributed to Jeremiah’s extreme bitterness against the clergy of his
day. Beyond all this, we may suppose that this sensitive lad had
indulged in long hours of meditation upon the nature of Yahweh’s
covenant and its demands, as well as upon the explosive inter-
national situation, of which, living as he did but a few miles from
the capital, he could scarcely have been unaware. He had undoubt-
edly been shocked and revolted by the paganism with which the
land had been filled since Manasseh’s reign, and which, in the light
of his (presumably) conservative upbringing, could only have ap-
peared to him as a mortal sin against Israel’s God. The conviction
had doubtless begun to form itself in his mind that nothing short
of a complete about-face could save the nation from judgment.
True, we know none of these things. But when the call of the
divine word came to him, as shortly it did, we are not to suppose
that it fell as seed upon unplowed ground.

Like Isaiah and Ezekiel—and, one suspects, all the others of
the goodly fellowship of the prophets—Jeremiah took up his work
at the behest of a definite experience of call (i 4-10). This came
to him in the year 627, the very year in which the great Asshur-
banapal died in Nineveh and Assyria’s final collapse began. The
circumstances of this call—whether it took place in the course of
some cultic occasion as did Isaiah’s, or privately—are unknown to
us. But it brought to Jeremiah the inescapable awareness that his
life had been claimed by Yahweh, indecd that he had been pre-
destined for the prophetic office even before he had been born. Yet,
Jeremiah did not receive the call with eagerness, but rather sought
to escape it, protesting that he was too young. Young he was. But
one wonders if this was his real reason, or if he did not even then
see all too clearly the awful cost of the prophetic office and if he
did not, in spite of the assurance of divine aid (i 17-19), simply
shrink from what he knew was in store for him. The truth is that
Jeremiah did not want to be a prophet; nor did he, so far as one
can see, ever completely reconcile himself to his calling. His
contempt for those unthinking men who, not realizing the gravity
of what they did, rushed eagerly to seize the prophetic office, was
and remained unbounded (cf. xxiii 16~22). Nevertheless, the di-
vine compulsion was laid wpon him, overruling his objections. He
felt on his lips the touch of Yahweh’s hand, and knowing that Yah-
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weh’s word had been placed in his mouth, he had no course but to
speak it. And this he did, unremittingly, as long as he lived.

Jeremiah began his ministry with the awful conviction that his
country was under judgment. Although the two visions of i 11-16,
one of them telling of the terrible foe that would come from the
north, may have come to him somewhat later, it seems clear that
Jeremiah was from the beginning haunted by that premonition of
doom which was later to become well-nigh his entire burden. It was
no doubt primarily because of this that Jeremiah never married.
It is true that the passage (in prose) in which he tells how Yahweh
had forbidden him to marry (xvi 1-4) was very probably uttered
later. Yet since young men of the day customarily married quite
early in life, one would expect Jeremiah under normal circum-
stances to have done the same. The fact that he did not may be
taken as indication that he had been oppressed by some intimation
of disaster, some compulsion against taking such a step, ever since
his youth. In any event, he was never to know the joys of home
and family. How much this may have added to the almost pathetic
loneliness of his life we can only guess.

The situation that obtained as Jeremiah began to preach has
already been sketched (see the earlier chapter “The Background
of Jeremiah’s Career . . .”). Suffice it to say here that Judah was
by this time in fact, if not in name, a free country and that Josiah’s
efforts at reform were already under way. But the finding of the
lawbook which was to give that reform direction was five years
in the future; the evil legacy of Manasseh’s reign, of paganism and
immorality, still encumbered the land from end to end. Against
this paganism the young Jeremiah thundered—as did Zephaniah,
who was active at the time. We have samples of Jeremiah’s early
preaching in chapter ii (though the chapter was given its present
form in Jeholakim’s reign), in iii 1-iv 4, and elsewhere in the
book. This shows him profoundly shocked at the prevailing apos-
tasy, savagely attacking it, and warning of its dire consequences. It
seemed to him that his people’s entire history since their entry into
Palestine had been one long tale of gross ingratitude and forgetful-
ness of the divine grace, which was senseless, inexcusable, without
parallel among the nations of the world (ii 4-13) and, moreover,
contrary to nature (cf. v 20-25; xviii 13-17). Judah, he declared,
has run after strange gods with the unrestrained passion of a camel
in heat (ii 23-25). Unfaithfulness to Yahweh has perverted the
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national character, stained it with a stain that nothing can wash
(ii 20-22), and placed the nation in a predicament from which
neither its hand-made gods (ii 26~28) nor all its political cleverness
(ii 18f.) can save it. Borrowing the language of Hosea, Jeremiah
likened Judah to an adulterous wife who has repeatedly betrayed
her husband and forfeited all claim upon him, yet who fatuously
continues to count on his indulgent forgiveness (iii 1-5).

The vehemence of Jeremiah’s assault upon the national sin can
scarcely be exaggerated. Yet that was not the whole of his message,
for he was not without compassion and hope. Like Hosea, the
young Jeremiah coupled with bitter censure a moving and impas-
sioned plea for repentance (iii 19-iv 2) and held out the assurance
that, should this be sincerely forthcoming, the nation might once
again find its place as Yahweh’s people and receive the promises
which had been given to Abraham (cf. iv 2 and Gen =zviii 18, etc.).
Moreover—and presumably as Josiah was extending his control into
northern Israel—Jeremiah voiced the lively hope that the lost sons
of Ephraim would soon be restored to their land (xxxi 2-6, 15-22;
iii 12f.) and would join with Judah in the worship of Yahweh on
Mount Zion (xxxi 6). Whether Jeremiah so intended it or not,
preaching of this sort undoubtedly helped to prepare the climate
for the measures which Josiah was attempting to put into effect.

Jeremiah’s precise attitude toward the reform, which reached its
climax in 622, five years after he had begun to preach, is, as was
pointed out in the preceding chapter, disputed. That he took an
active part in its implementation is, to be sure, most unlikely. Cer-
tainly it cannot be argued from xi 6 that he became a peripatetic
evangelist in its interests, for this passage, as will be pointed out
below, is not to be interpreted in this way. Moreover, the reform,
since it was put into effect by royal initiative, and through the
solemn covenant of Judah’s elders (II Kings xxiii 1-3), scarcely
required such evangelizing activity to ensure its adoption. At the
same time, it is almost unthinkable that Jeremiah could have op-
posed Josiah’s effort to rid the land of the very paganism against
which he had preached with such vehemence, or that king’s attempt
to revive the theology of the ancient Mosaic covenant in which the
young prophet had himself presumably been nurtured. In any event,
it is quite wrong to argue from the fact that Josiah did not consult
Jeremiah with regard to the newly found lawbook, but rather an
otherwise unknown prophetess (II Kings xxii 14-20), that Jere-



XCII INTRODUCTION

miah was out of sympathy with the reform, for he was at the time
still young, relatively unknown, and without official standing in the
court. Nor should one appeal to such a passage as viii 8f. as proof
that Jeremiah regarded the Deuteronomic law itself as a fraud, for
these rather cryptic verses (see the COMMENTS ad locc.) probably
do not intend to make any such assertion.

All things considered, the most plausible supposition is that Jere-
miah, though taking no direct part in the reform, and though not
necessarily approving of all of its features, was initially in favor
of its essential aims. The very fact that he received his call shortly
after Josiah had begun the implementation of his policy might
suggest that the young prophet had felt the excitement which that
policy presumably evoked. He could scarcely have been unaware
of what the king sought to do, or indifferent to it; and nothing in
his early utterances at least would lead one to suppose that he
was opposed to it. We know, indeed, that Jeremiah later expressed
almost unbounded admiration for Josiah (xxii 15f.); and this he
would scarcely have done had he regarded that king’s major offi-
cial action as an error, if not a sin. And, although the hope that
he expressed for the restoration of northern Israel was by no means
politically motivated, it nevertheless betrays at least a measure of
sympathy with—certainly no hostility toward—IJosiah’s policy. Fi-
nally, there is the fact that in later years it was precisely the men
of the reform and their sons who more than once stood up for
Jeremiah and saved his life. One thinks of Ahikam ben Shaphan
(xxvi 24), Gemariah ben Shaphan and Elnathan ben Achbor
(ch. xxxvi), as well as others who will be mentioned below or in
the course of the COMMENTS. One cannot explain these names
away as mere coincidence (cf. II Kings xxii 12), as some have
sought to do. The behavior of these men does not, to be sure, tell
us anything directly regarding Jeremiah’s attitude toward the re-
form; but it does tell us something of the reformers’ attitude to-
ward Jeremiah! Far from regarding him as a foe, they were at
least to some degree in agreement with what he said.

But whatever Jeremiah may have thought of the reform in the
first place, he was scarcely very long in becoming aware of its in-
adequacies. The view is widely held, it is true, that there was a
long silence on Jeremiah’s part after the reform had been com-
pleted, which lasted through most of the rest of Josiah’s reign (until
609 or shortly before). This has been referred to in the preceding
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chapter. The point is difficult to settle, since we have no evidence
save Jeremiah’s undated sayings, very few of which can be fixed
in time beyond dispute. Moreover, the fact that we know almost
nothing of internal affairs in Judah during Josiah’s later years—the
years that saw the final destruction of Assyria at the hands of the
Medo-Babylonian coalition—makes it doubly difficult to prove that
this or that saying was, or was not, uttered during this interval. It
may well be that for a short while after 622 Jeremiah, in sympathy
with what the reform sought to do and impressed with its positive
achievements, was able to rest his attack. But, if so, this can hardly
have been for long; a silence of a decade’s duration is unlikely in
the extreme.

In support of this position we may appeal not only to intrinsic
probability, but to certain lines of tangible evidence. The prose
tradition of Jeremiah (xxv 3; cf. xxxvi 2) certainly remembers no
period of silence on Jeremiah’s part, but depicts him as unremit-
tingly active in proclaiming the divine word from the day of his
call onward. And, if one hesitates to lay weight on this, we have
the evidence of Jeremiah’s famous “temple sermon” (vii 2-15),
an unquestionably authentic utterance which is precisely dated
(xxvi 1) in the very beginning of Jehoiakim’s reign (i.e., autumn
of 609, or winter of 609/8). From this address it is clear that,
whatever the immediate effects of the reform may have been, no
lasting amelioration of the national character had resulted. Oppres-
sion, injustice, unethical behavior, the worship of false gods (vss.
6, 9)—in short, flagrant violatiors of covenant law-—were every-
where rampant, all the while the people, confident that zealous
prosecution of the cultus was all that was required of them, found
security in the mere physical presence of Yahweh’s temple in their
midst (vss. 4, 10£.). It is evident from this that the Deuteronomic
theology, with its stress upon the stringent moral demands of the
Mosaic covenant, had been widely misunderstood or ignored. But
such a state of affairs could scarcely have developed in the few
short months since Josiah had met his death. On the contrary, one
must assume that the reform either had never profoundly affected
the conduct of daily affairs, or had badly eroded even during that
good king’s reign. Indeed, Jeremiah himself said as much, for in
another passage (ii 16) he explained the disaster of 609, the dis-
aster that cost Josiah his life and the nation its independence, pre-
cisely as the result of persistent apostasy. If iii 6-11 is to be dated
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after the reform (as well it may be), we have Jeremiah’s flat state-
ment (vs. 10) that the reform had been made insincerely.

We should not, to be sure, conclude from all this either that the
reform was a failure, or that Jeremiah became so embittered with
its results that he turned against it and regretted that it had ever
been made. That would be far too hasty a judgment. After all, in
purging the land of pagan practices and committing the nation to
the observance of covenant law, the reform had accomplished what
it set out to do and may, from that point of view, be accounted a
success. Since Josiah was sincerely committed to his policy and
never reversed it, and was himself a man of personal probity
(xxii 15f.), we may assume that the reform was officially main-
tained as long as he lived, and that the moral tone of the nation
underwent a significant if impossible-to-measure improvement. It
is really unthinkable that Jeremiah disapproved of all this, or that
he wished for a return to pre-reformation conditions. Indeed, when
Josiah’s son Jehoiakim to all intents and purposes allowed the re-
form to lapse, and its ideals to go by the board, Jeremiah was bit-
terly censorious.

Nevertheless, Jeremiah did not evaluate the spiritual temper of
his people merely in terms of official policy—as did the author of
Kings, who found Josiah’s reign wholly good, Jehoiakim’s wholly
bad. It is unlikely that Jeremiah was ever completely satisfied with
the situation even when the reform was at its height. What he
had desired and demanded was sincere and heartfelt repentance,
an inner change in the national character, a wholesale turning on
the part of the people to loyal obedience to Yahweh—and this the
reform did not produce. Of course, it is in a way unfair to com-
plain that it did not, for no officially sponsored measure can be
expected to have such results. Whether Jeremiah had in his youth-
ful enthusiasm hoped for too much of the reform, only to be dis-
appointed, or whether he had been skeptical of its possibilities all
along, is a question that cannot be answered. The point is, however,
that he had always felt that the only hope of the nation lay in an
inner turning to Yahweh in word and deed; since the reform, what-
ever he may have expected of it in the first place, had not—we
would add, could not have—produced that, he could not have re-
garded it as sufficient. On the contrary, he sensed intuitively—for
there are not, and never have been, statistics on the subject—that
no real repentance, no significant change in the spiritual temper
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of the people, had taken place. Indeed, he sensed that the reform,
in that it led people to suppose that Yahweh’s demands had been
adequately complied with, had set up a false feeling of security that
blocked the path to repentance. He could not, therefore, remain
satisfied with it.

That Jeremiah ultimately arrived at this evaluation of the situa-
tion is certain. Since he was at once an exceedingly perceptive and
outspoken person, it is difficult to believe that he did not arrive
at it rather promptly, and even more difficult to believe that, once
having done so, he was content to hold his peace. And there are,
in fact, a number of sayings in the book that fit, if not demonstrably,
at least most plausibly in the period immediately following 622,
These make Jeremiah’s attitude abundantly clear, and show that
he was neither blind to the state of affairs nor long silent about it.
On the contrary, he declared (vi 16-21) that the people had
shown themselves both obdurate to the demands of the law and
deaf to its warnings, and that the reform had resulted only in an
ever more elaborate cultus without any real return to the ancient
paths; the demands of Yahweh’s covenant having been lost behind
cultic externals (cf. vii 21ff.), the crimes of society continued un-
abated (v 26-29) and the clergy, having come to terms with them,
uttered no rebuke (vs. 30f.). Of genuine repentance Jeremiah
could see no sign. Rather, it seemed to him (viii 4-7) that the peo-
ple, obdurate in backsliding and without the sense of wild creatures
who at Jeast instinctively obey the laws that govern their existence,
were plunging on to their ruin like a horse charging headlong into
battle; though boasting of Yahweh’s law, their very pride in its pos-
session had deafened their ears to the hearing of Yahweh’s word
(viii 8£.), which had become to them a hateful thing to which
they were unwilling to listen (vi 10). Jeremiah came to a most
pessimistic evaluation of society. He felt that it was rotten to the
core: high or low, not a man was to be found who acted with
probity, and in awareness of Yahweh’s requirements (v 1-9). Yet
to this people, whose crimes against the covenant stipulations were
notorious, the clergy was unctuously offering the divine peace (vi
13-15; viii 10-12), assuring them that no trouble would ever come
near them (v 12f.). And this, said Jeremiah, is a bald-faced lie!

In short, Jeremiah saw that the reform had by no means sat-
isfied Yahweh’s demands or brought the nation into conformity with
his will: some deeper repentance, some inward and heartfelt as-
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sumption of the covenant obligations, would have to be forthcom-
ing if the nation was to escape the judgment (iv 3-4; cf. iv 14;
Deut x 16). Far from being carried away by the excitement of
Assyria’s fall (cf. Nahum), Jeremiah felt himself ever more heavily
weighted down by that premonition of doom with which he had
begun his ministry. It may have been—though we cannot tell—at
about this time that Jeremiah underwent the two visionary experi-
ences which are described in i 11-16, and which further clarified
for him the word that he had to speak. In the first of these, the
sight of an almond rod (¥aged) brought to his mind the word
56géd (watching) and the assurance that Yahweh was watching
over his word of judgment to bring it to pass: though delayed, it
would surely come. In the other, he saw a boiling pot tipped from
the north and about to spill; and this told him of the foe that
would come from the north as the agent of Yahweh’s judgment.
It may have been just as the Babylonians, together with the
Medes and the Umman Manda, overwhelmed Assyria that the con-
viction came to him that here was that foe. Though most of the
poems describing the “Foe from the North” (mostly in chs. iv-vi)
were probably composed slightly later, some of them may well
have been uttered in Josiah’s reign.

2

The year 609 was a fateful one, both in the history of Judah and
in the life of Jeremiah. That was the year, it will be recalled,
which witnessed the tragic death of Josiah in his attempt to halt the
forces of Pharaoch Necho on their march to the Euphrates, and
the end of Judah’s brief independence when, a few months later, the
pharaoh deposed Josiah’s son Jehoahaz and elevated to the throne
the latter’s brother Jehoiakim—another of Josiah’s sons—to rule
as his vassal. This last was by no means the least of misfortunes,
for all that we know of Jehoiakim shows him to have been a person
who was utterly unfit to rule. Wanting in political wisdom, as he
was later to demonstrate conclusively, he was also a petty tyrant,
willful, selfish, and contemptuous of the prophetic word, who would
neither heed advice nor brook rebuke (cf. xxvi 20-23; xxxvi). If
it is true, as II Kings xxiii 31, 36 seems to indicate (cf. I Chron
iii 15), that he was actually older than his brother Jehoahaz, it may
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be that the people, well aware of his character, had on his fa-
ther’s death intentionally passed him by. This, however, is uncer-
tain (it would require us to suppose that Josiah was only fourteen
when Jehoiakim was born: cf. II Kings xxii 1; xxiii 36) and is not
to be insisted upon. In any event, Johoiakim early revealed his
true colors. Apparently soon after he had taken the throme, hav-
ing decided, it would seem, that his father’s palace was not good
enough for him, he set out to build a new and finer one. Presumably
because his treasury, depleted by Egyptian exactions (II Kings
xxiii 33, 35), lacked the necessary funds, he impressed labor for
the purpose. This provoked Jeremiah to one of the most scathing
utterances that he ever delivered (xxii 13-19). Asking this spoiled
young man if he thought that having a fine house with luxurious
appointments made a man a king, and advising him to consider his
own father if he wished to know the true marks of royalty, he
predicted that Jehoiakim would one day be given a donkey’s fu-
neral—dumped on the garbage heap outside the city gates with no
one to lament his passing. One scarcely wonders that relations be-
tween Jehoiakim and Jeremiah remained somewhat less than cor-
dial!

Under Jehoiakim the reform, already wearing thin, may be said
to have lapsed. The king, we may suppose, had little feeling for it,
while not a few of the people, no doubt chiefly in outlying areas
where Josiah’s ban upon local shrines had left something of a spir-
itual vacuum, had never reconciled themselves to it. Moreover, the
tragic events of 609 had almost certainly done much to destroy
popular confidence in the theology upon which the reform had been
based, for, after all, compliance with the demands of that theology
had not forestalled disaster, as promised. Whatever the reasons,
the ideals of the reform seem not to have been maintained. Al-
though there was scarcely a return to the officially sponsored pa-
ganism of Manasseh’s day, non-Yahwistic cults and practices once
again made their appearance (vii 6, 9, 16-20). And, as the “Tem-
ple Sermon” (vii 2-15) makes clear, instances of social injustice
had become deplorably common, while personal morality and eth-
ics—if Jeremiah is to be believed—stood at a shockingly low level
(cf. ix 1-8[2-9E]; v 1-9). Yet, at the same time, the confidence
persisted, a confidence based in the official theology of the nation,
that Yahweh was committed by his immutable promises to the de-
fense of the Davidic line, and of the temple which he had chosen
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as the earthly seat of his rule (vii 4). It was a confidence which
by this time had hardened into dogma. And upon this dogma, par-
roted by the clergy and reinforced by the words of prophets (v 12;
xiv 13, etc.), the people rested secure. Any attempt to question it
would be deeply resented, indeed regarded as both treason and
blasphemy—for was it not tantamount to accusing Yahweh of faith-
lessness to his covenant with David?

The situation being what it was, it is not surprising that Jere-
miah’s life entered a tragic phase. His message increasingly be-
came one of stern warning of disaster to come; and, since this ran
counter both to popular belief and official theology, and was of-
fensive not only to the nation’s leaders but to the populace gener-
ally, it earned for him opposition, hatred, harassment, and even
physical abuse. This began to fall upon him at the very beginning
of Jehoiakim’s reign, and continued ever thereafter. The situation
was, in Jeremiah’s view, simply intolerable. Standing in the court of
the temple (vii 2-15), he assailed the notion that the physical pres-
ence of the temple brought protection and declared that the mal-
practices which the people had thought to cover up with their busy
religiosity had turned it into “a robbers’ hide-out”—a cave to
which bandits fled for safety—and would, unless corrected, cause
Yahweh to destroy it as he had long ago destroyed his house at
Shiloh. This was, as we have said, in Jehoiakim’s accession year.
And we know (ch. xxvi) that it very nearly cost Jeremiah his
life. Had not certain princes, notably Ahikam ben Shaphan (vs.
24)—one of the leaders in Josiah’s reform and perhaps a son of
that king’s secretary of state (II Kings xxii 12)—taken his part, he
would assuredly have been put to death—as others, less fortunate
than he, were (vss. 20-23).

This experience, though it must have shaken Jeremiah, did not
silence him. On the contrary, he continued his denunciations, not
sparing the king, as we have seen. Indeed, he promounced sen-
tence upon the Davidic monarchy itself (xxi 11-xxii 9), because,
commissioned by Yahweh to secure justice according to the de-
mands of covenant law, it had failed of its duty and forfeited its
right to exist. The abandonment of the reform covenant was to him
no less than a conspiracy against the divine King which had placed
the nation under judgment (xi 9-13), a judgment from which all
of its cultic activity could not save it (xi 14-17; xvii 1-4). Though
deeply moved by Josiah’s death and touched by the sad fate of
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Jehoahaz (xxii 10-12), he refused to concede that the tragedy of
609 was a contradiction of Deuteronomic theology, declaring rather
that it was a positive illustration of the truth of that theology, for
it had come as punishment for forsaking Yahweh (ii 16). At the
same time, Jeremiah never regarded that punishment as more than
provisionary. On the contrary, the conviction deepened with him—
probably between 609 and 605 as the Babylonians and the Egyp-
tians sparred for position along the Euphrates River—that the
Babylonians were Yahweh’s appointed agents of judgment, who
would shortly fall upon the unrepentant nation and destroy it with-
out pity. It was probably during this interval that Jeremiah ut-
tered many of those poems telling of the awful “Foe from the
North,” which we find in chapters iv—vi. The nation, he declared,
was doomed, without any hope save in repentance from the heart
(iv 14); priests and prophets who say differently lied (iv 9f;
v 10-14, etc.).

As a result of such talk Jeremiah soon found himself contra
mundum. His life became a history of persecution. We have just
noted how, at the very beginning of Jehoiakim’s reign, he almost
lost his life because of his “Temple Sermon.” His foes, seeing from
this incident that they could not secure his death by legal means,
thereafter sought in whatever way they could to silence him. On
one occasion (Xix 1-xx 6), after he had gone outside the city and,
in the presence of certain of the priests and elders, smashed a clay
pot, declaring as he did so that just so would Jerusalem be smashed
beyond repair, he was seized by a temple officer—when he had
the temerity to return to the temple and repeat the gist of what he
had said there—and clapped in the stocks overnight. It appears
(xxxvi 5) that for some time he was forbidden to enter the temple
at all. Beyond this, though we cannot reconstruct the details, he
was subjected to incessant harassment. He was jeered at, cursed,
ostracized (xv 10f., 17; xvii 15; xx 7) and repeatedly plotted
against (xviii 18; xx 10). On one occasion, we cannot tell when,
the citizens of his own town of Anathoth resolved to kill him if he
persisted in speaking as he had (xi 18-23); and in this plot
members of his own family, concealing their cowardly designs with
friendly words, were implicated (xii 6).

Few indeed are the men who could endure such treatment with
equanimity, and Jeremiah was certainly not among them. On the
contrary, his spirit almost broke under it, He gave way to fits of
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angry recrimination, depression, and even suicidal despair. This
we see clearly from his “confessions” which, though none of them
can be dated exactly, were in all probability uttered during Jehoi-
akim’s reign. Here we see him lashing out at those who abused him
in the most violent language, calling on his God to espouse his cause
and judge them without mercy (xi 20; xii 3; xv 15; xvii 18;
xviii 18-23; xx 12). Jeremiah hated his calling and the loneli-
ness that it had brought him, and longed to quit it (ix 1[2E]; xv
10f., 17f.); more than once he was tempted to do so (xx 9).
He reminded his God that he had never desired the prophetic of-
fice in the first place (xvii 14-18), and he spat his contempt at
those facile prophets who, because they lacked all conception of
the nature of the divine demands, eagerly rushed to proclaim their
word (xxiii 16-22). In language that was little short of blasphemy
he charged that his God had “seduced” him, had taken unfair ad-
vantage of him in persuading him to be a prophet, and then had
left him to suffer the consequences (xv 15-18; xx 7). He even
declared that his God—the very God whom he had once called “the
fount of living water” (ii 13)—had been to him in his hour of
need no better than a dry brook (xv 18). Jeremiah was, in short,
torn between the compulsion of his calling, which drove him in one
direction, and his own desires and self-interest, which impelled him
in another. The day came—and it is scarcely surprising that it did,
for such tension is really beyond the powers of the human spirit to
endure—when Jeremiah found himself at the point of surrender;
cursing the day of his birth, and the agony that life had brought
him, he cried out for the peace of death (xx 14-18).

That, of course, is not the whole of it. Were it so, we might put
Jeremiah down as a weakling, a quitter, a small-spirited man whose
faith was not great enough to endure the testing that was imposed
upon it. And nothing could be farther from the truth. For all of
Jeremiah’s despair, for all his complaining and railing against his
lot, he could not bring himself to quit the prophetic office, and did
not do so. He was compelled to speak the word that had been
given him. As he himself put it (xx 9), the word was like a fire
shut up in his bones which, try as he might, he could not hold in.
Indeed—and let us not forget it—we should know nothing of this
turmoil and tension, nothing of Jeremiah’s feelings at all, if he had
not in his “confessions” confided in us. We may safely assume that
his enemies, and the public generally, did not know of his weakness,
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but must on the contrary, since neither reason nor threats could
sway him, have thought him a person inflexibly, not to say mulishly,
stubborn. In truth, Jeremiah, though inwardly hurt and in despair,
remained to outward appearance a veritable “wall of bronze” (i 18;
xv 20), a man of unflinching courage who never, so far as we
know, tempered the word that his God had given him by the omis-
sion of so much as a syllable. In his weakness he was strong (cf.
Heb xi 34); or, better, he was driven by his calling to exhibit a
strength that was not by nature his. More than this, Jeremiah seems
himself to have understood that his complaints and recriminations
were unworthy of him, and would have to be put aside if he wished
to continue in the prophetic office from which he could not, and
would not, retreat. There is evidence (xv 19-21) that he struggled
to purge himself of this weakness in his character—and not without
success, for, in spite of the curses that he hurled at those who
abused him, he seems never to have ceased to intercede for his
people in prayer (xv 10f.; xviii 20; cf. vii 16; xi 14; xiv 11).

As we have seen, Jeremiah had become increasingly convinced
that the Babylonians were to be Yahweh’s agents of judgment upon
his people. When Nebuchadnezzar crushed the Egyptian forces at
Carchemish in 605 (cf. xIvi 2-12) the conviction became certainty.
No doubt some of the poems telling of the “Foe from the North,”
mentioned above, were uttered as the Babylonians swept south-
ward toward Palestine. In that same year Jeremiah made a last effort
to bring his country to its senses (ch. xxxvi). Calling his friend and
secretary Baruch, he dictated to him a selection or digest of his
preaching through the preceding twenty-three years and, since he
himself was forbidden to enter the temple (vs. 5), he ordered
Baruch to take the scroll just composed and read it there at the
earliest opportunity. It was perhaps more than a year later, in
December 604 (vs. 9), that a favorable opportunity presented it-
self. By this time, as indicated above, the Babylonian army had
rolled into the Philistine plain and was completing the reduction
of the city of Ashkelon; a day of national fasting was proclaimed
in Jerusalem, and Baruch, taking advantage of the crowds that
thronged the temple for the occasion, read the scroll publicly then.
When certain of the king’s cabinet, among them Gemariah ben
Shaphan and Elnathan ben Achbor, both apparently sons of pro-
tagonists of Josiah’s reform (II Kings xxii 12), heard of this, they
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sent for Baruch and requested that he read the scroll again. Baruch
did so. The princes, tremendously impressed by what they had
heard, felt duty bound to bring it to the king’s attention; and this
they did, after urging Baruch to get Jeremiah and go into hiding.
The king demanded to hear the scroll. But not with any intention
of heeding it! Rather, he expressed his contempt for it by snatching
it from the reader’s hands whenever the latter had completed three
or four columns, hacking off with a penknife the portion just
heard, and throwing it into the fire—and so on till the scroll was
consumed. He would undoubtedly have had Jeremiah executed
had he been able to lay his hands on him (vs. 26). As we have
seen above, Jeremiah subsequently (vs. 32) recreated the scroll,
with additions; and this doubtless formed the nucleus about which
the Jeremiah book as we know it began to be collected.

After this experience Jeremiah seems no longer to have felt any
hope of correcting the state—though he did not give up the effort
(xiii 15-17). It seemed to him that his people were as constitu-
tionally incapable of repentance as a leopard is of changing his
spots (xiii 23), indeed they were beyond prayer (vii 16; xi 14; xiv
11)—though the very fact that the injunction not to pray is so
often repeated leads one to suspect that Jeremiah never ceased to
pray. When Jehoiakim’s folly in rebelling against Nebuchadnezzar
(in 601 or 600) had at last brought the nation to the brink of dis-
aster, little was left for Jeremiah save to preach its funeral oration:
Yahweh has been obliged to hate the people whom he had loved so
dearly, and give them into the hands of their foes (xii 7-13).
Graphically, with pathos unparalleled, Jeremiah told of the coming
disaster, and the sad fate that awaited his people (e.g., viii 13-17;
ix 16-21[17-22E]; x 17f.; xxii 20-23): the awful Day of Yah-
weh was at hand, and a ruin so total that it might appear that the
earth had been “uncreated” and primeval chaos reigned again (iv
23-26). Yet, when the tragedy struck (in 598/7), Jeremiah, his
heart nearly broken, lamented the suffering of his people as only a
Jeremiah could (e.g., iv 19-21; viii 18-23 [ix 1E]; x 19-21).
Movingly, pityingly, he told of the sad fate of the young king
Jehoiachin, innocent victim of his father’s folly (xiii 18f.; xxii
24-30). Yet never once did he yield in his insistence that all this
had come as Yahweh’s righteous judgment on the nation for its sin
(xiii 20-27).
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In the events of 598/7, the surrender of Jerusalem to the Baby-
lonians and the deportation of its king and leading citizens, Jere-
miah’s dire predictions found their vindication. Yet, shattering
though this disaster was, it did not amount to the total destruction
which Jeremiah apparently had expected. On the contrary, as we
have seen above (in the chapter “The Background of Jeremiah’s
Career . . .”), Nebuchadnezzar, apparently somewhat mollified by
the city’s prompt capitulation, allowed the state to remain in ex-
istence with a member of the Davidic house—Zedekiah, the uncle
of the deported Jehoiachin and another of Josiah’s sons—as its ruler.
With that, the last tragic act of the drama began, and Jeremiah, in-
creasingly alienated from the men who guided his country’s destiny,
plumbed new depths of suffering.

The state of mind in Judah after the deportation of 597 is in
many ways difficult to understand. To be sure, it is not in the least
surprising that influential elements in the country should have
wished to continue the struggle for independence. Love of freedom
is a universal and laudable quality, and one that requires neither
explanation nor justification; ancient Israelites seem to have been
generously equipped with it. Moreover, ever since the days of the
Assyrian conquests, the standing policy of those who desired re-
sistance had been to wait for a favorable opportunity, form a coali-
tion, and seek assistance from Egypt—which assistance Egypt was
usually happy to promise, it being in line with her interests to do so.
Although this was a policy that had seldom worked, it was tried
again and again, no doubt because no effective alternative pre-
sented itself. It is, therefore, not surprising that Judah’s leaders
should have toyed with it. What is surprising is that they did so at
this time and, apparently, with every hope of success. Although
Nebuchadnezzar had behaved with relative leniency, he had demon-
strated beyond doubt both the overwhelming superiority of Baby-
lonian arms and the fact that he was himself not a man to be
trifled with. One would think that this would have been evident to
all, and that the nation would have bowed to the inevitable, at
least for a time. But nothing of the sort! On the contrary, Judah’s
leaders, though no doubt brave enough men and sincerely patriotic,
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seemed totally unable to assess the realities of the situation. As if
bent on seeing how far Nebuchadnezzar could be pushed, they in-
dulged in continual agitation and scheming until, finally, having
committed the nation to open rebellion, they brought down upon it
that king’s merciless wrath,

Mere patriotism, the natural desire of a proud people to reverse
an intolerable situation, will not suffice to explain such conduct, nor
will the probability that, the nation’s best leadership having been
deported to Babylon, most of Zedekiah’s ministers were politically
naive. To whatever degree such factors may have entered in, the
foolhardy policy to which the nation was committed had its deepest
roots in theology, specifically in the confidence that although Yah-
weh might chasten his people, he would never allow his holy city
and chosen dynasty to be destroyed; and this, in turn, seems to
have given rise to the conviction that, since Yahweh’s chastening
judgment had already fallen, the future was bright with promise.
Such notions were fathered, of course, by the official national dogma
which we see expressed in the Royal Psalms (e.g., Pss. ii, xx, xxi,
Ixxii, Ixxxix, cxxxii, etc.; cf. II Sam vii 8-17). But one wonders if
there had not been a tendency to generalize from the promises
uttered by Isaiah when Sennacherib invaded the land (cf. Isa xxxvii
21-35 and similar passages) to the point that these were interpreted
to mean that Yahweh was at all times unconditionally committed
to the defense of Jerusalem. One wonders, too, if those prophets
who opposed Jeremiah in this regard did not consider themselves as
Isaiah’s disciples. Whatever the reasons, there were those, as will
presently appear, who believed that the deported Jehoiachin and
the other exiles would soon return to Jerusalem in triumph, bringing
the looted temple treasures with them. At the same time, the feel-
ing seems to have existed among those left in Jerusalem that they
were the righteous ones, the pure “remnant” who had survived the
judgment, to whom the land and the promises now rightfully be-
longed (cf. ch. xxiv; Ezek xi 15; xxxiii 24). It was probably among
these that dynastic hopes began to be attached to Zedekiah (xxiii
5£).

To such sentiments Jeremiah gave no quarter. Rejecting the no-
tion that the deportation of 597 had drawn off the wicked and
spared the righteous, he likened the people who were left to ore
so impure that it could not possibly be refined (vi 27-30). Indeed,
he went so far as to say (ch. xxiv) that the best fruit of the nation,
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those with whom its future rested, had been plucked away, leaving
only worthless culls—figs too rotten to eat. The hope of a speedy
fulfillment of the promises to David he rejected utterly. Though he
did not deny that those promises had validity, the wordplay of
xxiii 5-6 is more than a hint that he did not expect them to be
fulfilled in Zedekiah. And, in spite of his profound sympathy for
the deported Jehoiachin, he declared flatly that neither he nor any
of his sons would ever sit on the throne of Judah again (xxii 24-
30). It is true that not long after this, Jeremiah did promise the
exiles in Babylon that they would one day return to their home-
land; but this, he said, would not be soon.

Nevertheless, within four years of the first deportation ardent
patriotism, supported by notions such as those just described, very
nearly pushed the nation into an open break. It will be recalled
that in 594/3, very probably encouraged by disturbances in Bab-
ylon during the preceding year, various of Nebuchadnezzar’s vas-
sals in the west began to toy with the idea of rebellion; ambas-
sadors of the kings of Edom, Moab, Ammon, and Tyre and Sidon
met in Jerusalem (xxvii 3), no doubt at Zedekiah’s invitation, to
discuss plans. Meanwhile, nationalistic prophets were whipping up
a popular frenzy by declaring that Yahweh had broken the yoke
of Babylon, and would within two years (xxviii 2-4) bring Jehoia-
chin, the other exiles, and all the booty taken by Nebuchadnezzar,
back to Jerusalem. Jeremiah flatly contradicted such talk. Wearing
an ox-yoke on his neck, he appeared before the conspirators and
bade them tell their respective kings to wear the yoke of Nebuchad-
nezzar if they wished to escape destruction (xxvii 2-11). He gave
the same message to his own king (xxvii 12-15), and also repeated
it publicly in the temple (xxvii 16-22). It was presumably at this
time, too, that he sent a letter to the exiles in Babylon (xxix 1-14,
21-23), telling them to disregard the wild promises of their proph-
ets, conduct themselves in a peaceable manner, and settle down for a
long stay; although he comforted them with the assurance that they
would one day return to their homeland, he explicitly declared that
this lay far in the future. In saying such things, be it noted, Jere-
mizh by no means spoke as a pacifist, or one who was pro-
Babylonian in sentiment (according to li 59-64 he pronounced a
doom-oracle on Babylon in this very year), but rather out of the
overwhelming conviction that Yahweh, creator and Lord of all
things, had in his infinite wisdom chosen to give the earth into the
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hand of Nebuchadnezzar: to resist Nebuchadnezzar was, there-
fore, to resist Yahweh (xxvii 5-8).

Words such as these of course brought Jeremiah into collision
with those prophets who had been saying just the opposite. One of
them, Hananiah, publicly contradicted him (ch. xxviii), and, in
effect, gave him the lie—though it was Jeremiah who had the last
word. A certain prophet among the exiles in Babylon, Shemaiah,
was so infuriated by Jeremiah’s letter that he wrote (xxix 24-32)
to one of the high-ranking temple priests demanding that he have
Jeremiah disciplined and silenced. It was a time when prophetic
word was hurled in the teeth of prophetic word, and Israel’'s God
was invoked in support of diametrically opposite courses of action.
Could one blame the bystanders at such scenes, many of whom may
sincerely have wanted to know what the divine will was, if they
found themselves somewhat confused? How could one tell which
prophet was speaking the truth? Unfortunately, there was no way
save, as Jeremiah himself admitted (xxviii 9), to wait and see
whose word came to pass—which was scarcely helpful to men
who had to face immediate decisions! Nevertheless, Jeremiah knew
that his word came from Yahweh, and he was compelled to stand
up for it against those who contradicted him (although, as xxviii 6
indicates, he could cheerfully have wished that their hopeful pre-
dictions were true). It was probably at about this time that his quar-
rel with the professional prophets, which had been chronic through-
out his ministry, reached new heights of intensity. Perhaps some
of the sayings in xxiii 9-40 (e.g., vss. 16-22, 23-32), though none
can be dated precisely, belong here. Few words that Jeremiah
ever uttered are more scathing. Heatedly accusing these prophets
of purveying nothing but their own wishful thinking, he declared
that they had never been commissioned by Yahweh to speak his
word at all, but rather were upstarts and liars who misled the people
with their dreams and fraudulent oracles. With no group was Yah-
weh’s prophet more bitterly, more irreconcilably at odds than with
the prophets!

As it turned out, the proposed rebellion came to nothing—though
we have no way of saying to what degree, if at all, this outcome
was influenced by Jeremiah’s words. Nor do we know anything of
Jeremiah’s activity-—or, indeed, of internal affairs in Judah gener-
ally—during the next five years. When next we meet him, Judah
was being overrun by the Babylonian army, and the last desperate
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hour had begun. The events have already been sketched; let us
fix them once more in our minds. Encouraged by promises of Egyp-
tian aid, the decision to revolt had been made, presumably in 589.
The Babylonians reacted swiftly. Probably by the autumn of the
same year their army had invaded the land; by January 588 (lii 4)
they had placed Jerusalem under blockade and were proceeding
with the reduction of outlying strong points. These they took one
by one, until later in the year only Lachish and Azekah (xxxiv 6f.)
—and finally Lachish alone—remained of all of Judah’s fortified
towns. Temporary relief came, probably in the summer of 588, when
the approach of an Egyptian army (xxxvii 5) forced the Babylo-
nians to lift their blockade of Jerusalem and move to meet this
new threat, But the respite was temporary; the Egyptians were
quickly driven back, and the siege was resumed. It lasted for ap-
proximately another year, until July 587 (lii 5f.), when the city
fell. Thanks to the Biographer, we have a rich and circumstantial
account of Jeremiah’s activity and fortunes during these tragic
months.

It is clear that Zedekiah had acted under pressure from his no-
bles, whom he had not the strength to resist, and was far from
certain that he had chosen the right course. He desperately wanted
reassurance. More than once he sent to Jeremiah asking for a word
from Yahweh, and hoping to receive such a reply as Isaiah had
given to Hezekiah when Sennacherib was threatening Jerusalem
(e.g., Isa xxxvii 33-35), namely, that Yahweh would defend the
city for his own sake and for the sake of his promises to David
and, miraculously intervening, would force Nebuchadnezzar to
withdraw (cf. xxi 2). The first such occasion (xxi 1-7) was soon
after the Babylonian attack had begun, and before the actual block-
ade of the city had become effective. But Jeremiah gave Zedekiah
no encouragement. On the contrary, he assured him that Yahweh
himself was fighting for the Babylonians, and that such of Judah’s
forces as were still in the field would soon be driven back into
the city, and the city put under siege and taken. Throughout the
whole of this trying time Jeremiah’s advice to Zedekiah was con-
sistently that he surrender (e.g., xxxiv 1-7). Even when the siege
was temporarily lifted, Jeremiah replied to a further inquiry from
Zedekiah (xxxvii 3-10) that it would certainly be resumed, and
that even if the Babylonian army conmsisted entirely of casualties,
these would get up from their beds and take the city. And when,



CVIII INTRODUCTION

during this same interval, certain of the people in violation of
their solemn oath took back into bondage slaves whom they had
previously released, Jeremiah, expressing himself in some of the
most stinging language that ever escaped his lips (xxxiv 8-22),
declared that for this crime the city’s doom was sealed. Jeremiah
even went so far as to advise the people to desert if they wished to
save their lives (xxi 8-10). As the situation grew more desperate,
many of them did so (xxxviii 19; xxxix 9).

Judah’s policy had indeed brought it to the brink of disaster; as
events were soon to show, Jeremiah’s gloomy predictions were en-
tirely correct. Nevertheless, they were scarcely helpful to the war
effort, and not the sort of thing for which those in authority were
likely to thank him. On the contrary, they came to regard Jeremiah
as a defeatist, if not a traitor. Yet these men, however ill-advised
they may have been, were not necessarily villains but were—at
least, the best of them—men sincerely dedicated to what they be-
lieved to be their country’s best interests. How one’s country is
best to be served is a question upon which men may at any time
legitimately disagree, and it is not surprising that in Judah’s last
hours her citizens were not of one mind on the point. Those in
the saddle at the moment were of the party that favored align-
ment with Egypt, and a bold stroke for independence. They un-
doubtedly included men who, fully aware of the risks, quite simply
preferred to die rather than submit to Babylon any longer. One
can only admire their courage. In the opposite camp were those
who for prudential or other reasons felt that the nation had no
course but to remain in the Babylonian orbit, at least for the mo-
ment. Among them were cowards no doubt, but also assuredly men
of unimpeachable patriotism whose only thought was to save their
country. Which group was acting in accordance with the divine
will? How could one tell, when prophets were giving oracles in
the name of Yahweh in support of each? Both were convinced
that they were in the right. No middle ground remained between
them: in the view of the party in power, one was either committed
to resistance—or a traitor.

Jeremiah actually did not belong in either category. He advised
submission to Babylon; but to mark him down as a Babylonian
sympathizer, or a collaborationist, would be to do him a grave
injustice. Though his words undoubtedly had the effect of under-
mining morale, they were not motivated by pro-Babylonian senti-
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ments, as many of Judah's leaders seem, no doubt quite sincerely,
to have believed (xxxviii 2-4; cf. xxxii 3-5). He did not desire
a Babylonian victory, and to predict it was something that gave
him no pleasure at all. Be it noted that, after the city had fallen,
when the Babylonians, who themselves believed him to be on their
side, promised him preferred treatment if he would come with them
to Babylon (xI 1-6), Jeremiah without hesitation refused. A strange
traitor this, who would accept no reward for his treason, indeed
pointedly spurned it! On the other hand, to suppose that Jeremiah
spoke as he did because of pacifistic leanings, or from personal
cowardice, would be, if possible, even more unfair. To call him
a pacifist would be both to modernize him and to forget that, far
from asserting that Yahweh had no part in the struggle, he re-
peatedly declared (e.g., xxi 5) that Yahweh was actively engaged
in it—on the Babylonian side! As for cowardice, one has only to
remember that though Jeremiah advised all and sundry to desert,
he did not himself take his own advice. Had he been a coward,
he would have said nothing and simply have slipped out to the
Babylonians at the first opportunity. And, finally, we cannot under-
stand Jeremiah merely as a man who, realizing that resistance is
suicidal, counsels surrender as a means of saving at least something
from the wreckage. He did indeed realize that resistance was sui-
cidal; but his counsel was not politically motivated, or dictated by
mere prudence, but was based in the word of Yahweh that had
come to him. He was convinced that the Babylonians were the
instrument of Yahweh’s judgment upon the nation for its breach
of covenant; he therefore had no course but to warn it that in
resisting the Babylonians, it resisted the will of its God and courted
inevitable destruction.

Nevertheless, although one may with justice call this patriotism
on a deeper level, it is understandable that Judah’s leaders did not
see it s0. To them, Jeremiah was an enemy of the country whose
presence could not be tolerated. So they set about to destroy him.
We learn of this in chapters xxxvii-xxxviii where, as some believe
(see the remarks below), two parallel accounts of Jeremiah’s ar-
rest and imprisonment (xxxvii 11-21 and xxxviii 1-28a) have
been preserved side by side. The story, briefly, is as follows: When
the Babylonians had lifted the siege of Jerusalem because of the
approach of the Egyptian army, Jeremiah attempted to leave the
city in order to go to his home in Anathoth on a matter of family
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business—very probably the matter of land purchase of which we
learn in xxxii 6-15, and of which we shall speak later. But when he
got to the city gate he was arrested by the officer of the guard on
suspicion of desertion and, in spite of his protestations of innocence,
hauled before a panel of princes who, after a summary hearing,
had him beaten and thrown into a dungeon (actually a waterless
cistern with deep mud at its bottom), and there left to die. He al-
most certainly would have died had not an Ethiopian eunuch in
the service of the palace, one Ebed-melek, learned of his plight
and begged the king—who, too great a weakling to withstand his
nobles (xxxviii 5), had apparently washed his hands of the matter,
and was unaware of what had been done—for permission to get
him out. Zedekiah, clearly more than half convinced that Jeremiah
had been telling the truth, readily acceded. Whereupon Jeremiah
was pulled up from the cistern and transferred to the court of the
guard, where he remained in confinement as long as the city held
out. During this interval, Zedekiah secretly interviewed Jeremiah,
once more asking for a word from Yahweh. Jeremiah’s advice to
him was, as previously, that he surrender; but this advice Zedekiah
was afraid to follow.

After the city had fallen the Babylonians allowed Jeremiah to
remain with Gedaliah—a son, it will be recalled, of the Ahikam
who had once saved Jeremiah’s life (xxvi 24) and (probably) a
grandson of Josiah’s secretary of state—whom they had appointed
governor of the ruined land. The story of Gedaliah’s brief tenure of
office has already been sketched (see earlier chapter “The Back-
ground of Jeremiah’s Career . . .”), and need not be repeated
here. There are two accounts telling how Jeremiah came into the
new governor’s company (see the comments below). According to
one (xxxix 3, 14), Jeremiah was released directly from the court
of the guard and entrusted to Gedaliah for safe keeping. According
to the other (xxxix 11f.; xI 1-6), he was found somewhat later
by Nebuzaradan, commander of Nebuchadnezzar’s bodyguard,
among a mass of prisoners being assembled at Ramah for deporta-
tion, and given the choice of going to Babylon or staying with
Gedaliah; Jeremiah elected to stay. Whatever the details, Jeremiah
found himself in the company of the new governor, and there, pre-
sumably, he remained until that unfortunate individual was assas-
sinated (chs. xl-xli)., Of his activity during this interval we know
nothing, though it is tempting to suppose that some of his words
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of hope addressed to Judah (in chs. xxx-xxxi) were, in their orig-
inal form, uttered at this time. When Gedaliah was murdered and
his followers, fearing Babylonian reprisals, considered flight to
Egypt, they turned to Jeremiah for guidance from Yahweh (xlii
1-xliii 7). Jeremiah declared emphatically that it was Yahweh’s
will that they stay in the land. But his words were disregarded,
and the company set out for Egypt, taking the old prophet with
them against his will.

The refugees found asylum at Tahpanhes (Daphne), the present-
day Tell Defneh, just within the Egyptian frontier. There the last
words that we have from Jeremiah’s lips were uttered (xliii 8-13;
xliv), words condemning his people for their obdurate apostasy and
want of faith, and announcing that Yahweh’s judgment would over-
take them even in this far land to which they had fled. And there
our story ends; we hear of Jeremiah no more. Presumably, since
he was by this time well along in his sixties, he did not long sur-
vive.

4

One who reads the Book of Jeremiah for the first time, reviews
the prophet’s life and ponders his message, is likely to come away
somewhat depressed. He will, to be sure, have encountered poetry
of surpassing beauty, flashes of light and hope, of tenderness and
triumphant faith; he will doubtless have come to admire the devo-
tion, the moral earnestness, and the stubborn courage of the man,
and will have been moved by the intensely human qualities which
he reveals to us in the midst of suffering. Yet the preponderant
impression that one gains of Jeremiah is likely to be a gloomy one:
of an intolerant man scathing in censure, of an embittered man
filled with recrimination, frustration, anguish, and black despair.
That Jeremiah should have been styled “the weeping prophet” is—
though this is little better than a caricature—at least understandable,
He was, let it be admitted, as the world evaluates such things, a
failure—a heroic failure, to be sure, but a failure nevertheless. His
words were never at any time heeded; he could not, for all his
efforts, deter his people from the suicidal course that he knew they
were following. Nor was he a2 man who was able to achieve serenity,
some triumphant inner peace, in the midst of the frustrations that
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beset him. Jeremiah did not arrive at sainthood. Nevertheless, we
must be careful not to patronize Jeremiah in our evaluation of him,
for few men cast a longer shadow over his people’s history than did
he; perhaps more than any other one person he enabled them to
survive the disaster which had overtaken them. In a true, though
limited, sense Jeremiah was a savior of Israel.

One must realize that the fall of Jerusalem, and the Exile that
ensued, constituted not merely a political catastrophe, but a spiritual
emergency of the first order. This was so primarily because the na-
tional religion as it was popularly conceived had always said that
such a thing could never happen: Yahweh would not allow it! The
official religion of the kingdom of Judah was based in Yahweh’s
eternal covenant with David (cf. II Sam vii 4-17; xxiii 1-7, etc.).
It was believed that Yahweh had chosen Zion and its temple as
his earthly abode, and had promised to the Davidic dynasty an
everlasting rule. Although it was understood that the king, being
but Yahweh’s vicegerent, might through his sins bring punishment
upon himself and his people, it was not doubted that the dynasty
itself was eternal and would in the end triumph over all its foes.
This theology, regularly reaffirmed in the cult (see the Royal
Psalms mentioned above, e.g., Pss ii, XX, xxi, Ixxii, Ixxxix, cxxxii),
was the seedbed from which grew the expectation of an ideal
Davidide—the Messiah—under whose just and beneficent rule all the
divine promises to the nation would be made actual (cf. Isa ix 2-7;
xi 1-9; Mic v 2-4, etc.). Such a belief undeniably imparted to the
state of Judah a remarkable stability (it was ruled by the Davidic
dynasty through its entire history); nor was it necessarily in dis-
harmony with Israel’s primitive faith, in which Yahweh’s uncondi-
tional promise to his people was a prominent feature (cf. the cove-
nant with Abraham in Gen xv, etc.). Yet it brought with it the
danger that in the popular mind the aims of God and of state
would be identified, and helped to foster the conceit that God was
unconditionally committed to the defense of nation and dynasty;
the stern stipulations of the primitive Mosaic covenant tended to
sink into the background.

By Jeremiah’s day, no doubt in good part as a result of Jeru-
salem’s remarkable deliverance from Sennacherib’s army a century
before—and in fulfillment of Isaiah’s words—belief in the inviola-
bility of Zion had hardened into a dogma. The notion that the city
could fall, and the dynasty end, was simply not entertained. Though
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Josiah’s reform had attempted to call the nation behind this some-
what facile theology to an older notion of covenant, and to reacti-
vate that covenant’s stringent demands, this had, as we have seen,
not gone deep enough fundamentally to change inherited ways of
thinking and had, moreover, largely been cancelled by the disillu-
sionment of Josiah’s tragic death and the unfortunate events that
followed. Down to the end, the nation reposed its confidence in the
physical presence of Yahweh’s house in its midst, and in his promise
to David of a line that would never end. Secure in this confidence,
it marched blindly to disaster.

This meant, of course, that when disaster struck, the official re-
ligion was powerless to explain it. And this meant, in turn, that in
the minds of many people, disillusioned and confused, Yahweh’s
very status as God was thrown into question. Not a few were moved
to question his justice (xxxi 29; Ezek xviii 2, 25; Lam v 7), while
others, no doubt reasoning that the Babylonian victory had demon-
strated the superiority of Babylon’s gods, were tempted (so, at least,
one may suppose from the sweeping polemic against them in Isa
xl-xlviii, uttered slightly later) to offer them worship. And still
others, accepting the tragedy as the judgment of Yahweh, were
trapped in hopeless despair, fearing that Yahweh had cast off his
people forever (Ezek xxxiii 10; xxxvii 11; Isa Ixiii 19). The very
survival of Israel’s faith, and the survival of Israel as a people,
was threatened. And, humanly speaking, one can say that Israel
would not have survived had she not been able to find some ade-
quate explanation of the tragedy in terms of her faith, specifically
in terms of Yahweh’s sovereign power, justice, and faithfulness to
his promises. One shudders to think what the result would have
been liad the only voices of religion raised in her midst been those
of priest and professional prophet proclaiming the inviolability of
Zion and the eternity of the Davidic line. Had that been all her
religion could say, Israel would assuredly have never won through
but, sucked down into the maelstrom of history, would have ceased
to exist as a recognizable entity, like the other little peoples of west-
ern Asia destroyed by the might of Assyria and Babylon. That
this did not occur was due in no small measure to men such as
Jeremiah—and others of like mind, such as Ezekiel and the au-
thor(s) of the Deuteronomic history (Deuteronomy-II Kings)—
who gave the tragedy explanation in terms of Israel’s faith, and
pointed the way beyond it.
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Precisely in that Jeremiah’s was a message of judgment, it was a
saving message. By ruthlessly demolishing false hope, by ceaselessly
asserting that the tragedy was Yahweh’s doing, his righteous judg-
ment on the nation for its sin, Jeremiah as it were drew the na-
tional disaster within the framework of faith, and thus prevented
it from destroying faith. While many were being swept from their
moorings, and others were plumbing the depths of despair, those
who had heard and received the prophetic word were given some-
thing to cling to. The tragedy could not be for them the death of
God, for even in the tragedy he was in sovereign control, and un-
impeachably just. Such men would be driven—through despair and
beyond it—to a searching of their own hearts, to penitence, and a
new commitment.

In other ways, too, the preaching of Jeremiah—and that of
Ezekiel—enabled the people to survive the dark days that lay
ahead. No doubt without fully knowing that they did so, these
prophets prepared the way for that new community of Israel which
would one day rise out of the wreckage of the old, a community
based upon individual decision and loyalty in a way that the old
had not been. Now it is seriously misleading to speak of Jeremiah
and Ezekiel as the discoverers of individual religion, as handbooks
so often do. Israel’s faith, for all of its strong feeling for the cor-
porate nature of society, had never at any time been unaware of
the rights and responsibilities of the individual under Yahweh’s cov-
enant law. Nor did earlier prophets such as Amos or Micah, when
they condemned the sins of the people, address mere faceless
masses, but rather, seeing before them specific cases of oppression
and wrong, hurled their denunciations at those specific individuals
who had by their crimes brought the nation under judgment. And
their message was not merely an attack on the national sin, but a
summons to all who would hear to decide for Yahweh's word—
often enough against the temper and the policy of the nation. In
this, Jeremiah and Ezekiel were at one with their predecessors.
Moreover, neither of them proclaimed an individual—as over
against a corporate—religion, for both were concerned primarily
with the destiny of the Israelite people, and both looked forward to
the formation, beyond the catastrophe, precisely of a new commu-
nity. Neither knew anything of religious individualism in the mod-
ern sense, nor would they have sanctioned it if they had.

Nevertheless, the fact remains that, unlike their predecessors,
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Jeremiah and Ezekiel had perforce to confront the problem, not
of the future of the nation (it had no future), but of Israel’s sur-
vival as a people beyond the nation’s destruction. As for Jeremiah,
his expectations for the future will concern us in a moment. It is
true that he nowhere precisely defines the external organization of
the new community which he was confident would emerge beyond
the catastrophe (a future Davidic king, and thus a restored Davidic
state, plays virtually no role in his thinking—except for the brief
saying in xxiii 5-6 and its prose parallel in xxxiii 14-18, really
none at all); presumably it was not given to him to see that far.
But that he expected Israel to survive—as the community of Yah-
weh’s people, and forever—is certain. The point to be made here,
however, is that in whatever way Jeremiah (or Ezekiel) may have
conceived of the future community, this could not be, and would
not be, a mere revival of the old: history would see to that. The
old national-cultic community to which every citizen automatically
belonged was ended; it would never be recreated again. Her state-
hood destroyed, her people scattered through the world, Israel
would never again be coterminous with any political unit or geo-
graphical area. If she was to survive as a recognizable entity at all,
this would of necessity be in the form of a community based far
more in the loyalty and personal commitment of individuals than
the old community had ever been. Such a community did in fact
emerge, in the Exile and after. And the very fact that Jeremiah—
and Ezekiel—stressed, perhaps to a unique degree, the inward and
personal nature of man’s relationship to God surely prepared for its
formation.

That Jeremiah’s own relationship to his God was intensely private
and inward was no doubt due in good part to his unusually sensi-
tive and introspective nature, as well as to the loneliness which the
faithful discharge of his office enforced upon him. No doubt, too,
the very fact that the national cult became to him increasingly an
abomination in which he could not participate drove him to en-
counter his God—who himself found the empty temple ritual loath-
some—in the privacy of his inmost soul. And it was perhaps in part
because he had learned from bitter experience how shallow an of-
ficially sponsored reform could be that he came to understand that
the divine demands could be met only by a repentance and obedi-
ence that sprang from the heart. In any event, no prophet stressed
more strongly than he the native corruption of the heart—that is,
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of the mind and will (e.g., xvii 9f.)—or more earnestly insisted
upon the need of inward cleansing, a radical inner change (iv 3f.,
14, etc.). This, plus the fact that he not only censured the corrupt
cultus, but declared that its sacrificial ritual had never been more
than peripheral to Yahweh’s demands (vi 16-21; vii 21-23)—even
declared (vii 2-15) that Yahweh could do very well without his
house!—surely prepared for the day when Israel’s faith would have
to go on without temple and without external cult at all—a thing
which the ancient mind would not have regarded as possible. And
when the blow had fallen and Jews found themselves far from
their homes, it was Jeremiah who was the first to assure them (xxix
10-14; cf. Ezek xi 16; Deut iv 27-31) that even in the land of
their exile they could meet Yahweh—without temple and without
cult—if they sought him with all their heart. Men who heard such
words and received them were not left without hope.

With that we come to what is perhaps the most remarkable thing
of all: that this same Jeremiah, who so pitilessly demolished false
hope, held out to his people a positive hope for the future. The
precise nature and extent of that hope is, to be sure, a subject of
debate. Poetic oracles of a hopeful nature uttered during and after
the crisis of 587 are relatively few and, in part, marked by a style
not otherwise characteristic of the Jeremiah poetry; not a few schol-
ars have denied the genuineness of all, or most, of such passages,
while others, believing that they stem from an earlier period of
Jeremiah’s ministry, impose upon them a different interpretation.
On the other hand, prose sayings of similar tenor, though relatively
more numerous and explicit enough, are involved in the general
problem of the prose discourses mentioned in the preceding chap-
ter, and are regarded by not a few scholars as the work of later
editors. The problem is not one to be brushed aside lightly. Further
discussion of it will be found in the COMMENTS below—especially
those relating to chapters xxx—xxxiii, where the bulk of the sayings
in question have been collected (a generak position with regard to
the prose discourses has already been taken).

Nevertheless, real though the problem is, that Jeremiah did not
leave his beaten people comfortless may be regarded as certain. Let
it be remembered that he had since his call (i 10) seen it as his
commission not merely “to uproot and tear down,” but also “to
build and to plant.” That is to say, he had always understood—
and in spite of the word of judgment that was to be his burden—
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that his ministry was to serve a constructive purpose. Let it be re-
membered also that in his youth he had offered hope to the
remnant of northern Israel (iii 12f.; xxxi 2-6, 15-22), describing
in moving language the fatherly compassion of Yahweh which, over
the miles and the years, still followed this segment of his people.
Moreover, the judgment with which Jeremiah through the years
had threatened the people of Judah was always, in principle at least,
a conditional one: it was a judgment that sincere repentance could
avert. Though Jeremiah ultimately reached the point where he no
longer expected such repentance to be forthcoming, there is not the
slightest evidence that he ever abandoned the belief that if it should
be, Yahweh would mercifully pardon. Indeed, he expressly assured
certain groups whose loyalty to their God had been outstanding
(the Rechabites, ch. xxxv) that they would survive the destruction
of the nation and continue forever to exist as a definable com-
munity. Finally, one recalls that when the first exile took place in
597, Jeremiah clearly regarded this as an interim—though not, to be
sure, a short one—as his letter to the deportees in Babylon indicates
(xxix 10-14).

Nor may we suppose that Jeremiah subsequently abandoned hope
—say, as the final collapse drew near. The incident of xxxii 1-15
clearly indicates that he did not. Here we are told that Jeremiah,
while confined in the court of the guard during Jerusalem’s last
siege, purchased from his cousin a plot of land in Anathoth. The
transaction was consummated according to proper legal procedure,
and the deed signed by witnesses and placed “on file”; and this was
done in order to signify (vs. 15) that Israel had yet a future—
and that in her own land. It is true (vs. 16-17a, 24f.) that
Jeremiah himself scarcely dared to believe this, but felt keenly that
he had been made to do a foolish thing. But the compulsion of
Yahweh’s word again overpowered him. Knowing his God as a God
who would never abandon his people, he who could see no hope
acted in hope nevertheless. It was undoubtedly this confidence in
the land’s future in accordance with the divine promises that ex-
plains both Jeremiah’s refusal to go to Babylon (x1 1-6) and his
bitter opposition when flight to Egypt was proposed (xlii 7-22).

In view of all these things, the question really is not if Jeremiah
held hope for the future; the only question concerns the form in
which that hope was cast. And here one thinks particularly of the
famous “New Covenant” passage in xxxi 31-34, one of the truly



CXVIIL INTRODUCTION

great passages in all of prophetic literature. In view of the position
taken with regard to the prose discourses of the book, and in view
of what is otherwise known of Jeremiah’s preaching, there is no
reason to doubt that this passage is in its substance, if not neces-
sarily in every word, his. It is thoroughly characteristic of him;
it is hope phrased as a Jeremiah would phrase it. It is not a hope
based in the promises to David as that of the offici